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FIRST DAY 
BUDGET SESSION OF THE SENATE 
FIFTY-NINTH STATE LEGISLATURE 

FEBRUARY 11, 2008 
 
A Joint Session of the Legislature was held in the House at 10:00 a.m. to 
hear the Governor's State of the State Address. 
 
The Senate convened at 1:30 p.m. 
 
The colors were presented by Cheyenne East High School Junior ROTC, followed 
by the "Pledge of Allegiance" by the Senate body.  Prayer was given by Father 
Tom Cronkleton. 
 
Majority Floor Leader Hines moved that Diana Williamson be appointed 
Temporary Chief Clerk of the Senate.  The motion carried.   
 
President Schiffer announced that the Chief Clerk will call the roll to 
convene. 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper,  
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey, and Von Flatern. 
Ayes 30  Nays 0  Excused 0  Absent 0  Conflict 0 
 
President Schiffer announced that Mr. Eli Bebout has been appointed to fill 
the unexpired term occasioned by the passing away of Senator Peck, Senate 
District 26.  Mr. William Landen has been appointed to fill the unexpired 
term occasioned by the resignation of Senator Barraso, Senate District 27, 
welcome to the Senate. 
 
Majority Floor Leader Hines moved that a committee of two be appointed to 
wait upon the honorable Justice William U. Hill and request his presence in 
the Senate Chamber to administer the Oath of Office to Senators Bebout and 
Landen.  President Schiffer asked Senators Larson and Hastert to escort 
Justice Hill to the Senate Chamber. 
 
Majority Floor Leader Hines moved that the following named persons be placed 
in nomination as new employees of the Senate and that they be voted on 
collectively, and asked the Reading Clerk to read the names of the new 
employees and their respective positions. 
 
Rosalind Berry.............................................Education Secretary 
Joanne Cornelison....................................................Messenger 
Aggie Derby............................................. Assistant Chief Clerk 
Bel Henrich .............................................Agriculture Secretary 
Dan Hsieh.........................................................Student Page 
Judy Kallal...........................................Appropriations Secretary 
Margo Lauer.............................................Corporations Secretary 
Elisabeth Raff....................................................Student Page 
Don Shepard..................................................Revenue Secretary 
Diana Williamson...................................................Chief Clerk 
 
The motion carried.  President Schiffer asked Justice Hill to administer the 
Oath.  President Schiffer welcomed the new staff members for this Budget 
Session. 
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President Schiffer thanked Justice Hill and requested Senators Larson and 
Hastert escort Justice Hill from the Senate Chamber. 
 
President Schiffer announced that he had changed the appointments to several 
Standing Committees.  The Reading Clerk read the changed Committee 
memberships. 
 
Revenue:   
Senator Anderson, Chairman 
Senators Case, Jennings, Ross and Mockler 
 
Education: 
Senator Coe, Chairman 
Senators Anderson, Jennings, Von Flatern and Massie 
 
Agriculture, State and Public Lands and Water Resources: 
Senator Geis, Chairman 
Senators Bebout, Johnson, Perkins and Vasey 
 
Travel, Recreation, Wildlife and Cultural Resources: 
Senator Burns, Chairman 
Senators Aullman, Coe, Massie and Mockler 
 
Transportation, Highways and Military Affairs: 
Senator Von Flatern, Chairman 
Senators Geis, Johnson, Landen and Hastert 
 
Minerals, Business and Economic Development: 
Senator Larson, Chairman 
Senators Bebout, Cooper, Fecht and Vasey 
 
Labor, Health and Social Services 
Senator Scott, Chairman 
Senators Aullman, Fecht, Landen and Hastert 
 
With these changes, the Standing Committees of the 2007 General Session of 
the 59th Wyoming Legislature will stand as Standing Committees of this 2008 
Budget Session, 59th Wyoming Legislature. 
 

NOTICE TO THE GOVERNOR 
President Schiffer directed the Chief Clerk to notify His Excellency, the 
Governor, that the Senate  of  the 2008 Budget Session, 59th Wyoming State 
Legislature, is organized and ready to receive any communications he may 
desire to submit. 
 

NOTICE TO THE HOUSE 
President Schiffer then directed the Chief Clerk to notify the House that the 
Senate of the 2008 Budget Session, 59th Wyoming State Legislature, is 
organized and ready to receive any communications they may desire to submit. 
 
President Schiffer introduced the Balladiers, from Buffalo High School, 
directed by Brent Rose and welcomed them to the Wyoming Senate. 
 
President Schiffer sounded the gavel and called the Senate to order.  The 
next order of business was the introduction of bills on General File. 
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FIFTH DAY 

FEBRUARY 15, 2008 

 
Amend the Wyoming Manual of Legislative Procedures by adopting the amendments 
set out in Attachment "A" on file in the Legislative Service Office. 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper,  Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Schiffer, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey, and Von Flatern. 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns and Case 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflict 0     
 
Senator Hines moved for the adoption of the following Senate rules. 
 
SR0001/ADOPTED 
Create Senate Rule 7-8 to read: 

"VOTING IN COMMITTEE 
 

7-8 (a) A member of the Senate who has been excused from attendance at a 
standing committee meeting by the committee chairman may file an absentee 
vote on a matter pending before the standing committee, provided: 
  (i) The member submits a signed vote form that specifically 
identifies the motion and the member's desired vote; 
  (ii) The vote form is delivered to the committee chairman before 
the vote on the motion is taken; 
  (iii)  The absentee vote may be revoked by the member before the 
vote is taken by signing and filing a written revocation with the committee 
chairman or by the member personally appearing at the meeting and voting on 
the motion in person; 
  (iv) A member voting by absentee vote shall not be counted as 
being present for purposes of establishing a quorum. 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey, and Von Flatern. 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns and Case 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflict 0     
 
SR0002/ADOPTED 
Create Senate Rule 6-5 to read: 

DECORUM; USE OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES 
6-5 (a) No person shall operate a wireless telephone or similar device in 
the Senate chamber or gallery while the Senate is in session. 
 (b) Except for necessary personal e-mail communications, members 
shall use their laptop computers on the floor of the Senate and during 
legislative committee meetings only for legislative business and only in a 
manner that is not disruptive to the proceedings. 
 
Rereferred to Rules Committee. 
 
JR0003/ADOPTED 
Delete the Mockler, et. al JR0001/A entirely and further amend as follows: 
Amend Joint Rule 14(m)(3)(B) as follows: 

(m) Amendments to Mirror Budget Bills. 
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(3) Only the following amendments shall be submitted to the 
legislative staff for preparation on the day third reading of 
a mirror budget bill is to begin in the first house: 

 (A) Amendments to correct errors in previously 
adopted amendments; and 

  (B) Amendments sponsored by the chairman of the 
standing appropriations committee, or his designee the 
ranking minority member of the standing appropriations 
committee, or their designees. 

 
ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper,  
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey, and Von Flatern. 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Schiffer 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflict 0     
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S.F. No. 0001 General government appropriations. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Appropriations Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT to make appropriations for the biennium commencing July 1, 2008, and 
ending June 30, 2010; providing definitions; providing for appropriations and 
transfers of funds during that biennium and for the remainder of the current 
biennium as specified; providing for funding for carryover of certain funds 
beyond the biennium as specified; conforming specified statutory provisions 
during the term of the budget period as related to these appropriations; 
providing for employee positions as specified; and providing for an effective 
date. 
 
2/7/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to SCOW 
2/14/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/19/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0001S2001/FAILED 
Budget(s):  Section 001.  Governor's Office 
    Section 005.  Department of Education 
* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 6-line 5 After "Administration" insert "3."; under GENERAL 

FUND increase amount by "2,099,892". 
Page 6-After line 29 insert: 
"3. Of this general fund appropriation, two million ninety-nine thousand 
eight hundred ninety-two dollars ($2,099,892.00) shall be expended only for 
education programs on the Wind River Indian Reservation pursuant to W.S. 
21-4-601.". 
Page 9-line 10 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "2,099,892". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  JENNINGS, COE 
 
SF0001S2002.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  Section 005. Department of Education 

(WDE – General Fund Programs) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 9-After line 24 insert: 
"2.  Of this general fund appropriation, up to one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) shall be expended for participation in the national flagship 
program promoting advanced instruction in Chinese languages as part of a 
teacher education initiative in critical languages.  The department shall 
participate in this program through a partnership with the University of 
Wyoming.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Jennings 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2002.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
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Budget(s):  Section 005. Department of Education 
(WDE – General Fund Programs) 
* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 9-line 10 After "1." insert "2."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "100,000". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Hastert, Job, Massie, Schiffer, Scott and 
Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Case, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, 
Geis, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 8    Nays 22    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2003/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):   006.  Administration & Information 
(Information Technology) 
* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 10-line 15 After "Information Technology" insert "1."; under 

GENERAL FUND increase amount by "317,858". 
Page 10-After line 25 Insert: 

"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred seventeen 
thousand eight hundred fifty-eight dollars ($317,858.00) shall only be 
expended for the purpose of purchasing computer hardware and software and 
other support and contractual services necessary to provide geographical 
information system (GIS) support for the state's implementation of the 
federal bureau of the census 2010 decennial census and subsequent legislative 
redistricting plan.  The department is authorized one (1) at-will employment 
contract if necessary to provide support for this project.  These funds shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from this three hundred seventeen thousand eight 
hundred fifty-eight dollar ($317,858.00) appropriation on June 30, 2012 shall 
revert pursuant to law.  Funds subject to this footnote are appropriated 
effective immediately.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Massie, Mockler, Scott, Sessions and Vasey 
Ayes 24    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2004/FAILED 

[MULTIPLE BUDGETS AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  010.  Agriculture Department 
    039.  Wildlife/Natural Resources Trust 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 12-line 14 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "2,700,000". 
Page 23-line 6 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "2,700,000". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCOTT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Decaria, Hastert, Job, Larson, 
Massie, Mockler, Ross, Scott, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, 
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Johnson, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Townsend and 
Vasey 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 
SF0001S2005/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 015.  Attorney General 

(Law Office) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 14-line 17 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "975,000". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BEBOUT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Decaria, Job, Meier, Mockler, Perkins, 
Peterson, Scott, Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Nicholas, Ross, 
Schiffer, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 
SF0001S2007/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 040.   Game and Fish Commission 

(Sage Grouse Plan/Protection) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 24-After line 4 Insert: 
"3.  Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
shall only be expended for a pilot project by the commission to oversee the 
raising of sage grouse by private bird farms in the state for release into 
the wild.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  JENNINGS 
 
SF0001S2008/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 045.  Department of Transportation 

(Law Enforcement) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 26-line 8 After "Enforcement" insert "3."; Under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "1,601,000". 

Page 27-After line 3 Insert: 
"3.  Of this general fund appropriation, one million six hundred one thousand 
dollars ($1,601,000.00) shall only be expended for the purpose of funding 
equal retirement benefits for all dispatchers as provided in the department's 
2009-2010 biennium budget request.".   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  VON FLATERN 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Coe, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, 
Landen and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, 
Job, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, 
Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend and Vasey 
Ayes 9    Nays 21    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2010/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  Section 048. Department of Health 

(Mental Health) 
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* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 27-line 21 After "3." insert ", 7., 8."; Under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "700,000". 
Page 29-After line 24 Insert: 
"7.  Of this general fund appropriation, up to three million dollars 
($3,000,000.00) may be used by the department to fund the existing crisis 
stabilization program and expansion of the program in the mental health and 
substance abuse division and to fund additional treatment beds for women.  
The department is authorized to pursue state plan amendments and waivers to 
the equality care program (Medicaid) to cover mental health and substance 
abuse services and appropriate provider contract amendments to account for 
the increase in the equality care claims. 
8.  Of this federal fund appropriation, up to four million four hundred 
thousand dollars ($4,400,000.00) may be used by the department to fund crisis 
stabilization in additional regions.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  AULLMAN 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Decaria and Vasey 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2011/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 048. Department of Health (Division on Aging) 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 27-line 25 After "6." insert ", 7."; Under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "30,000". 
Page 29-after line 24 Insert: 
"7.  Of this general fund appropriation, thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) 
shall be expended to continue support of the alternative long term care home 
pilot programs authorized by W.S. 42-6-104, including the costs of travel, 
consultation with other interested Wyoming communities, preparation of 
periodic reports and attendance at conferences.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCOTT, BURNS, HASTERT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Hastert, Massie, 
Mockler, Perkins, Schiffer, Scott and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Coe, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, 
Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 12    Nays 18    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2012/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 057.  Community College Commission 

(Public Television) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 33-line 15 After "1." insert ", 2."; Under GENERAL FUND increase 
amount by "904,000".   

Page 33-line 24 Delete "one million five hundred thousand dollars" 
insert "two million dollars ($2,000,000.00)". 

Page 33-line 25 Delete "($1,500,000.00)". 
Page 33-after line 25 Insert: 
"2. Of this general fund appropriation, four hundred four thousand dollars 
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($404,000.00) shall only be expended for the purchase of digital equipment 
for remote high definition broadcasting.  This appropriation shall not be 
included in the commission's 2011-2012 standard biennial budget request.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BEBOUT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Cooper, Jennings, Job, Landen, Larson, 
Mockler, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Johnson, Massie, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, 
Schiffer, Scott, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Ayes 10    Nays 20    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2013/FAILED   (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 066.  Wyoming Tourism Board 

(Administration) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 35-line 20 After "Administration" insert "1.". 
Page 35-after line 27 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) shall only be expended for the purpose of a grant to a local 
government in Campbell county for a fireworks display.  This appropriation 
shall not be expended until the Wyoming tourism board has verified that not 
less than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) in nonstate matching funds has 
been received.  These funds shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this 
appropriation on June 30, 2010 shall revert pursuant to law.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BURNS 
 
SF0001S2014/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 067.  University of Wyoming 

(State Aid) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 36-line 4 After "Aid" insert "1.". 
Page 36-After line 12 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) shall be expended for the development of a continuing education 
video which includes all energy resources.  The video shall follow the state 
portion of the energy resource from the production, capture or severance of 
each energy resource to the state.  The video shall be produced by the school 
of energy resources in cooperation with the department of revenue, the 
Wyoming business council and appropriate industry representatives.  The video 
shall be made available to be shown to all state employees and available for 
the orientation of each new state employee.  The department of revenue shall 
ensure the accuracy of the energy resource revenues to the state.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  JENNINGS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Jennings, Landen, Larson, Perkins, Townsend 
and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Job, Johnson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Ayes 8    Nays 22    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2015/FAILED 



 10

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 072. Retirement System 

(Administration) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 38-line 4 After "Administration" insert "1."; Under GENERAL 
FUND increase amount by "50,000". 

Page 38-After line 14 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation not more than fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000.00) shall be expended by the Wyoming retirement board to conduct a 
feasibility study of the establishment of a deferred retirement option plan 
for each of the statutorily defined benefit programs administered by the 
board.  The study shall include an analysis of the actuarial impact of such 
plans on the Wyoming retirement system, including expected benefits and 
potential problems, together with plan design, federal qualification issues 
and an analysis of the administrative oversight implications of such plans.  
The board may use funds under this footnote to contract for required 
actuarial expertise.  The board shall report its findings in writing to the 
joint appropriations interim committee no later than December 1, 2008.".   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  HASTERT, FECHT, JOHNSON 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Johnson, Massie, Mockler, 
Scott and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Geis, 
Hines, Jennings, Job, Landen, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, 
Ross, Schiffer, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 9    Nays 21    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2016/ADOPTED 

Multiple budgets affected 
[BUDGET AFFECTED] 

Budget(s): Section 303. [EMPLOYEE BENEFITS] 
Budget(s): Section 101.  Supreme Court 

(Administration) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 41-line 11 After "Admin" insert "1."; Under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "351,685". 

Page 41-After line 19 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred fifty-one thousand six 
hundred eighty-five dollars ($351,685.00) shall only be expended for the 
purpose of making contributions to the retiree health insurance benefits 
account pursuant to Section 303(e) of this act for all judicial branch 
employees.  This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this 
appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2010.".   
Page 83-line 5 Delete "and" insert ",". 
Page 83-line 6  After "colleges" insert "and the judicial branch".  
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Hines and Von Flatern 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2017/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
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Budget(s): 006.  Administration & Information 
(State Parks – Road Deficiencies) 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 73-line 17 After "Deficiencies" insert "2.". 
Page 73-after line 27 Insert: 
"2.  This general fund appropriation is effective immediately.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS 
 
SF0001S2018/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 3.  [CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION) 

006.   Administration & Information 
(State Parks) 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 73-after line 18 Insert:   
"State Parks – Granger Stage Station Renovation"; under GENERAL FUND increase 
amount by "270,000". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  COOPER    
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Hastert, Job, 
Johnson, Larson, Mockler and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Coe, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, 
Landen, Massie, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2019/ADOPTED 

 [MULTIPLE BUDGETS AFFECTED] 
[CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION] 

Section Under Consideration: 
 Section: 067.  University of Wyoming 
   (Classroom & Lab Renovations) 
Other Budget(s) Affected: 

Section: 319.  [UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING  
CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS] 

 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Page 75-line 6 After "Renovations" insert "1.". 
Page 75-After line 11 Insert: 
"1.  This appropriation shall only be expended to match private donations for 
academic facilities as provided in Section 319 of this act.". 
Page 100-line 13 Delete "6,850,000" insert "6,250,000". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS 
 
SF0001S2020/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and  

renumber as necessary: 
"[ELECTED OFFICIALS-INCIDENTAL EXPENSES] 

 Section 323. 
There is appropriated fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) or as much 
thereof as necessary from the general fund to the state auditor for 
reimbursement of incidental expenses incurred by the five (5) state elected 
officials in the performance of their official duties.  Reimbursement of 
expenditures incurred, not to exceed seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) 
per official per calendar quarter, shall be made from this appropriation by 
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warrants drawn by the state auditor, upon vouchers issued and signed by the 
elected official claiming reimbursement, under penalty of false swearing 
pursuant to W.S. 6-5-303.  This appropriation shall be for expenses incurred 
during the period beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2010.  This 
appropriation shall only be expended for the purpose of this section. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated 
funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on 
June 30, 2010.  This appropriation shall be included in the state auditor's 
2011-2012 standard biennial budget request.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Hines, Massie, Peterson and Vasey 
Ayes 25    Nays 5    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2021.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  045.  Department of Transportation 

(GF Appropriation to Commission) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 26-line 14 After "2." insert ", 3.". 
Page 27-After line 3 Insert: 
"3.  Prior to the allocation of this general fund appropriation, each 
district engineer shall consult with the county commissioners in his district 
to prioritize projects to be funded through this appropriation.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 
SF0001S2021.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  045.  Department of Transportation 

(GF Appropriation to Commission) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 26-line 14  After "2." insert ", 3.". 
Page 27-After line 3 Insert: 
"3.  Priority shall be given to safety related projects.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 
SF0001S2022/FAILED 

Budget(s):  Section 001. Governor's Office 
(Health Care Commission) 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 6-line 10 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "567,147". 
Page 6-line 26   After "2." insert "One-half (1/2) of".   
Page 6-line 27  After "2009." delete balance of the line. 
Page 6-lines 28 and 29 Delete entirely and insert: 
"The remainder of this general fund appropriation shall only be expended for 
the period commencing July 1, 2009 and ending June 30, 2010 and shall only be 
expended if the health care commission's sunset contained in W.S. 9-2-2804 is 
extended by legislative action prior to June 30, 2009.  None of this general 
fund appropriation shall be transferred or expended for any other purpose.  
If the health care commission's sunset is not extended, any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation on June 30, 2009 shall 
revert pursuant to law.  If the health care commission's sunset is extended 
by legislative action, any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this 
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appropriation on June 30, 2010 shall revert pursuant to law.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SCOTT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Decaria, Hastert and Scott 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, 
Geis, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and 
Von Flatern 
Ayes 4    Nays 26    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2024/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 3.  Capital Construction 
Section 027.  School Facilities Commission 

(School Capitol Construction) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 74-line 14 After "2." insert "(a)". 
Page 74-line 15 Delete "to the school foundation program account" 

insert "those". 
Page 74-line 18 After "2007" insert "as follows:" and delete balance 

of line. 
Page 74-line 19 Delete and insert: 

"(i)  One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000.00) to the following 
funds at the specified levels: 

(A)  Seventy-nine percent (79%) to the Hathaway student 
scholarship fund created by W.S. 9-4-204(u)(vii); 

(B)  Twenty-one percent (21%) to the higher education endowment 
fund created under W.S. 9-4-204(u)(vi). 

(ii)  After amounts are deposited to the appropriate fund under 
subparagraphs (A) and (B) of paragraph (i) of this footnote, any remaining 
funds shall be deposited into the school foundation program account.  
Transfers under this footnote into the school foundation program account 
shall not exceed one hundred seventy-one million forty-three thousand nine 
hundred nine dollars ($171,043,909.00).". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MASSIE, COE, JOB, NICHOLAS, SCOTT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Coe, Decaria, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, 
Massie, Nicholas, Ross, Scott, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Case, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, 
Hines, Landen, Larson, Meier, Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Townsend 
and Von Flatern 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2025/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  Section 3.  [CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION] 

006.  Administration & Information 
Page 73-After line 19 Insert "DOT Tourism Board/Welcome Center – Site 

acquisition & development costs"; under GENERAL 
FUND increase amount by "652,468". 
* * * * * * * * * * 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  PERKINS, FECHT, ROSS, SESSIONS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Burns, Fecht, Johnson, Landen, Meier, Mockler, 
Perkins, Ross, Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
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Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Larson, Massie, Nicholas, Peterson, Schiffer, 
Scott and Vasey 
Ayes 12    Nays 18    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2026/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 024. Department of State Parks and Cultural Resources 

(Cultural Resources) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 17-line 12 After "2." insert "3."; under GENERAL FUND increase 
amount by "7,500". 

Page 17-after line 30 insert: 
"3. Of this general fund appropriation, seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500.00) shall only be expended for administration of the legislative 
artwork donation program." 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  ROSS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Mockler, Perkins, Ross, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Hines, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Townsend and Vasey 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2028/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  024.Department of State Parks and Cultural Resources 

(Cultural Resources) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 17-line 12 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "25,000". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MASSIE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Hastert, Job, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Ross, 
Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Case, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, 
Geis, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Ayes 12    Nays 18    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2029/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 115-line 12 After "186" insert ", Section 2(f) as created in 

section 323 of this act". 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[CLEAN COAL TECHNOLOGY-APPROPRIATIONS] 

Section 323.  
(a)  There is appropriated from the clean coal research account created 

by W.S. 39-14-802 one million eight hundred twenty-two thousand four hundred 
eighty-one dollars ($1,822,481.00) that shall only be expended to fund the 
research projects which were recommended by the clean coal research task 
force to the joint minerals, business and economic development interim 
committee as provided under 2007 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 186, Section 
2(c).  None of the appropriation for a project shall be expended until the 
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full matching amount specified for that project has been received by the 
University.  The projects and dollar amounts are as follows:  
 

Name of 
Proposal Submitted By 

Funding 
Request Match 

Outside 
Match 
Source 

Total 
Funds Technology Areas 

Pre-
Gasification 
Treatment of 
PRB Coals for 
Improved 
Advanced Clean 
Coal Gasifier 
Design 

Western 
Research 
Institute 

   $399,981  $399,981 Department 
of Energy,   
National 
Energy 
Technology 
Lab 

$799,962 Pre-combustion/ 
pre-gasification 
technologies 

Capture & 
Mineralization 
of Carbon 
Dioxide from 
Coal Combustion 
Flue Gas 
Emissions: Pilot
Scale Studies 

University 
of Wyoming, 
Department 
of Renewable 
Resources  
 

$485,000 $487,115 Jim Bridger 
Power Plant 

$972,115 Carbon capture and 
sequestration 
technologies 

Carbon Capture 
from Coal Flue 
Gas on 
Carbonaceous 
Sorbents 

Super-
critical 
Fluids, 
Inc.,  
Laramie, WY. 

$375,000 $375,000 PacifiCorp 
Energy       
EPRI         
Super-
critical 
Fluids, 
Inc. 

$750,000 Carbon capture and 
sequestration 
technologies  

Novel Fixed-
Bed Gasifier 
for Wyoming 
Coals 

Emery Energy 
Company, 
Salt Lake 
City, UT.  

$562,500 $562,549 Emery 
Energy Co.   
WRI 

$1,124,049 Combustion and 
gasification 
design 
technologies 

  $1,822,481 $1,824,645  $3,647,126  

 
(b)  2007 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 186, Section 2(c), (e) and by 

creating a new subsection (f) and Section 3(b) are amended to read: 
Section 2. 
(c) The task force shall issue a report to the governor and 

the joint minerals, business and economic development interim 
committee no later than September 30, 2007 September 30, 2008 and 
2009 including, but not limited to, recommendations regarding 
funding specific proposals for research into clean coal 
technologies in Wyoming. 

(e) The task force shall exist until September 30, 2008 
June 30, 2010. Members of the task force who are not legislators 
shall not receive a salary but shall receive reimbursement for 
necessary travel and per diem expenses in the manner and amount 
provided for state employees under W.S. 9-3-102 and 9-3-103. 
Members of the task force who are legislators shall be paid 
salary, per diem and travel expenses as provided in W.S. 28-5-101 
for their official duties as members of the task force. 

(f) If paragraph (a)(vii) of section 321 of this bill is 
enacted into law, the clean coal task force may award funding 
provided under that paragraph to proposals for clean coal after 
submitting the task force's recommendations to the joint 
minerals, business and economic development interim committee for 
review and comment. 

Section 3. 
(b) There is appropriated two million five hundred thousand 

dollars ($2,500,000.00) from the general fund to a separate 
account for the purpose of clean coal technology research. Funds 
deposited in the account shall not be expended until a dollar for 
dollar match has been provided from nonstate funds, and only upon 
appropriation by the legislature. Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008 
or 9-4-207, unexpended funds shall revert on June 30, 2009 June 
30, 2010.". 
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To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  TOWNSEND, MASSIE, LARSON 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case and Fecht 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2030/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  Section 317.  [CARRYOVER APPROPRIATIONS] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 99-After line 2  Insert: 

"[CARRYOVER OF UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING SCHOOL OF ENERGY RESOURCES] 
(d)  Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207(a) an 

amount not to exceed two million twenty thousand one hundred seventy-seven 
dollars ($2,020,177.00) of unexpended, unobligated monies appropriated from 
the general fund to the University of Wyoming in 2006 Wyoming Session Laws, 
Chapter 69, Section 2 for the school of energy resources shall not revert on 
June 30, 2008, and are hereby appropriated to the University of Wyoming for 
the school of energy resources for the period beginning July 1, 2008 and 
ending June 30, 2010.  This appropriation shall only be expended for the 
purposes specified in 2006 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 69, Section 2.  
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated 
funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on 
June 30, 2010.". 
Page 99-line 4 Delete "(d)" insert "(e)".  
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS, TOWNSEND 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2031/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 066.  Wyoming Tourism Board 

(Administration) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 35-line 20 After "Administration" insert "1."; under GENERAL 
FUND increase amount by "2,000,000". 

Page 35-After line 27 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, two million dollars 

($2,000,000.00) shall be one time funding and shall not be included in the 
board's 2011-2012 standard biennial budget request.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 

necessary.  LARSON, COE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Jennings, Landen, Larson, 
Perkins, Ross, Sessions and Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Case, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, 
Hines, Job, Johnson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Schiffer, 
Scott, Vasey and Von Flatern 
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Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2032/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 0042.  Geological Survey 

(Geologic Program) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 24-line 27 After "Program" insert "1."; Under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "601,208". 

Page 24-After line 34 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, six hundred one thousand two hundred 
eight dollars ($601,208.00) shall only be expended for upgrading seismic 
stations in the Yellowstone volcano observatory seismic grid.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  LARSON 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Jennings, Job, Larson, Meier, 
Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Nicholas, Ross, Townsend, Vasey and 
Von Flatern 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2033/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  072.  Retirement System 

(Administration) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 38-line 4 After "Administration" insert "1."; Under OTHER FUNDS 
increase amount by "366,000 PF". 

Page 38-line 12  Increase Full Time positions by "1". 
Page 38-After line 14 Insert: 
"1.  Of this other fund appropriation, up to three hundred sixty-six thousand 
dollars ($366,000.00) may be used by the Wyoming retirement board for the 
recruitment and hiring of a chief investment officer to provide investment 
expertise and oversight of the pension fund portfolio for the board.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  JOB 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Fecht and Larson 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2034/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  Section 320.  [LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIONS] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 102-line 7 After "board" delete "." insert ": 

(i)  Of this local government capital construction appropriation 
one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) may be awarded by the state loan and 
investment board for the purpose of providing grants to local governments for 
investment grade energy audits of buildings and operations.  Grants pursuant 
to this paragraph shall be matched by local governments with a contribution 
of not less than one dollar ($1.00) for each two dollars ($2.00) of the grant 
amount.  If the full one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) allocated is not 
fully expended by June 30, 2010, the remaining funds shall be expended for 
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unfunded large capital construction projects.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  JOB, COOPER, MASSIE 
 
SF0001S2035/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

(D.A.R.E. Program Grants) 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and  
renumber as necessary: 
   

"[DRUG ABUSE RESISTANCE EDUCATION (D.A.R.E.) PROGRAM GRANTS] 
Section 323. 

 (a)  There is created the drug abuse resistance education program grant 
account. 

(b)  The department of health, substance abuse division, shall approve 
criteria for grant applications by municipalities, through rules and 
regulations promulgated by the department, to meet the following public 
purposes: 

(i)  To pay for training of municipal police officers as drug 
abuse resistance education program teachers; 

(ii)  To pay for materials necessary for the training of 
municipal police officers as drug abuse resistance education program 
teachers; 

(iii)  To pay for any other costs of administering and providing 
drug abuse resistance education officer training within their communities. 

(c)  From the funds available in the drug abuse resistance education 
program grant account, the department of health, substance abuse division may 
award grants to municipalities in this state to support the purposes 
specified in subsection (b) of this section and using the following criteria: 

(i)  Consideration of the number of people served by the drug 
abuse resistance education program; 

(ii)  Consideration of the cost to implement the drug abuse 
resistance education officer training program; 

(iii)  The availability of other funding sources. 
(d)  The department of health, substance abuse division shall 

promulgate reasonable rules and regulations in accordance with the Wyoming 
Administrative Procedure Act to implement the grant program and to review and 
monitor the expenditure of monies awarded as provided in subsection (b) of 
this section. 

(e)  Seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00) is appropriated for the 
period beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2010 from the tobacco 
settlement trust income account to the drug abuse resistance education 
program grant account for purposes of funding grants under this section.  
This appropriation shall not be included in the department's 2011-2012 
standard biennial budget request.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  HASTERT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Cooper, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, 
Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Geis, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Townsend 
and Vasey 
Ayes 12    Nays 18    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2036/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 048.  Department of Health 
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(Health Care Financing) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 27-line 14 After "4." insert ", 7."; Under GENERAL FUND increase 
amount by "2,250,000"; Under FEDERAL FUND increase 
amount by "2,250,000". 

Page 29-After line 24 Insert: 
"7.  Of this general fund appropriation, two million two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($2,250,000.00), and of this federal fund appropriation, two 
million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000.00), shall only be 
expended for health care financing of the developmentally delayed children's 
waiver to reduce the number of children on the developmentally delayed waiver 
waiting list.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  HASTERT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Decaria, Hastert, Job, Massie, Mockler, 
Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Case, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, 
Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, 
Ross, Schiffer and Townsend 
Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 
SF0001S2037/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[FMR DISTRIBUTION TO CAPITOL COMPLEX CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT] 

 Section 323. 
(a)  W.S. 9-4-601(d)(v)(C) and by creating a new subparagraph (D) is 

amended to read: 
9-4-601.  Distribution and use; funds, accounts, cities and towns 

benefited; exception for bonus payments. 
(d)  Any revenue received under subsection (a) of this section in 

excess of two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000.00) shall be distributed 
as follows:  

(v)  From the amounts which would otherwise be distributed to the 
school foundation program account under paragraph (iii) of this subsection, 
amounts shall be deposited to the excellence in higher education endowment 
fund and the Hathaway student scholarship endowment fund created by W.S. 
9-4-204(u)(vi) and (vii) in accordance with and subject to the requirements 
of this paragraph.  The amounts specified in this paragraph shall be reduced 
as the state treasurer determines necessary to ensure that as of July 1 of 
each fiscal year, there is an unobligated, unencumbered balance of one 
hundred million dollars ($100,000,000.00) within the school foundation 
program account.  Distributions under this paragraph shall be as follows: 

(C)  After the amounts specified in subparagraphs (A) and 
(B) of this paragraph are deposited to the appropriate fund, one hundred 
million dollars ($100,000,000.00) remaining funds shall be deposited to the 
school foundation program account as provided in paragraph (iii) of this 
subsection. capitol complex construction account; 

(D)  After the amounts specified by subparagraphs (A), (B) 
and (C) of this paragraph are deposited to the appropriate fund, remaining 
funds shall be deposited to the school foundation program account as provided 
under paragraph (iii) of this subsection. 

(b)  This section is effective immediately.".   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MOCKLER, ROSS 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Decaria, Hastert, Job, Mockler, Ross, Sessions and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Townsend and Vasey 
Ayes 7    Nays 23    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2038/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 057.  Community College Commission 

(Enrollment Growth Funding) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 33-after line 15 Insert: 
"Enrollment Growth Funding 2."; under GENERAL FUND increase amount by 
"5,692,000". 
Page 33-after line 25 Insert: 
"2.  From this general fund appropriation, for the period beginning July 1, 
2008 and ending June 30, 2010, the commission shall distribute to each 
college each year an amount based on the instructional cost per credit hour 
by level of instruction increase above the 2007-2008 level for each college 
proportionate to the total instructional cost per credit hour by level of 
instruction increase above the 2007-2008 level for all colleges as determined 
by the commission. In no event shall the distribution exceed the actual cost 
of an individual college. If the appropriation is insufficient to fully fund 
the distributions computed under this subsection,  the  amount distributed to 
each college shall be reduced by an equal proportionate share by the 
commission.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MEIER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Cooper, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Landen, Meier, Mockler, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott and Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hines, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Nicholas, Schiffer, Sessions, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 12    Nays 18    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2040/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 085.  Wyoming Business Council 

(Wyoming Business Council) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 40-line 18 After "Council" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "230,600". 

Page 40-After line 29 Insert: 
"1.  Two hundred thirty thousand six hundred dollars ($230,600.00) of this 
general fund appropriation shall only be expended for the purpose of 
supporting the council's regional offices.  Of this two hundred thirty 
thousand six hundred dollar ($230,600.00) general fund appropriation, fifty-
two thousand dollars ($52,000.00) shall not be included in the council's 
2011-2012 standard biennial budget request.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  PETERSON 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, 
Geis, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, Perkins, Peterson and 
Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Decaria, Hastert, Hines, Job, Massie, Mockler, 
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Nicholas, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 16    Nays 14    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2041/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 049.  Dept. of Family Services 

(Services) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 30-line 5 After "Services" insert "2.". 
Page 30-after line 22 Insert: 
"2.  Of this general fund appropriation, two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) 
shall only be expended for community juvenile service boards.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  ROSS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2042/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section. 321 [AML FUNDING] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 114-lines 14 and 15  Delete entirely and insert: 

"(i)  Twenty-five million four hundred ten thousand one hundred 
thirty-one dollars ($25,410,131.00) for abandoned coal mine reclamation;".  
Page 115-line 12 Delete "." insert ";".  
Page 115-After line 12 Insert: 

"(viii)  Four million five hundred thousand dollars 
($4,500,000.00) for phase 1 of the Bitter creek cleanup project.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  HASTERT, COOPER, JOB, COE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Hastert, Jennings, 
Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Mockler, Perkins, Sessions, Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Massie, 
Meier, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott and Von Flatern 
Ayes 16    Nays 14    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2043/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  Section 080.  Department of Corrections 

(Corrections Operations) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 39–line 5 After "Operations" insert "2.". 
Page 39-After line 29 Insert: 
"2.  Of this general fund appropriation three million two hundred thousand 
dollars ($3,200,000.00) shall only be expended by the department for a secure 
residential substance abuse treatment facility for the fiscal period 
beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2010.  Notwithstanding any other 
provision of law, this appropriation shall not be transferred, obligated or 
expended for any other purpose.  This appropriation shall be included in the 
department of corrections' 2011-2012 standard biennial budget request.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  LANDEN 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Jennings, Landen, Perkins, Peterson, Scott 
and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Ayes 8    Nays 22    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2044/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 314.  [RETIREMENT STUDY] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 93-line 7 Delete "treasurer" insert "auditor". 
Page 93-line 10 Delete "treasurer" insert "auditor". 
Page 94-line 1 Delete "treasurer" insert "auditor". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  JOB 
 
SF0001S2046.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  060.  Office State Lands and Investments 

(Forestry) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 34-line 8  After "Forestry" insert "2.". 
Page 34-After line 24 Insert: 
"2.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) shall only be expended to combat the effects of bark beetle 
damage throughout Wyoming.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  PERKINS 
 
SF0001S2046.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  060.  Office State Lands and Investments 

(Forestry) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 34-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "100,000". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  PERKINS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Coe, Cooper, Landen, Perkins, 
Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Case, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, 
Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Ross, Sessions and Townsend 
Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2047/FAILED 

[MULTIPLE BUDGETS AFFECTED] 
(CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION) 

Section Under Consideration: 
Section: 067.  University of Wyoming 

Other Budget(s) Affected: 
Section: Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Page 75-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "771,210". 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[FACULTY ENDOWMENT DECREASE] 

 Section 323.   2006 Session Laws, Chapter 45, Section  



 23

1(c)(intro) and (ii) is amended to read: 
(c) There is appropriated from the common school permanent fund reserve 

account created by W.S. 9-4-713(f) a total of four million two hundred 
thousand dollars ($4,200,000.00) three million two hundred thousand dollars 
($3,200,000.00) to be distributed as specified in this subsection to permit 
the community colleges and the University of Wyoming to begin to implement 
the plan for the excellence in higher education endowment as submitted by the 
excellence in higher education endowment committee on October 1, 2005, during 
the biennium commencing July 1, 2006. The purpose of this appropriation is to 
permit the community colleges and university to implement the plan during the 
first two (2) years of a three (3) year phase-in period. Of this 
appropriation: 

(ii) Two million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($2,800,000.00) One million eight hundred thousand dollars ($1,800,000.00) 
shall be distributed to the University of Wyoming and shall be expended 
exclusively for the purposes specified in W.S. 21-16-1202(b). 

[UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING SCHOOL OF ENERGY RESOURCES APPROPRIATION] 
 Section 324.   

(a)  There is appropriated: 
(i) Seven hundred seventy-one thousand two hundred ten dollars 

($771,210.00) from the general fund to the university of Wyoming school of 
energy resources to be expended for the advancement of uranium energy 
resources and nuclear power with an emphasis on advancing uranium in situ 
recovery; 

(ii) One million dollars ($1,000,000.00) from the common school 
permanent fund reserve account created by W.S. 9-4-713(f) to the university 
of Wyoming school of energy resources to be expended for the advancement of 
uranium energy resources and nuclear power with an emphasis on advancing 
uranium in situ recovery.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BEBOUT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Geis, Hines, Jennings, 
Landen, Larson, Perkins, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Case, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Job, 
Johnson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott 
and Sessions 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2048/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 320.  [LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIONS] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 113 – After line 27  Insert: 

"[WYOLINK EQUIPMENT FACILITATION] 
 (m)  Any political subdivision which impedes the establishment of any 
necessary cellular tower or other equipment site required for the WyoLink 
interoperable public safety communications system on any property owned by 
that political subdivision shall not be eligible to receive monies 
distributed under this section.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  FECHT 
 
SF0001S2049/ADOPTED 

 [BUDGET AFFECTED] 
[Capital Construction] 

Budget(s): Section 057. Community College Commission 
* * * * * * * * * * 
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Page 74-After line 23 Insert: 
                                GENERAL       FEDERAL         OTHER             TOTAL 
     APPROPRIATION               FUND          FUND           FUNDS          APPROPRIATION 
         FOR                   $           $               $                $ 

" Section 057.  Community College Commission 
PROGRAM 
CWC–72 Bed Housing Facility                                  8,118,000 PR       8,118,000 
LCCC–Res Hall/Dining Fac/Kitchen                            23,490,000 PR      23,490,000 
NWCC–Simpson Hall Addition                                   5,546,000 PR       5,546,000 
NWCCD Gillette College–Residence Hall                       10,455,699 PR      10,455,699 
WWCC–Residence Hall                                          8,869,000 PR       8,869,000 
WWCC–Residence Hall                                         13,250,000 PR      13,250,000 
NWCCD Sheridan College-Residence Hall    10,057,000 PR     10,057,000 
                              _____________ _____________ _____________      _____________ 

     TOTALS                                                 79,785,699         79,785,699". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. JOB 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Peterson, 
Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case, Geis, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, 
Townsend and Vasey 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2050/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 101.  SUPREME COURT 

(Circuit Courts) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 41-line 8 After "Courts" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 
decrease amount by "27,000". 

Page 41-after line 18 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, not more than five hundred forty-
three thousand seven hundred sixty dollars ($543,760.00) shall be expended 
for contractual services.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Schiffer, Scott, Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Decaria, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, 
Peterson, Ross, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Ayes 20    Nays 10    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2051/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 048.  Department of Health 

(Health Care Financing) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 27-line 14 After "4." insert ", 7.". 
Page 29-after line 24 Insert: 
"7.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred twenty-six thousand two 
hundred fifty dollars ($126,250.00) shall be expended to contract with the 
aging and disability resource center for services through June 30, 2009, 
including providing training for senior center personnel statewide in 
advising people on alternatives to nursing home admission.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCOTT 
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SF0001S2052/ADOPTED 
[BUDGET AFFECTED] 

Budget(s): 048.  Department of Health 
(Health Care Financing) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 27-line 14 After "4." insert ", 7.". 
Page 29-after line 24 Insert: 
"7.  Funds within this appropriation shall be used as necessary to reimburse 
services authorized under the Medicaid program involving the delivery of a 
child, including prenatal and postpartum care related to the delivery, at 
ninety percent (90%) of the statewide average of the physician's specialty 
for the services provided as of July 1, 2008, not to exceed one hundred 
percent (100%) of the provider's usual and customary billed charges.  This 
reimbursement rate shall apply if the service was rendered during the period 
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2010.  To be eligible for the 
increased reimbursement rate provided by this footnote, a provider shall 
offer to the patient or refer the patient to prenatal health programs 
developed by the department of health and identified for this purpose by the 
department in its rules and regulations.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCOTT 
 
SF0001S2053/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 048.  Department of Health 

(Health Care Financing) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 27-line 14 After "4." insert ", 7.". 
Page 29-after line 24 Insert: 
"7.  The Medicaid program shall reimburse the following primary care 
procedure codes, using the healthcare common procedure coding system, at one 
hundred ten percent (110%) of the federal upper payment limits:  99213, 
99214, 99212, 90806, 90466, 99391, 90465, 90808, 94760, 90801, 99392, 90847, 
90812 and 93010.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCOTT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Hastert, Landen, Massie, Perkins, Ross and Scott 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Larson, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Peterson, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 6    Nays 24    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2054/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 085.  Wyoming Business Council 

(Community Facilities Program) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 40-line 22 After "Program" insert "1.". 
Page 40-After line 30 Insert: 
"1.  Notwithstanding W.S. 9-12-801, for the period beginning July 1, 2008 and 
ending June 30, 2010, the council may enter into cooperative agreements with 
the Eastern Shoshone Tribe and the Northern Arapaho Tribe to promote the 
purposes of the community facilities program.".  CASE 
 
SF0001S2055/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 316. [GUARDIAN AD LITEM PROGRAM TRANSFER] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 95-After line 22 Insert: 
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  "(ii)  Enter into agreements with the Eastern Shoshone and 
Northern Arapaho Tribes of the Wind River Reservation to provide 
reimbursement for the legal representation of children by attorneys as 
guardians ad litem in child protection or children in need of supervision 
cases in tribal courts on the Wind River Reservation;". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CASE 
 
SF0001S2057/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[MULTIPLE BUDGETS AFFECTED] 
(CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION) 

Section Under Consideration: 
 Section: 067.  University of Wyoming 
Other Budget(s) Affected: 
 Section: Addition to 300 Sections 
 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Delete the Bebout Second Reading Amendment (SF0001S2047/A) entirely and 

further amend as follows: 
Page 75-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "771,210". 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[Faculty endowment decrease] 

 Section 323.  2006 Session Laws, Chapter 45, Section 1(c)(ii) is 
amended to read: 

(c) There is appropriated from the common school permanent fund reserve 
account created by W.S. 9-4-713(f) a total of four million two hundred 
thousand dollars ($4,200,000.00) three million two hundred thousand dollars 
($3,200,000.00) to be distributed as specified in this subsection to permit 
the community colleges and the University of Wyoming to begin to implement 
the plan for the excellence in higher education endowment as submitted by the 
excellence in higher education endowment committee on October 1, 2005, during 
the biennium commencing July 1, 2006. The purpose of this appropriation is to 
permit the community colleges and university to implement the plan during the 
first two (2) years of a three (3) year phase-in period. Of this 
appropriation: 

(ii) Two million eight hundred thousand dollars ($2,800,000.00) 
One million eight hundred thousand dollars ($1,800,000.00) shall be 
distributed to the University of Wyoming and shall be expended exclusively 
for the purposes specified in W.S. 21-16-1202(b). 
 Section 324.  [Public Library Endowment Challenge Fund] 
 (a)  If 2008 Senate File 0029 is enacted into law, then eight hundred 
thousand dollars ($800,000.00) from the general fund and one million dollars 
($1,000,000.00) from the common school permanent fund reserve account created 
by W.S. 9-4-713(f) is appropriated to fund the Wyoming public library 
endowment challenge fund account created by that act.  The amount 
appropriated into the endowment challenge fund under that act shall be 
deposited in equal amounts by the state treasurer into each of the twenty-
three (23) separate endowment challenge fund accounts established for the 
Wyoming public libraries under that act.  Any unexpended funds from the 
amounts deposited under this section shall revert to the budget reserve 
account on July 1, 2015.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER, MASSIE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Ross, 
Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Fecht, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, 
Peterson, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Ayes 20    Nays 10    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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SF0001S2058/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  Section 316.  [GUARDIAN AD LITEM PROGRAM TRANSFER] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 95-line 12 After "between" delete "a" insert "the office". 
Page 95-line 13 Delete "county".   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS 
 
SF0001S2059/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[NEPA REVIEW] 

 Section 323. 
(a)  The natural resource staff of the governor's office shall study 

the importance of federal land development, uses and decisions as they impact 
Wyoming's citizens and businesses throughout the state.  The study shall 
include: 

(i)  A review and analysis of the communication, coordination and 
development involved in current federal agency resource management plans, 
forest plans and other federal land use plans and related environmental 
impact statements throughout the state with respect to their adequacy to 
address all issues, including but not limited to oil and natural gas 
production, coal mining, timber development, recreation, impacts to rural 
residences and subdivisions, surface and subsurface impacts, notice to 
landowners, opportunity for public input and impacts on the human 
environment, as required under the national environmental policy act (NEPA) 
of 1969 as amended; 

(ii)  Addressing whether the process allowed state and local 
agencies to address whether the plans and environmental impact statements 
considered impacts to the human environment of the following as required in 
NEPA regulations: 

(A)  Oil, natural gas, mining, timber, agriculture, 
wildlife, municipal, recreation, tourism, social services, groundwater and 
water issues, soil surveys, the potential for secondary beneficial uses of 
produced water, state and local land use plans. 

(iii)  An analysis of whether the plans and environmental impact 
statements properly considered actions necessary to develop the state's 
resources, including oil, natural gas, mining, timber, agriculture, wildlife, 
municipal, recreation, tourism, social services, rural residential, 
aesthetics and roads. 

(b)  All state agencies, including the Wyoming department of 
environmental quality, the Wyoming water development commission, the Wyoming 
oil and gas conservation commission, the Wyoming game and fish department, 
the Wyoming department of agriculture, the office of state lands and 
investments and the state engineer shall cooperate with and assist the 
governor's natural resource staff as requested in performing the duties 
required under this section. 

(c)  The governor's natural resource staff may consult and coordinate 
with county and local governmental entities and with local conservation 
districts as deemed necessary. 

(d)  The governor's natural resource staff shall report the results of 
the study to the joint minerals, business and economic development interim 
committee by September 1, 2008.  The report shall include any recommendations 
for statutory or rule changes to Wyoming's natural resource policy account as 
well as recommendations for protocols or procedures for reviewing resource 
plans and environmental impact statements in the future.   
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(e)  There is appropriated twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) from 
the natural resource policy account to the governor's office.  This 
appropriation shall be for the period beginning with the effective date of 
this section and ending June 30, 2009.  This appropriation shall only be 
expended for the purpose of this section.  Notwithstanding any other 
provision of law, this appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this 
appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2009.  This 
appropriation shall not be included in the governor's 2011-2012 standard 
biennial budget request.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  COE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Geis, Hines, 
Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, Perkins, Peterson, Sessions and 
Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Job, Massie, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 16    Nays 14    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S2060/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[ATHLETICS BRIDGE LOAN] 

 Section 323. 
(a)  The purpose of this section is to authorize the University to 

receive a bridge loan from the corpus of the University of Wyoming permanent 
land fund account for the purpose of proceeding with construction of the 
remainder of the previous legislatively approved athletics facilities plan.  
The state treasurer shall invest funds in the University of Wyoming permanent 
land fund account in a bridge loan to the University of Wyoming which shall 
not exceed a total of four million three hundred thousand dollars 
($4,300,000.00) or the amount of binding commitments from donors which have 
been secured but not yet paid, whichever is less.  The loan made under this 
section shall be repaid not later than December 31, 2011, and the unpaid 
balance of the loan shall bear interest at five and thirty-five hundredths 
percent (5.35%) annually. 

(b)  Transfers of loan funds by the state to the university under this 
section are subject to the following terms and conditions so that the 
university can complete its previously authorized athletics facilities plan 
by receiving an advance on donor commitments: 

(i)  Transfers shall be made only to the extent that binding 
commitments from donors for gifts that qualify for the athletics facilities 
matching program under W.S. 21-16-1001(a)(ii) have been made.  The university 
shall provide documentation satisfactory to the state treasurer regarding 
binding commitments eligible for the transfer of funds; 

(ii)  Transfers made to the university under this section shall 
be deemed to be qualifying contributions for the purpose of the state match 
and the university's access to funds under the athletics facilities matching 
program, W.S. 21-16-1003; 

(iii)  When donors make payments toward their binding commitments 
under paragraph (i) of this subsection, those payments shall be immediately 
transferred to the state treasurer to repay accrued interest and then to 
reduce the outstanding balance of the loan funds transferred; 

(iv)  Not later than January 1, 2012, the university shall repay 
all loans made under this section and accrued interest.  If the payments from 
donors are insufficient to repay the loan, the loan balance together with any 
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state matching funds exceeding the paid qualifying contributions shall be 
fully repaid from non-state revenues generated by the university's department 
of intercollegiate athletics.  Repayment of the loan principal shall be 
deposited into the University permanent land fund account, and payments of 
interest shall be deposited in the University permanent land fund income 
account.  Any repayment of unmatched state funds shall be deposited to the 
challenge account created by W.S. 21-16-1002(a).".  COE, DECARIA, HINES 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Job and Mockler 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0001S3002/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 063.  Governor's Residence 

(Residence Operation) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 35-line 5 After "Operation" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "100,000". 

Page 35-after line 13 Insert and renumber: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) shall be used to install an irrigation system and to implement 
a landscape plan.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MOCKLER, ROSS, GEIS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Peterson 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3004/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 024. Department of State Parks and Cultural Resources 

(Cultural Resources) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 17-line 12  After "1." delete ", 2.". 
Page 17-lines 28 through 30 Delete. 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MASSIE 
 
SF0001S3005/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and  

renumber as necessary: 
"[Cultural Trust Fund] 

 Section 323. 
Notwithstanding W.S. 9-4-713(b), prior to crediting funds from the permanent 
Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account to the permanent Wyoming mineral 
trust fund, the state treasurer shall transfer one million five hundred 
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thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) to the Wyoming cultural trust fund created 
by W.S. 9-2-2304(a).  This section is effective immediately.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MASSIE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Coe, Decaria, Hastert, Job, Massie, Mockler, Ross, 
Schiffer, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Case, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, 
Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, 
Scott, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3006/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 040.   Game and Fish Commission 

(Sage Grouse Plan/Protection) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 23-line 24 After "1." insert ", 3.".  
Page 24-After line 4 Insert: 
"3.  The commission shall develop rules, regulations and procedures to allow 
private bird farms in this state to raise native sage grouse for release.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  JENNINGS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Jennings, Landen, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Scott, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case, Hines, Job, Johnson, Massie, Mockler, 
Ross, Schiffer, Sessions and Vasey 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3007/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 045.  Department of Transportation 

(GF Appropriation to Commission) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Delete the Schiffer Second Reading Amendment (SF0001S2021.01/AC) entirely and 
further amend as follows: 
Page 26-line 14  After "2." insert ", 3.". 
Page 27-after line 3 Insert: 
"3. Prior to the allocation of this general fund appropriation, during fiscal 
year 2010 each district engineer shall consult with the county commissioners 
in the engineer's district to prioritize projects to be funded through this 
appropriation for that fiscal year.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  VON FLATERN, SCHIFFER 
 
SF0001S3008/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  048. Department of Health 

(Director's Office and Division on Aging) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 27-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "30,000". 
Page 27-line 25 After "6." insert ", 7."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "30,000". 
Page 29-after line 24 Insert: 
"7.  Of this general fund appropriation, thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) 
shall be expended to continue support of the alternative long term care home 
pilot programs authorized by W.S. 42-6-104, including the costs of travel, 
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consultation with other interested Wyoming communities, preparation of 
periodic reports and attendance at conferences.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BURNS, HASTERT, SCOTT 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Perkins, 
Ross, Schiffer, Scott and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Coe, Geis, Hines, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson, 
Sessions, Townsend and Vasey 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3009/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 049.  Department of Family Services 

(Assistance) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 30-line 8 After "1." insert ", 2.". 
Page 30-After line 22 Insert and renumber: 
"2.  Of this federal fund appropriation, forty-eight thousand dollars 
($48,000.00) shall only be expended for the father factor program during the 
fiscal period beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2009.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  ANDERSON 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Cooper, Fecht, Hastert, 
Hines, Jennings, Landen, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions and Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Geis, Job, Johnson, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Scott, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3010/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  067.  University of Wyoming 

(State Aid) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 36-line 4 After "Aid" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND increase 
amount by "4,500,000". 

Page 36-After line 12 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, four million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($4,500,000.00) shall only be expended to keep the university library 
system on course through June 30, 2009 to achieving membership in the greater 
western library alliance during 2010.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCOTT, MASSIE, COE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Hastert, 
Jennings, Massie, Mockler, Schiffer, Scott and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Job, Johnson, Landen, 
Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3011/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):     069.  Western Interstate Commission for Higher   Education 

(Administration & Grants) 
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* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 36-line 18 Delete "1.". 
Page 36-lines 27 through 30 Delete entirely.   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MASSIE 
 
SF0001S3012/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 072. Retirement System 

(Administration) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 38-line 4 After "Administration" insert "1."; Under OTHER FUNDS 
increase amount by "50,000PF". 

Page 38-After line 14 Insert: 
"1.  Of this other fund appropriation not more than fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000.00) from the retirement account created by W.S. 9-3-407(a) shall be 
expended by the Wyoming retirement board to conduct a feasibility study of 
the establishment of a deferred retirement option plan for each of the 
statutorily defined benefit programs administered by the board.  The study 
shall include an analysis of the actuarial impact of such plans on the 
Wyoming retirement system, including expected benefits and potential 
problems, together with plan design, federal qualification issues and an 
analysis of the administrative oversight implications of such plans.  The 
board may use funds under this footnote to contract for required actuarial 
expertise.  The board shall report its findings in writing to the joint 
appropriations interim committee no later than December 1, 2008.".   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  FECHT, HASTERT,  JOHNSON 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Fecht, Hastert, Johnson and Scott 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Geis, Hines, Jennings, Job, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3013/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 080.  Department of Corrections 

(Field Services) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 39-line 8 After "Services" insert "2.". 
Page 39-after line 29 Insert: 
"2.  Of this general fund appropriation, the department is authorized to 
expend up to four hundred thirty-four thousand two hundred dollars 
($434,200.00) for a global positioning tracking system for not more than 
fifteen percent (15%) of the high risk sex offender population.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MEIER, JENNINGS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Cooper, Fecht, Hastert, Jennings, Job, 
Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Case, Coe, Decaria, Geis, Hines, 
Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Ross and Vasey 
Ayes 17    Nays 13    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3014/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 085.  Wyoming Business Council 
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(Community Facilities Program) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 40-line 22 After "Program" insert "1.". 
Page 40-After line 30 Insert: 
"1.  Notwithstanding W.S. 9-12-801, for the period beginning July 1, 2008 and 
ending June 30, 2010, the council may enter into cooperative agreements with 
the Eastern Shoshone Tribe and the Northern Arapaho Tribe to promote the 
purposes of the community facilities program.".  BEBOUT, CASE 
 
SF0001S3015/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  Section 205.  Education – School Finance 

(Education Reform) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 55-line 9 After "Reform" insert "4.". 
Page 55-After line 27 Insert: 
"4.  The department of education shall study the feasibility of implementing 
a growth model system of student assessment to meet the requirements of the 
federal No Child Left Behind Act of 2001.  On or before October 1, 2008, the 
department shall report study results to the joint education interim 
committee.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SESSIONS, JOB 
 
SF0001S3016/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  006.  Administration & Information 

[CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION] 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 73-line 6  After "Acct" insert "2.". 
Page 73-After line 27 Insert: 
"2.  If 2008 Senate File 87 is enacted into law, then this ten million dollar 
($10,000,000.00) general fund appropriation to the capitol complex 
construction account shall be transferred on July 1, 2008 to the capitol 
building rehabilitation and restoration account created by 2008 Senate File 
87.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MOCKLER 
 
SF0001S3017/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 3.  Capital Construction 
Section 027.  School Facilities Commission 

(School Capital Construction) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 74-line 14 After "2." insert "(a)". 
Page 74-line 15 Delete "to the school foundation program account" 

insert "those". 
Page 74-line 18 After "2007" insert "as follows:" and delete balance 

of line. 
Page 74-line 19 Delete and insert: 

"(i)  Fifty million dollars ($50,000,000.00) to the Hathaway student 
scholarship fund created by W.S. 9-4-204(u)(vii); 

(ii)  After amounts are deposited to the appropriate fund under 
paragraph (i) of this footnote, any remaining funds shall be deposited into 
the school foundation program account.  Transfers under this footnote into 
the school foundation program account shall not exceed two hundred twenty-one 
million forty-three thousand nine hundred nine dollars ($221,043,909.00).". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MASSIE 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Geis, Hines, Perkins, Schiffer, Townsend and 
Von Flatern 
Ayes 22    Nays 8    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3018/FAILED 

Budget(s): Section 3.  Capital Construction 
Section 027.  School Facilities Commission 

(School Capital Construction) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 74-line 19 Delete including the Massie Third Reading Amendment 
(SF0001S3017/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  Insert: 

"(i)  One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000.00) to the following 
fund or account at the specified levels: 

(A)  Fifty percent (50%) to the Hathaway student scholarship fund 
created by W.S. 9-4-204(u)(vii); 

(B)  Fifty percent (50%) to the capitol complex construction 
account. 

(ii)  After amounts are deposited to the appropriate fund or account 
under paragraph (i) of this footnote, any remaining funds shall be deposited 
into the school foundation program account.  Transfers under this footnote 
into the school foundation program account shall not exceed one hundred 
seventy-one million forty-three thousand nine hundred nine dollars 
($171,043,909.00).". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MOCKLER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Hastert, Job, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, 
Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Scott, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Ayes 15    Nays 15    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3020/ADOPTED 

 [BUDGET AFFECTED] 
[Capital Construction] 

Budget(s): Section 057. Community College Commission 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 74-After line 23 Insert: 
                                GENERAL       FEDERAL         OTHER             TOTAL 
     APPROPRIATION               FUND          FUND           FUNDS          APPROPRIATION 
         FOR                   $           $               $                $ 
 "Section 057.  Community College Commission 
 PROGRAM 
CC–Cntr for Trng & Devlp                                    20,250,000 PR      20,250,000 
CWC–Allied Health                                           19,833,228 PR      19,833,228 
EWC–Wrkfrc Devlp/Mnfcg Cntr                                  6,000,000 PR       6,000,000 
EWC–Cntr for Ed Excellence                                   8,200,000 PR       8,200,000 
LCCC–Prfrmg/Fine Arts Cmplx                                 43,192,426 PR      43,192,426 
NWCC–App Science & Tech Bldg                                15,763,000 PR      15,763,000 
NWCC–Cntr for Creative Econ                                 15,167,487 PR      15,167,487 
WWCC–Science Building                                       26,694,173 PR      26,694,173 
                             _____________ _____________ _____________      _____________ 

     TOTALS                                                155,100,314        155,100,314". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MEIER 
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SF0001S3021/FAILED 
[BUDGET AFFECTED] 

Budget(s): Section 300.  [BUDGET BALANCERS–TRANSFERS] 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 77-after line 7 Insert and renumber: 
"(d)  Notwithstanding W.S. 9-4-713(b), for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 2008, only funds within the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve 
account in excess of two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000.00) shall be 
credited to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund from that account.  This 
subsection is effective immediately.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MOCKLER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case, Decaria, Hastert, Job, Larson, Massie, 
Mockler, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, Hines, 
Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, 
Schiffer, Scott and Townsend 
Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3024/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
[ELECTED OFFICIALS-INCIDENTAL EXPENSES] 

Page 117-After line 21 In the Schiffer Second Reading Amendment 
(SF0001S2020/A) to this line, in Section 323 created 
by that amendment, delete "fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00)" insert "thirty thousand dollars 
($30,000.00)".   

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Hines and Vasey 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3025/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[COMMUNITY COLLEGES – TASK FORCE PLANNING STUDY] 

 Section 323. 
(a)  There is created a community college planning task force to 

consist of the following: 
(i)  The chairman of the senate education committee and two (2) 

additional members of the senate appointed by the president of the senate, 
not more than one (1) of which shall be from the same political party.  The 
chairman, or another senate member designated by the chairman, shall serve as 
cochairman of the task force; 

(ii)  The chairman of the house education committee and two (2) 
additional members of the house of representatives appointed by the speaker 
of the house, not more than one (1) of which shall be from the same political 
party.  The chairman, or another house member designated by the chairman, 
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shall serve as cochairman of the task force; 
(iii)  Nine (9) members appointed by the governor as follows: 

(A)  Two (2) representatives of community colleges to 
reflect academic and vocational missions of the colleges; 

(B)  One (1) member representing the department of 
workforce services; 

(C)  One (1) member representing the Wyoming travel, 
recreation and tourism industry; 

(D)  One (1) representative of the Wyoming oil and gas 
industry; 

(E)  One (1) representative of the Wyoming mining industry; 
(F)  One (1) representative of the small business community 

in Wyoming; 
(G)  One (1) representative of the Wyoming health care 

industry; 
(H)  One (1) representative of the public. 

(b)  The task force shall review and evaluate the existing community 
college system and in conjunction with the statewide college system strategic 
plan required under 2008 House Bill 0017 if enacted into law, develop 
recommendations to: 

(i)  Conduct a statewide study on the current capacity level of 
the college system based upon established student population projections and 
projected state academic and workforce needs and provide estimates on 
recommended future capacity needs; 

(ii)  Create a system which evaluates and prioritizes community 
college capital construction; 

(iii)  Identify options for funding of community college capital 
construction; 

(iv)  Allocate programming to meet the needs of students in the 
most cost effective manner; 

(v)  Address the needs of industry in the development of a 
trained and skilled workforce; 

(vi)  Restructure the governance of the community college system 
to provide for unified oversight and accountability; 

(vii)  Explore a statewide community college system in respect to 
governance, revenue generation and representation on the commission; and 

(viii)  Create a seamless educational system between k-12 to 
post-secondary education. 

(c)  Appointments shall be in sufficient time to enable the first 
meeting of the task force to be held not later than May 1, 2008.  Thereafter, 
task force meetings shall be scheduled upon the call of the cochairmen. 

(d)  The task force may retain consultants as necessary to fulfill it 
duties under this section and shall administer contracts for consultants to 
the legislature as approved by management council.  The management council 
may expend funds appropriated under this section for contractual agreements 
between the council, on behalf of the task force, and professional 
consultants retained pursuant to this section.  The legislative service 
office, with the assistance of the Wyoming community college commission, 
shall staff the task force and state agencies shall provide information to 
the task force as requested in order to fulfill its duties. 

(e)  Legislative members of the task force shall receive compensation, 
per diem and travel expenses in the manner and amount as prescribed by W.S. 
28-5-101.  Remaining task force members who are not state employees shall 
receive the per diem and mileage at the rate paid members of the Wyoming 
legislature under W.S. 28-5-101 for each day of actual task force meetings 
and travel to those meetings. 

(f)  The task force shall report its findings and recommendations to 
the joint appropriations interim committee and the joint education interim 
committee by November 1, 2008.  The joint education interim committee shall 
forward any legislation necessary to implement task force recommendations in 
the 2009 legislative session. 
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(g)  One hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000.00) is 
appropriated from the general fund to the legislative service office for the 
period commencing on the effective date of this section and ending March 31, 
2010, as necessary to fund the community college planning task force in 
carrying out its duties under this section. 

(h)  This section is effective immediately. 
(j)  This section is repealed March 31, 2010.".   

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  VON FLATERN, COE, JOB, MEIER, SESSIONS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, 
Hastert, Jennings, Job, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, 
Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Decaria, Geis, Hines, Johnson, Mockler and Vasey 
Ayes 23    Nays 7    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3026/ADOPTED 

[MULTIPLE BUDGETS AFFECTED] 
Section Under Consideration: 

Section:  Addition to 300 Sections. 
Other Budget(s) Affected: 

Section: 321.  [AML FUNDING] 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Delete the Hastert, et al., Second Reading Amendment (SF0001S2042/A) entirely 
and further amend as follows: 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[BITTER CREEK CLEAN-UP PROJECT] 

 Section 323. 
The department of environmental quality shall expend any unencumbered and 
unobligated funds available from funds distributed to Wyoming from the 
abandoned mine land program under W.S. 35-11-1201 through 35-11-1209 in an 
amount not to exceed four million five hundred thousand dollars 
($4,500,000.00) for phase 1 of the Bitter Creek clean-up project.  Funds 
authorized under this section shall not revert until the project is 
completed.  This section is effective immediately.".   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  JOB, HASTERT, COOPER, COE 
 
SF0001S3027/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 117-After line 21 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[RAILROAD QUIET ZONES] 

Section 323. 
(a)  The Wyoming transportation commission shall administer a program, 

in conformity with the standards prescribed in 49 C.F.R. 222, for the 
establishment of quiet zones or the installation of wayside horns to minimize 
the sounding of locomotive horns in populated areas. 

(b)  Funds appropriated by the legislature for the program created by 
this section shall be maintained in a subaccount within the account 
established pursuant to W.S. 37-10-101 and shall be used only for the quiet 
zone and wayside horn program, but may be combined with other state and 
federal funds when a quiet zone or wayside horn is included as one of the 
safety devices to be installed in a grade crossing improvement project. 

(c)  The commission shall establish a priority rating system for the 
establishment of quiet zones or the installation of wayside horns at grade 
crossings, giving due consideration from the applications or evidence before 
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the commission to safety, the population density in the area where locomotive 
horns must be sounded before grade crossings, the number and scheduling of 
trains using the affected grade crossing, anticipated increases in population 
and rail traffic volume, the cost effectiveness of required improvements and 
other factors deemed relevant by the commission. 

(d)  The commission shall establish through rule and regulation a 
matching grant program for the distribution of funds in the subaccount 
created by this section which shall be subject to the following distribution 
limitations: 

(i)  The commission shall arrange the assessed valuation of each 
county in descending order by county; 

(ii)  The commission shall require the following matching 
percentages from counties: 

(A)  For the bottom seven (7) counties in the list created 
in paragraph (i) of this subsection the commission shall require a twenty-
five percent (25%) match; 

(B)  For the middle eight (8) counties in the list created 
in paragraph (i) of this subsection the commission shall require a fifty 
percent (50%) match; 

(C)  For the top eight (8) counties in the list created in 
paragraph (i) of this subsection the commission shall require a seventy-five 
percent (75%) match. 

(e)  Except as provided in this section, expenditures from the wayside 
horn subaccount shall be subject to the provisions of Wyoming statutes, title 
37, chapter 10. 

(f)  The department of transportation shall annually report to the 
joint transportation, highways and military affairs interim committee by 
October 1, 2008 and 2009 regarding the expenditure of funds from the 
subaccount created by this section, the number of quiet zones established and 
wayside horns installed and the status of the priority list and schedule for 
future quiet zone establishment and wayside horn installations. 

(g)  There is appropriated one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the subaccount created by this section.  This appropriation 
shall be for the period beginning with the effective date of this section and 
ending June 30, 2010.  This appropriation shall only be expended for the 
purpose of the quiet zone and wayside horn program established by this 
section.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose and any 
unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert 
as provided by law on June 30, 2010. 

(h)  The department of transportation shall report annual expenditures 
made pursuant to subsection (a) of this section to the state treasurer on 
June 30, 2009 and 2010.  Upon receiving the reports, the state treasurer 
shall transfer from funds available in the abandoned mine land funds reserve 
account to the general fund an amount equal to the amounts of the expenditure 
reported. 

(j)  The department of transportation shall include a request for funds 
in its 2011-2012 budget request to continue funding for the quiet zone and 
wayside horn program at levels provided under this section from funds 
deposited in the abandoned mine land funds reserve account. 

(k)  This section shall not be effective if 2008 House Bill 108 is 
enacted into law.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MEIER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Meier, Peterson and Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
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Ayes 5    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3029/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 320.  [LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIONS] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 102-line 6 After "unfunded" insert "or partially funded"; after 

"projects" insert "under the process set forth in 
subsection (h) of this section or for operating 
grants". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  PETERSON 
 
SF0001S3030/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s)  024. Department of State Parks and Cultural Resources 

(Administration & Support) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 17-line 11 After "Support" insert "3."; under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "57,000". 

Page 17-After line 30 Insert and renumber: 
"3.  Of this general fund appropriation, fifty-seven thousand dollars 
($57,000.00) shall only be expended to fully fund the assistant curator 
position for the archaeological repository.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  VASEY, MASSIE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Hastert, Jennings, Johnson, 
Massie, Mockler, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Fecht, Geis, Hines, 
Job, Landen, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Scott, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3031/ADOPTED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s):  048. Department of Health 

(Division on Aging) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 27-line 25 After "6." insert ", 7.";  under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "60,000". 

Page 29-After line 24 Insert and renumber: 
"7.  Of this general fund appropriation, sixty thousand dollars ($60,000.00) 
shall only be expended for the foster grandparents program and shall be one-
time funding.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  VASEY, MASSIE 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Mockler, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Meier, Nicholas and Peterson 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3032.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 067.  University of Wyoming 

(State Aid) 
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* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 36-line 4 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "500,000". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Jennings, Landen, Nicholas, Peterson, Townsend and Von 
Flatern 
Ayes 24    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3032.02/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 067.  University of Wyoming 

(State Aid) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 36-line 4 After "Aid" insert "1.". 
Page 36-after line 12 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000.00) shall only be expended for operation of the Haub School of 
Environment and Natural Resources.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Jennings, Landen, Meier, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 24    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3032.03/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 067.  University of Wyoming 

(State Aid) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCHIFFER 
 
SF0001S3033/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 048.  Department of Health 

(Health Care Financing) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 27-line 14  After "4." insert ", 7.". 
Page 29-after line 24 Insert: 
"7.  The department is authorized to adopt a policy of not paying hospitals 
or other providers when the hospitals or providers commit specified errors.  
In developing the policy, the department shall consider the similar policy 
developed for the Medicare program.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SCOTT 
 
SF0001S3034/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 320.  [LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIONS] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 101-lines 6 through 27 Delete. 
Pages 102 through 113  Delete and insert: 
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"(a)  There is appropriated three hundred fifty million dollars 
($350,000,000.00) from the general fund to the office of state lands and 
investments to be allocated pursuant to the following and as further provided 
in this section: 

(i)  Three hundred forty million dollars ($340,000,000.00) to be 
distributed as provided by Attachment A.  Direct distributions to cities, 
towns and counties contained in Attachment A, columns entitled "c&t totals" 
and "county totals", shall be distributed in two (2) equal distributions on 
August 15, 2008 and August 15, 2009;  

(ii)  Ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) for emergency capital 
projects. 

(b)  There is appropriated thirty-three million four hundred thousand 
dollars ($33,400,000.00) from the local government capital construction 
account for grants for unfunded large capital construction projects as 
determined by the state loan and investment board. 

[COUNTY BLOCK ALLOCATIONS – CAPITAL PROJECTS] 
(c)  Funds distributed in the column entitled "county block totals" in 

Attachment A shall only be expended for capital projects.  To be eligible for 
the grants, the board of county commissioners and the governing bodies of the 
cities and towns within that county that comprise at least seventy percent 
(70%) of the incorporated population shall certify to the state loan and 
investment board that they have reached agreement on the projects for which 
the funds will be used. 

[EMERGENCY RESERVE – CAPITAL PROJECTS] 
(d)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(ii) of this section shall only 

be expended for grants for emergency capital project needs as determined by 
the state loan and investment board. 

(e)  For purposes of this section, population is to be determined by 
resort to the latest decennial federal census as updated by the bureau of 
census.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 

necessary.  NICHOLAS, JOB 
 

(ATTACHMENT A) 

2009 and 2010 biennium totals Alternative 3 (includes sales tax 

replacement, $200M block grant, 1/2 JAC hardship funding, proportionate 

reduction to direct distributions) 2009 and 2010 biennium totals 

Alternative 3 (includes sales tax replacement, $200M block grant, 1/2 

JAC hardship funding, proportionate reduction to direct 

distributions)2009 and 2010 biennium totals Alternative 3 (includes 

sales tax replacement, $200M block grant, 1/2 JAC hardship funding, 

proportionate reduction to direct distributions)2009 and 2010 biennium 

totals Alternative 3 (includes sales tax replacement, $200M block grant, 

1/2 JAC hardship funding, proportionate reduction to direct 

distributions)  

c&t totals  county 
totals 

county block 
totals  

 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
total 

distribution 
92,867,786 47,132,214 200,000,000 

Albany   3,339,196 15,114,468 
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Laramie  10,784,363   
Rock River  112,855   
Big Horn   957,375 6,073,339 
Basin  468,350   
Burlington  110,539   
Byron  221,884   
Cowley  222,808   
Deaver  84,264   
Frannie (B)  85,188   
Greybull  677,477   
Lovell  875,214   
Manderson  57,664   
Campbell   3,320,052 10,611,703 

Gillette  5,564,101   
Wright  389,004   
Carbon   1,100,242 5,639,112 
Baggs  88,822   
Dixon  35,623   
Elk Mountain  57,971   
Encampment  107,610   
Hanna  192,648   
Medicine Bow  74,187   
Rawlins  1,801,068   
Riverside  31,668   
Saratoga  361,342   
Sinclair  103,654   
Converse   1,043,972 4,868,480 
Douglas  1,152,820   
Glenrock  497,935   
Lost Springs  10,214   
Rolling 
Hills  

116,187   

Crook   741,907 3,871,108 
Hulett  143,966   
Moorcroft  265,279   
Pine Haven  87,615   
Sundance  372,675   
Fremont   2,780,811 12,400,226 
Dubois  215,376   

 
c&t totals  county 

totals 
county block 

totals  
 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
Hudson  102,488   
Lander  1,411,750   
Pavillion  53,441   
Riverton  1,906,878   
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Shoshoni  148,697   
Goshen   2,266,868 9,610,587 
Fort Laramie  109,027   
LaGrange  141,411   
Lingle  206,505   
Torrington  2,132,263   
Yoder  81,965   
Hot Springs   524,595 2,875,537 
East 
Thermopolis  

78,142   

Kirby  32,095   
Thermopolis  693,090   
Johnson   737,725 2,664,230 
Buffalo  875,849   
Kaycee  74,643   
Laramie   6,869,294 30,129,146 
Albin  52,672   
Burns  96,619   
Cheyenne  14,285,133   
Pine Bluffs  330,386   
Lincoln   1,334,988 5,219,581 
Afton  427,668   
Alpine  143,332   
Cokeville  133,465   
Diamondville  180,556   
Kemmerer  614,459   
LaBarge  116,647   
Opal  42,872   
Star Valley 
Ranch  

348,511   

Thayne  96,466   
Natrona   4,490,969 23,473,235 
Bar Nunn  242,498   
Casper  11,820,955   
Edgerton  60,173   
Evansville  556,040   
Midwest  116,986   
Mills  635,911   
Niobrara   825,032 2,575,081 

 
c&t totals  county 

totals 
county block 

totals  
 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
Lusk  462,968   
Manville  50,832   
Van Tassell  15,672   
Park   2,044,590 9,644,181 
Cody  1,842,859   
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Frannie (P)  5,983   
Meeteetse  92,419   
Powell  1,128,571   
Platte   1,383,922 6,118,654 
Chugwater  112,670   
Glendo  107,136   
Guernsey  455,789   
Hartville  48,865   
Wheatland  1,367,518   
Sheridan   2,774,273 10,241,015 
Clearmont  53,328   
Dayton  216,492   
Ranchester  223,157   
Sheridan  4,600,168   
Sublette   812,546 1,871,780 
Big Piney  122,799   
Marbleton  201,411   
Pinedale  375,766   
Sweetwater   2,836,497 12,220,963 
Bairoil  45,827   
Granger  58,874   
Green River  3,163,992   
Rock Springs 5,001,182   
South 
Superior  

84,967   

Wamsutter  89,494   
Teton   2,892,460 6,457,826 
Jackson  2,987,089   
Uinta   1,604,057 7,450,813 
Evanston  2,793,841   
Lyman  487,168   
Mountain 
View  

297,939   

Bear River  134,984   
Washakie   1,370,795 6,046,498 
Ten Sleep  85,683   
Worland  1,154,325   

 
c&t totals  county 

totals 
county block 

totals  
 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  

Weston   1,080,048 4,822,438 
Newcastle  996,064   
Upton  281,988   
total 
distribution  

92,867,786 47,132,214 200,000,000 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Burns, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Landen, 
Larson, Mockler, Ross and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, 
Job, Johnson, Massie, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 11    Nays 19    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3035/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 320.  [LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIONS] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 101-lines 6 through 27 Delete. 
Pages 102 through 113 Delete and insert: 

"(a)  There is appropriated three hundred fifty million dollars 
($350,000,000.00) from the general fund to the office of state lands and 
investments to be allocated pursuant to the following and as further provided 
in this section: 

(i)  Three hundred forty million dollars ($340,000,000.00) to be 
distributed as provided by Attachment A.  Direct distributions to cities, 
towns and counties contained in Attachment A, columns entitled "c&t totals" 
and "county totals", shall be distributed in two (2) equal distributions on 
August 15, 2008 and August 15, 2009;  

(ii)  Ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) for emergency capital 
projects. 

(b)  There is appropriated thirty-three million four hundred thousand 
dollars ($33,400,000.00) from the local government capital construction 
account for grants for unfunded large capital construction projects as 
determined by the state loan and investment board. 

[COUNTY BLOCK ALLOCATIONS – CAPITAL PROJECTS] 
(c)  Funds distributed in the column entitled "county block totals" in 

Attachment A shall only be expended for capital projects.  To be eligible for 
the grants, the board of county commissioners and the governing bodies of the 
cities and towns within that county that comprise at least seventy percent 
(70%) of the incorporated population shall certify to the state loan and 
investment board that they have reached agreement on the projects for which 
the funds will be used. 

[EMERGENCY RESERVE – CAPITAL PROJECTS] 
(d)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(ii) of this section shall only 

be expended for grants for emergency capital project needs as determined by 
the state loan and investment board. 

(e)  For purposes of this section, population is to be determined by 
resort to the latest decennial federal census as updated by the bureau of 
census.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS, JOB 
 

(ATTACHMENT A) 
2/21/2008 

Projected direct distributions to cities, towns & counties- Fiscal 
years 2009 and 2010 biennium totals Alternative #4 Cities, Towns & 
Counties Hybrid Proposal  

c&t totals  county 
totals 

county block 
totals  

 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
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Albany   3,592,997 13,638,140 
Laramie  11,462,899   
Rock River  138,503   
Big Horn   1,009,991 6,676,471 

Basin  532,854   
Burlington  139,526   
Byron  261,956   
Cowley  262,939   
Deaver  110,676   
Frannie (B)  111,659   
Greybull  762,773   
Lovell  980,138   
Manderson  81,403   
Campbell   3,146,967 10,171,011 
Gillette  5,317,744   
Wright  391,276   
Carbon   1,010,540 6,342,116 
Baggs  104,242   
Dixon  54,584   
Elk Mountain 75,444   
Encampment  121,779   
Hanna  201,159   
Medicine Bow 90,581   
Rawlins  1,702,537   
Riverside  50,892   
Saratoga  358,625   
Sinclair  118,087   
Converse   970,832 5,748,730 
Douglas  1,103,223   
Glenrock  488,572   
Lost Springs 20,201   
Rolling 
Hills  

130,277   

Crook   983,774 4,980,753 
Hulett  168,615   
Moorcroft  294,498   
Pine Haven  110,193   
Sundance  405,878   
Fremont   2,598,003 11,548,174 
Dubois  222,689   
Hudson  117,131   
Lander  1,341,371   

 
2/21/2008  

Projected direct distributions to cities, towns & counties- Fiscal 
years 2009 and 2010 biennium totals Alternative #4 Cities, Towns & 
Counties Hybrid Proposal 

c&t totals  county 
totals 

county block 
totals  

 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
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 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
Pavillion  71,269   
Riverton  1,804,347   
Shoshoni  160,339   
Goshen   2,360,716 9,400,152 
Fort Laramie  137,812   
LaGrange  173,346   
Lingle  244,839   
Torrington  2,359,902   
Yoder  108,090   
Hot Springs   484,560 4,214,164 
East 
Thermopolis  

94,536   

Kirby  51,345   
Thermopolis  671,343   
Johnson   687,565 4,051,457 
Buffalo  844,520   
Kaycee  91,365   
Laramie   7,261,476 25,199,442 
Albin  71,878   
Burns  114,440   
Cheyenne  13,903,868   
Pine Bluffs  341,694   
Lincoln   1,250,208 6,019,077 
Afton  423,740   
Alpine  156,093   
Cokeville  146,806   
Diamondville  191,132   
Kemmerer  599,569   
LaBarge  130,975   
Opal  61,530   
Star Valley 
Ranch  

349,230   

Thayne  111,978   
Natrona   4,166,278 20,074,391 
Bar Nunn  250,179   
Casper  11,187,577   
Edgerton  77,949   
Evansville  546,361   
Midwest  131,617   
Mills  621,810   
Niobrara   993,448 3,982,812 
Lusk  499,479   
Manville  71,958   

 
2/21/2008  

Projected direct distributions to cities, towns & counties- Fiscal years 
2009 and 2010 biennium totals Alternative #4 Cities, Towns & Counties 
Hybrid Proposal 
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c&t totals  county 
totals 

county block 
totals  

 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
Van Tassell  25,926   
Park   1,908,037 9,426,019 
Cody  1,746,579   
Frannie (P)  5,602   
Meeteetse  107,800   
Powell  1,077,855   
Platte   1,562,830 6,711,364 
Chugwater  141,442   
Glendo  135,417   
Guernsey  517,072   
Hartville  71,597   
Wheatland  1,515,064   
Sheridan   2,634,147 9,885,582 
Clearmont  71,815   
Dayton  227,568   
Ranchester  233,931   
Sheridan  4,412,168   
Sublette   767,719 3,441,270 
Big Piney  137,430   
Marbleton  211,935   
Pinedale  377,183   
Sweetwater   2,645,337 11,410,141 
Bairoil  64,551   
Granger  76,952   
Green River  3,028,583   
Rock Springs 4,774,961   
South 
Superior  

101,756   

Wamsutter  106,059   
Teton   2,790,698 6,972,526 
Jackson  2,893,284   
Uinta   1,495,411 7,737,126 
Evanston  2,662,395   
Lyman  481,662   
Mountain 
View  

302,764   

Bear River  148,706   
Washakie   1,538,666 6,655,803 
Ten Sleep  101,682   
Worland  1,105,229   
Weston   1,272,016 5,713,277 

 
2/21/2008  

Projected direct distributions to cities, towns & counties- Fiscal years 
2009 and 2010 biennium totals Alternative #4 Cities, Towns & Counties 
Hybrid Proposal 
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c&t totals  county 
totals 

county block 
totals  

 

2009-10 
total city & 

town 
distribution 

2009-10 
total county 
distribution 

2009-10 
PROPOSED 

County Block 
Allocations  

Newcastle 
Upton  

1,053,058 
311,923  

  

total 
distribution 

92,867,786 47,132,214 200,000,000 

 
ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, Hastert, Hines, 
Job, Johnson, Larson, Schiffer, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Case, Fecht, Jennings, Landen, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott and Sessions 
Ayes 15    Nays 15    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3036/ADOPTED 

 [BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): Section 320.  [LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIONS] 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Page 101-lines 6 through 27 Delete. 
Pages 102 through 113 Delete and insert: 

"(a)  There is appropriated three hundred fifty million dollars 
($350,000,000.00) from the general fund to the office of state lands and 
investments to be allocated pursuant to the following and as further provided 
in this section: 

(i)  Three hundred forty million dollars ($340,000,000.00) to be 
distributed as provided by Attachment A.  Direct distributions to cities, 
towns and counties contained in Attachment A, columns entitled "c&t totals" 
and "county totals", shall be distributed in two (2) equal distributions on 
August 15, 2008 and August 15, 2009;  

(ii)  Ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) for emergency capital 
projects. 

(b)  There is appropriated thirty-three million four hundred thousand 
dollars ($33,400,000.00) from the local government capital construction 
account for grants for unfunded large capital construction projects as 
determined by the state loan and investment board. 

[COUNTY BLOCK ALLOCATIONS – CAPITAL PROJECTS] 
(c)  Funds distributed in the column entitled "county block totals" in 

Attachment A shall only be expended for capital projects.  To be eligible for 
the grants, the board of county commissioners and the governing bodies of the 
cities and towns within that county that comprise at least seventy percent 
(70%) of the incorporated population shall certify to the state loan and 
investment board that they have reached agreement on the projects for which 
the funds will be used. 

[EMERGENCY RESERVE – CAPITAL PROJECTS] 
(d)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(ii) of this section shall only 

be expended for grants for emergency capital project needs as determined by 
the state loan and investment board. 

(e)  For purposes of this section, population is to be determined by 
resort to the latest decennial federal census as updated by the bureau of 
census.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  MEIER 
 

(ATTACHMENT A) 
2/22/2008  

Projected direct distributions to cities and towns & counties- Fiscal 
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years 2009 and 2010 biennium totals  

JAC recommended vs Alternative #5  

c&t totals  county 
totals 

county block 
totals  

 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
total 

distribution 
97,913,333 42,086,667 200,000,000 

Albany   3,995,616 14,684,945 

Laramie  12,442,722   
Rock River  127,082   
Big Horn   887,977 5,787,097 
Basin  669,177   
Burlington  151,094   
Byron  312,361   
Cowley  313,651   
Deaver  113,098   
Frannie (B)  114,388   
Greybull  972,026   
Lovell  1,258,335   
Manderson  74,535   
Campbell   2,182,826 11,219,150 

Gillette  4,899,460   
Wright  344,767   
Carbon   1,131,259 5,778,165 
Baggs  103,904   
Dixon  39,047   
Elk Mountain  66,292   
Encampment  126,809   
Hanna  230,484   
Medicine Bow  86,062   
Rawlins  2,191,381   
Riverside  34,225   
Saratoga  436,145   
Sinclair  121,987   
Converse   922,390 4,871,085 
Douglas  1,294,957   
Glenrock  557,903   
Lost Springs  10,241   
Rolling 
Hills  

128,256   

Crook   635,835 3,573,777 
Hulett  176,158   
Moorcroft  329,013   
Pine Haven  105,252   
Sundance  464,219   
Fremont   2,305,457 12,820,570 
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Dubois  252,424   
Hudson  118,129   
Lander  1,675,660   
Pavillion  59,782   
Riverton  2,264,677   

 
ctc jac vs alternative 5 letter Amendment  

2/22/2008  
Projected direct distributions to cities and towns & counties- Fiscal 
years 2009 and 2010 biennium totals  

JAC recommended vs Alternative #5 

c&t totals  county 
totals 

county block 
totals  

 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
Shoshoni  173,101   
Goshen   3,322,808 8,704,140 
Fort Laramie  147,707   
LaGrange  194,093   
Lingle  287,432   
Torrington  3,048,795   
Yoder  108,903   
Hot Springs   504,885 2,695,908 
East 
Thermopolis  

86,062   

Kirby  33,743   
Thermopolis  784,781   
Johnson   632,582 2,704,512 
Buffalo  960,305   
Kaycee  80,035   
Laramie   4,972,542 30,714,088 
Albin  53,465   
Burns  97,779   
Cheyenne  14,510,987   
Pine Bluffs  335,385   
Lincoln   1,069,187 5,356,186 
Afton  458,327   
Alpine  152,607   
Cokeville  141,999   
Diamondville  192,630   
Kemmerer  659,166   
LaBarge  123,916   
Opal  44,593   
Star Valley 
Ranch  

373,217   

Thayne  102,216   
Natrona   4,094,790 24,168,254 
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Bar Nunn  245,673   
Casper  11,989,360   
Edgerton  60,747   
Evansville  563,689   
Midwest  118,370   
Mills  644,700   
Niobrara   1,254,371 2,255,050 
Lusk  573,966   
Manville  58,515   
Van Tassell  17,173   
Park   1,722,114 9,804,202 
Cody  2,150,153   
Frannie (P)  6,992   

 
ctc jac vs alternative 5 letter Amendment  

2/22/2008  
Projected direct distributions to cities and towns & counties- Fiscal 
years 2009 and 2010 biennium totals  

JAC recommended vs Alternative #5 

c&t totals  county 
totals 

county block 
totals  

 

2009-10  2009-10  2009-10  
 total  total  PROPOSED  

 city & town county  
County Block 
Allocations 

 distribution distribution  
Meeteetse  104,627   
Powell  1,315,451   
Platte   1,788,328 5,608,356 
Chugwater  147,948   
Glendo  140,365   
Guernsey  621,742   
Hartville  59,853   
Wheatland  1,880,486   
Sheridan   1,767,184 10,344,369 
Clearmont  47,727   
Dayton  183,468   
Ranchester  189,014   
Sheridan  3,830,405   
Sublette   565,327 1,976,988 
Big Piney  118,370   
Marbleton  193,595   
Pinedale  360,439   
Sweetwater   2,410,794 12,823,702 
Bairoil  43,387   
Granger  55,201   
Green River  2,866,954   
Rock Springs  4,530,571   
South 
Superior  

78,829   
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Wamsutter  82,928   
Teton   1,283,355 6,644,727 
Jackson  2,104,825   
Uinta   1,370,175 7,559,898 
Evanston  2,794,382   
Lyman  487,259   
Mountain 
View  

297,993   

Bear River  135,007   
Washakie   1,881,779 5,508,668 
Ten Sleep  93,296   
Worland  1,285,795   
Weston   1,385,086 4,396,164 
Newcastle  1,263,380   
Upton  353,749   

total 
distribution 

97,913,333 42,086,667 200,000,000 

 
ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, 
Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Mockler, Perkins, Ross, Scott, 
Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Coe, Geis, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Nicholas, Peterson, Schiffer and Townsend 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001S3037/FAILED 

[BUDGET AFFECTED] 
Budget(s): 067.  University of Wyoming 

(State Aid) 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Page 36-line 4  After "Aid" insert "1.". 
Page 36-After line 12 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred thousand dollars 
($300,000.00) shall only be expended by the university of Wyoming school of 
energy resources for the advancement of uranium energy resources and nuclear 
power with an emphasis on advancing uranium in situ recovery.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BEBOUT, ANDERSON, VASEY 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Case, Coe, Cooper, Geis, Jennings, 
Larson, Meier, Perkins, Schiffer, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, Job, 
Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Sessions 
and Townsend 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Job, Larson and Scott 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H02 
2/25/2008 Pursuant to JR14-1 Referred Directly to 3rd Reading 
 
SF0001HS001/ADOPTED 

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Your Committee No. 2 on Appropriations has reviewed SF0001: 
Pursuant to Joint Rule 14-1(e)(1)&(2) the following lists are provided: 
Identical amendments 
SF0001S2003/A 
SF0001S2010/A 
SF0001S2016/A 
SF0001S2017/A 
SF0001S2019/A 
SF0001S2029/A 
SF0001S2033/A 
SF0001S2034/A 
SF0001S2041/A 
SF0001S2052/A 
SF0001S2058/A  
SF0001S3008/A  
SF0001S3011/A  
SF0001S3025/A  
The following are the other adopted amendments:  
SF0001S2002.01/AC      
SF0001S2020/A amended by SF0001S3024/A  
SF0001S2021.01/AC deleted by SF0001S3007/A 
SF0001S2026/A      
SF0001S2030/A      
SF0001S2040/A      
SF0001S2042/Adeleted by SF0001S3026/A   
SF0001S2044/A      
SF0001S2046.01/AC      
SF0001S2048/A      
SF0001S2049/A      
SF0001S2050/A      
SF0001S2051/A      
SF0001S2057/AC      
SF0001S2059/A      
SF0001S2060/A      
SF0001S3002/A      
SF0001S3006/A      
SF0001S3007/A deletes SF0001S2021.01/AC   
SF0001S3013/A      
SF0001S3016/A      
SF0001S3017/A      
SF0001S3020/A      
SF0001S3024/A amends SF0001S2020/A    
SF0001S3026/A deletes SF0001S2042/A   
SF0001S3029/A      
SF0001S3031/A      
SF0001S3032.01/AC      
SF0001S3032.02/AC      
SF0001S3032.03/AC      
SF0001S3036/A      
      
Representative Philp, Chairman 
 
2/26/2008 Pursuant to JR 14-1 Referred Directly to JCC01 
2/26/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Philp, Berger, Jorgensen,     
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  Lubnau, Shepperson 
2/27/2008 S Appointed  JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Nicholas, Job, Meier, Peterson,     
  Townsend 
2/29/2008 S Adopted SF0001JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Larson  
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman  
Ayes 27    Nays 2    Excused 1   Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Adopted SF0001JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0001JC01/AA  ADOPTED 
Adopt the following Senate amendments: 
SF0001S2002.01/AC 
SF0001S2020/A 
SF0001S2030/A 
SF0001S2044/A 
SF0001S2046.01/AC 
SF0001S2050/A 
SF0001S2059/A 
SF0001S2060/A 
SF0001S3002/A 
SF0001S3006/A 
SF0001S3013/A 
SF0001S3016/A 
SF0001S3017/A 
SF0001S3024/A 
SF0001S3031/A 
Adopt the following House amendments: 
HB0001H2002/A 
HB0001H2004/A 
HB0001H2008/A 
HB0001H2009/A 
HB0001H2010/A 
HB0001H2022/AC 
HB0001H2025/A 
HB0001H2028/A 
HB0001H2029/A 
HB0001H2044/A 
HB0001H2050/A 
HB0001H2057/A 
HB0001H3007/A 
HB0001H3008/A 
HB0001H3009/A 
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HB0001H3013/AC 
HB0001H3015/A 
HB0001H3019/AC 
HB0001H3020/AC 
HB0001H3028/A 
Delete the following Senate amendments: 
SF0001S2003/A 
SF0001S2010/A 
SF0001S2016/A 
SF0001S2017/A 
SF0001S2019/A 
SF0001S2021.01/AC 
SF0001S2026/A 
SF0001S2029/A 
SF0001S2033/A 
SF0001S2034/A 
SF0001S2040/A 
SF0001S2041/A 
SF0001S2042/A 
SF0001S2048/A 
SF0001S2049/A 
SF0001S2051/A 
SF0001S2052/A 
SF0001S2057/AC 
SF0001S2058/A 
SF0001S3007/A 
SF0001S3008/A 
SF0001S3011/A 
SF0001S3020/A 
SF0001S3025/A 
SF0001S3026/A 
SF0001S3029/A 
SF0001S3032.01/AC 
SF0001S3032.02/AC 
SF0001S3032.03/AC 
SF0001S3036/A 
Delete the following House amendments: 
HB0001H2006/A 
HB0001H2013/A 
HB0001H2015/A 
HB0001H2017/A 
HB0001H2020/A 
HB0001H2026/A 
HB0001H2032/AC 
HB0001H2046/A 
HB0001H2048/A 
HB0001H2053/A 
HB0001H2056/A 
HB0001H2058/A 
HB0001H3001/A 
HB0001H3005/A 
HB0001H3006/A 
HB0001H3011/A 
HB0001H3012/AC 
HB0001H3022/A 
HB0001H3023/A 
HB0001H3024/A 
HB0001H3026/A 
HB0001H3027/A 
HB0001H3030/A 
Further amend as follows: 
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Page 9-line 10 After "1." insert ", 2.". 
Page 26-line 14 After "2." insert ", 3.". 
Page 27-After line 3 insert: 
"3.  The agency shall include a request for a general fund appropriation of 
one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000.00) in the agency's 2011-2012 
standard budget request." 
Page 36-line 4 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "250,000". 
Page 36-line 4 After "Aid" insert "1.". 
Page 36-after line 12 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) shall only be expended for operation of the Haub School of 
Environment and Natural Resources.". 
Page 40-line 18 After "Council" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "115,300". 
Page 40-After line 29 Insert: 
"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred fifteen thousand three 
hundred dollars ($115,300.00) shall only be expended for the purpose of 
supporting the council's regional offices.  Of this one hundred fifteen 
thousand three hundred dollars ($115,300.00) general fund appropriation, 
twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000.00) shall not be included in the 
council's 2011-2012 standard biennial budget request.". 
Page 55-line 9 After "Reform" insert "4."  
Page 55-After line 27 Insert: 
"4.  The department of education shall study the feasibility of implementing 
a growth model system of student assessment to meet the requirements of the 
federal No Child Left Behind Act of 2001.  On or before October 1, 2008, the 
department shall report study results to the joint education interim 
committee." 
Page 73-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "250,000". 
Page 74-After line 23 Insert: 
                                GENERAL       FEDERAL         OTHER             TOTAL 
     APPROPRIATION               FUND          FUND           FUNDS          APPROPRIATION 
         FOR                   $           $               $                $ 
" Section 057.  Community College Commission 1. 
 PROGRAM 
CWC–72 Bed Housing Facility                                  8,118,000 PR       8,118,000 
LCCC–Res Hall/Dining Fac/Kitchen                            23,490,000 PR      23,490,000 
NWCC–Simpson Hall Addition                                   5,546,000 PR       5,546,000 
NWCCD Gillette College–Residence Hall                       10,455,699 PR      10,455,699 
WWCC–Residence Hall                                          8,869,000 PR       8,869,000 
WWCC–Residence Hall                                         13,250,000 PR      13,250,000 
NWCCD Sheridan College-Residence Hall    10,057,000 PR      10,057,000 
                              _____________ _____________ _____________     _____________ 
     TOTALS                                                 79,785,699         79,785,699 
 

1.  No funds appropriated for major maintenance for community colleges and 
distributed to the colleges by the commission through the state aid block 
grant shall be expended for major maintenance on the projects authorized in 
this section.". 
Page 75-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "771,210". 
Page 76-line 5 After "exceed" delete the balance of the line. 
Page 76-line 6 Delete. 
Page 76-line 7 Delete "($1,350,042,442.00)" and insert "one billion 

three hundred seventy million, four hundred fifteen 
thousand nine hundred sixty dollars 
($1,370,415,960.00)". 

Page 77-line 6 After "stabilization" insert "reserve"; after 
"account" insert "under paragraph (b)(iii) of this 
section". 

Page 77-line 7 After "balance." insert "Any amount of unappropriated 
funds remaining in the budget reserve account on June 
30, 2010 in excess of one hundred four million eight 
hundred eighty thousand dollars ($104,880,000.00) 
shall be transferred to the legislative stabilization 
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reserve account.". 
Page 101-line 1 through page 113-line 27   Delete entirely. 
Page 117-after line 21 Insert the following new sections and renumber as 

necessary: 
"[LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIONS-I] 

Section 323. 
(a)  There is appropriated one hundred seventy million dollars 

($170,000,000.00) from the general fund to the office of state lands and 
investments to be allocated pursuant to the following and as further provided 
in this section: 

(i)  Forty-four million eight hundred twenty-six thousand six 
hundred sixty-seven dollars ($44,826,667.00) for direct distribution to 
cities and towns; 

(ii)  Sixteen million nine hundred thirteen thousand three 
hundred thirty-three dollars ($16,913,333.00) for direct distribution to 
counties; 

(iii)  Four million one hundred thirty thousand dollars 
($4,130,000.00) for revenue challenged cities and towns; 

(iv)  Four million one hundred thirty thousand dollars 
($4,130,000.00) for revenue challenged counties; 

(v)  One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000.00) for county 
block distribution for capital projects. 

[CITY AND TOWN DIRECT DISTRIBUTION ALLOCATIONS] 
(b)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(i) of this section are to be 

distributed to cities and towns in two (2) equal distributions on August 15, 
2008 and on August 15, 2009, subject to the following:  

(i)  From these distributions each city or town with a population 
of thirty-five (35) or less shall first receive two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00) and each city or town with a population over thirty-five 
(35) shall first receive five thousand dollars ($5,000.00).  From the 
remainder each city and town shall receive amounts in accordance with a 
municipal supplemental funding formula as provided in this paragraph with 
each city or town receiving amounts in the proportion which the adjusted 
population of the city or town bears to the adjusted population of all cities 
and towns in Wyoming.  The municipal supplemental funding formula shall be 
calculated by the office of state lands and investments as follows: 

(A)  Calculate the per capita distribution of sales and use 
tax revenues for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2006 and ending June 30, 
2007 to each county, including distributions to each city and town within 
that county, under W.S. 39-15-111 and 39-16-111, but excluding the 
distribution exclusively to counties under W.S. 39-15-111(b)(iii) made from 
an amount equivalent to one percent (1%) of the tax collected under W.S. 
39-15-104, and excluding the distribution exclusively to counties under W.S. 
39-16-111(b)(iii) made from an amount equivalent to one percent (1%) of the 
tax collected under W.S. 39-16-104; 

(B)  Arrange the counties in ascending order by the per 
capita distribution calculated; 

(C)  Following the arrangement of counties in subparagraph 
(B) of this paragraph, list the population of each city and town within the 
county; 

(D)  Apply the appropriate adjustment factor determined in 
subdivisions (I) through (V) of this subparagraph for a county to each city 
and town within that county: 

(I)  Beginning with the county with the lowest per 
capita distribution, an adjustment factor of one and one-half (1.5) shall be 
applied to each county listed under subparagraph (B) of this paragraph, so 
long as its incorporated population plus the incorporated population of each 
county with a lower per capita distribution is within the lowest tenth 
percentile.  The adjustment factor shall be applied for each of these 
counties by multiplying the incorporated population of the county by one 
hundred fifty percent (150%); 
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(II)  An adjustment factor determined under this 
subdivision shall be applied to the county with the next higher per capita 
distribution not qualifying for the adjustment factor under subdivision (I) 
of this subparagraph.  The adjustment factor for this county shall be 
determined by: 

(1)  Multiplying by one hundred fifty percent 
(150%) that portion of the incorporated population of that county which is 
within the lowest tenth percentile; 

(2)  Multiplying by one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) the incorporated population of that county which is within the 
lowest twentieth percentile and at or above the tenth percentile; 

(3)  If applicable, multiplying by one hundred 
percent (100%) the incorporated population of that county which is at or 
above the twentieth percentile; 

(4)  Dividing the sum of the products of 
subdivisions (II)(1) through (3) of this subparagraph by the incorporated 
population of that county. 

(III)  If an adjustment factor has not been applied 
under subdivision (I) or (II) of this subparagraph, an adjustment factor of 
one and one-quarter (1.25) shall be applied to each county listed under 
subparagraph (B) of this paragraph, so long as its incorporated population 
plus the incorporated population of each county with a lower per capita 
distribution does not exceed the twentieth percentile.  The adjustment factor 
shall be applied for each of these counties by multiplying the incorporated 
population of the county by one hundred twenty-five percent (125%); 

(IV)  An adjustment factor determined under this 
subdivision shall be applied to the next higher listed county not qualifying 
for the adjustment factor under subdivision (III) of this subparagraph.  The 
adjustment factor for this county shall be determined by: 

(1)  Multiplying by one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) that portion of the incorporated population of that county 
which is within the lowest twentieth percentile; 

(2)  Multiplying by one hundred percent (100%) 
the incorporated population of that county which is at or above the lowest 
twentieth percentile; 

(3)  Dividing the sum of the products of 
subdivisions (IV)(1) and (2) of this subparagraph by the incorporated 
population of that county. 

(V)  An adjustment factor of one (1) shall be applied 
to the remaining counties. 

(E)  Distribute the remainder of the revenues under 
this paragraph on a per capita basis using the total adjusted population for 
all cities and towns and the adjusted population for each city or town as 
calculated under subparagraph (D) of this paragraph; 

(F)  As used in this paragraph: 
(I)  A county's "incorporated population" means the 

population of all cities and towns within the county;  
(II)  "Percentile" means that portion of the 

incorporated population as listed in the arrangement of cities and towns 
under subparagraphs (B) and (C) of this paragraph.  

[COUNTY DIRECT DISTRIBUTION ALLOCATIONS] 
(c)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(ii) of this section are to be 

distributed to counties in two (2) equal distributions on August 15, 2008 and 
on August 15, 2009. From these distributions each county shall receive the 
following: 

(i)  An equal share of fifteen percent (15%) of the total amount 
to be distributed; and 

(ii)  Of the remaining eighty-five percent (85%), an amount to be 
distributed to each county in the proportion each county's population bears 
to the total population of the state. 

[CITY AND TOWN REVENUE CHALLENGED ALLOCATIONS] 
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(d)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(iii) of this section are to be 
distributed to eligible cities and towns in two (2) equal distributions on 
August 15, 2008 and on August 15, 2009, subject to the following: 

(i)  Each eligible city and town shall receive amounts in 
accordance with a municipal supplemental funding formula as provided in this 
paragraph.  The municipal supplemental funding formula shall be calculated by 
the office of state lands and investments as follows: 

(A)  Calculate the per capita distribution of sales and use 
tax revenues for the period beginning July 1, 2006 and ending June 30, 2007 
to each county, including distributions to each city and town within that 
county, under W.S. 39-15-111 and 39-16-111, but excluding the distribution 
exclusively to counties under W.S. 39-15-111(b)(iii) made from an amount 
equivalent to one percent (1%) of the tax collected under W.S. 39-15-104, and 
excluding the distribution exclusively to counties under W.S. 
39-16-111(b)(iii) made from an amount equivalent to one percent (1%) of the 
tax collected under W.S. 39-16-104; 

(B)  Arrange the counties in ascending order by the per 
capita distribution calculated; 

(C)  Following the arrangement of counties in subparagraph 
(B) of this paragraph, list the population of each city and town within the 
county; 

(D)  Apply the appropriate adjustment factor determined in 
subdivisions (I) through (V) of this subparagraph for a county to each city 
and town within that county: 

(I)  Beginning with the county with the lowest per 
capita distribution, an adjustment factor of one and one-half (1.5) shall be 
applied to each county listed under subparagraph (B) of this paragraph, so 
long as its incorporated population plus the incorporated population of each 
county with a lower per capita distribution is within the lowest tenth 
percentile.  The adjustment factor shall be applied for each of these 
counties by multiplying the incorporated population of the county by one 
hundred fifty percent (150%); 

(II)  An adjustment factor determined under this 
subdivision shall be applied to the county with the next higher per capita 
distribution not qualifying for the adjustment factor under subdivision (I) 
of this subparagraph.  The adjustment factor for this county shall be 
determined by: 

(1)  Multiplying by one hundred fifty percent 
(150%) that portion of the incorporated population of that county which is 
within the lowest tenth percentile; 

(2)  Multiplying by one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) the incorporated population of that county which is within the 
lowest twentieth percentile and at or above the tenth percentile; 

(3)  If applicable, multiplying by one hundred 
percent (100%) the incorporated population of that county which is at or 
above the twentieth percentile; 

(4)  Dividing the sum of the products of 
subdivisions (II)(1) through (3) of this subparagraph by the incorporated 
population of that county. 

(III)  If an adjustment factor has not been applied 
under subdivision (I) or (II) of this subparagraph, an adjustment factor of 
one and one-quarter (1.25) shall be applied to each county listed under 
subparagraph (B) of this paragraph, so long as its incorporated population 
plus the incorporated population of each county with a lower per capita 
distribution does not exceed the twentieth percentile.  The adjustment factor 
shall be applied for each of these counties by multiplying the incorporated 
population of the county by one hundred twenty-five percent (125%); 

(IV)  An adjustment factor determined under this 
subdivision shall be applied to the next higher listed county not qualifying 
for the adjustment factor under subdivision (III) of this subparagraph.  The 
adjustment factor for this county shall be determined by: 
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(1)  Multiplying by one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) that portion of the incorporated population of that county 
which is within the lowest twentieth percentile; 

(2)  Multiplying by one hundred percent (100%) 
the incorporated population of that county which is at or above the lowest 
twentieth percentile; 

(3)  Dividing the sum of the products of 
subdivisions (IV)(1) and (2) of this subparagraph by the incorporated 
population of that county. 

(V)  An adjustment factor of one (1) shall be applied 
to the remaining counties. 

(E)  From the adjusted population of a city or town as 
calculated in subparagraphs (A) through (D) of this paragraph, subtract the 
actual population of the city or town to determine the resulting population 
adjustment.  Distribute the funding under this paragraph in the proportion 
which the population adjustment of the city or town bears to the population 
adjustments of all cities and towns in Wyoming as calculated under 
subparagraph (D) of this paragraph; 

(F)  As used in this paragraph: 
(I)  A county's "incorporated population" means the 

population of all cities and towns within the county;  
(II)  "Percentile" means that portion of the 

incorporated population as listed in the arrangement of cities and towns 
under subparagraphs (B) and (C) of this paragraph.  

[COUNTY REVENUE CHALLENGED ALLOCATIONS] 
(e)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(iv) of this section are to be 

distributed to eligible counties in two (2) equal distributions on August 15, 
2008 and on August 15, 2009.  The office of state lands and investments shall 
calculate the amounts to be distributed to eligible counties as determined by 
this subsection as follows:  

(i)  Multiply each county's total assessed valuation for tax year 
2007 by twelve mills (.012).  This amount shall represent the county property 
tax available; 

(ii)  Calculate the sum of the following to determine the county 
funding need: 

(A)  Nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000.00); plus 
(B)  The product of the county population from zero (0) to 

five thousand (5,000) multiplied by one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00); plus 
(C)  The product of the county population from five 

thousand one (5,001) to twenty-five thousand (25,000) multiplied by one 
hundred twenty dollars ($120.00); plus 

(D)  The product of the county population above twenty-five 
thousand (25,000) multiplied by eighty dollars ($80.00). 

(iii)  Calculate the property tax shortfall for each county by 
subtracting the property tax available as determined by paragraph (i) of this 
subsection from the county funding need as determined by paragraph (ii) of 
this subsection.  If the amount is greater than zero (0), the county shall be 
eligible for distribution of money under this subsection; 

(iv)  The amount distributed under this subsection to each 
eligible county shall be in the proportion that the county's property tax 
shortfall bears to the total property tax shortfall of all counties eligible 
to receive a distribution under this subsection.  

[COUNTY BLOCK ALLOCATIONS – CAPITAL PROJECTS] 
(f)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(v) of this section shall only 

be expended for the purpose of grants for capital improvement projects and 
subject to subsection (g) of this section shall be allocated for each county 
as follows: 

(i)  To each county an amount equal to the amount allocated in 
paragraph (a)(v) of this section multiplied by eighty percent (80%) divided 
by the total state population and multiplied by the county's population; plus 

(ii)  To each county, an amount equal to the remainder of the 
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amount allocated in paragraph (a)(v) of this section multiplied by each 
county's inverse per capita assessed valuation factor computed as follows: 

(A)  Divide each county's tax year 2007 assessed valuation 
by that county's population to compute county assessed valuation per capita 
and the total state tax year 2007 assessed valuation by the total state 
population to compute state assessed valuation per capita; 

(B)  Divide the state assessed valuation per capita by each 
county's assessed valuation per capita to compute an inverse ratio for each 
county; 

(C)  Sum all the county inverse ratios computed in 
subparagraph (f)(ii)(B) of this section for a state total inverse ratio; 

(D)  Divide each county's inverse ratio by the state total 
inverse ratio to compute each county's inverse per capita assessed valuation 
factor. 

(g)  Funds subject to subsection (f) of this section shall only be 
expended for capital projects including capital projects constructed by 
special districts.  To be eligible for the grants, the board of county 
commissioners and the governing bodies of the cities and towns within that 
county that comprise at least seventy percent (70%) of the incorporated 
population shall certify to the state loan and investment board that they 
have reached agreement on the projects for which the funds will be used. 

(h)  For purposes of this section, population is to be determined by 
resort to the latest decennial federal census as updated by the bureau of 
census. 

(j)  Any political subdivision which impedes the establishment of any 
necessary cellular tower or other equipment site required for the WyoLink 
interoperable public safety communications system on any property owned by 
that political subdivision shall not be eligible to receive monies 
distributed under this section. 

[LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIONS-II] 
Section 324. 
(a)  There is appropriated one hundred seventy million dollars 

($170,000,000.00) from the general fund to the office of state lands and 
investments to be allocated pursuant to the following and as further provided 
in this section: 

(i)  Thirty-three million eight hundred twenty-six thousand six 
hundred sixty-seven dollars ($33,826,667.00) for direct distribution to 
cities and towns; 

(ii)  Sixteen million nine hundred thirteen thousand three 
hundred thirty-three dollars ($16,913,333.00) for direct distribution to 
counties; 

(iii)  Four million one hundred thirty thousand dollars 
($4,130,000.00) for revenue challenged cities and towns; 

(iv)  Four million one hundred thirty thousand dollars 
($4,130,000.00) for revenue challenged counties; 

(v)  Ninety-one million dollars ($91,000,000.00) for county block 
distribution for capital projects; 

(vi)  Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00) for loss of revenue 
from the exemption of food for domestic home consumption from excise 
taxation.  In conjunction with the department of revenue the office of state 
lands and investments is authorized to distribute funds appropriated under 
this paragraph monthly for the period beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 
30, 2010 to cities, towns and counties based upon historical data on 
distributions made to local governments from sales and use tax revenues from 
sales of food for domestic home consumption, or based upon the industry 
average calculated by the department, whichever is greater.  The "industry 
average calculated by the department" means the North American Industry 
Classification System (NAICS) code for 3318 bakeries, 4451 grocers, 4452 
specialty foods, 4471 convenience stores, 4521 department stores and 4529 
general merchandise. 

[CITY AND TOWN DIRECT DISTRIBUTION ALLOCATIONS] 
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(b)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(i) of this section are to be 
distributed to cities and towns in two (2) equal distributions on August 15, 
2008 and on August 15, 2009, subject to the following:  

(i)  From these distributions each city or town with a population 
of thirty-five (35) or less shall first receive two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00) and each city or town with a population over thirty-five 
(35) shall first receive five thousand dollars ($5,000.00).  From the 
remainder each city and town shall receive amounts in accordance with a 
municipal supplemental funding formula as provided in this paragraph with 
each city or town receiving amounts in the proportion which the adjusted 
population of the city or town bears to the adjusted population of all cities 
and towns in Wyoming.  The municipal supplemental funding formula shall be 
calculated by the office of state lands and investments as follows: 

(A)  Calculate the per capita distribution of sales and use 
tax revenues for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2006 and ending June 30, 
2007 to each county, including distributions to each city and town within 
that county, under W.S. 39-15-111 and 39-16-111, but excluding the 
distribution exclusively to counties under W.S. 39-15-111(b)(iii) made from 
an amount equivalent to one percent (1%) of the tax collected under W.S. 
39-15-104, and excluding the distribution exclusively to counties under W.S. 
39-16-111(b)(iii) made from an amount equivalent to one percent (1%) of the 
tax collected under W.S. 39-16-104; 

(B)  Arrange the counties in ascending order by the per 
capita distribution calculated; 

(C)  Following the arrangement of counties in subparagraph 
(B) of this paragraph, list the population of each city and town within the 
county; 

(D)  Apply the appropriate adjustment factor determined in 
subdivisions (I) through (V) of this subparagraph for a county to each city 
and town within that county: 

(I)  Beginning with the county with the lowest per 
capita distribution, an adjustment factor of one and one-half (1.5) shall be 
applied to each county listed under subparagraph (B) of this paragraph, so 
long as its incorporated population plus the incorporated population of each 
county with a lower per capita distribution is within the lowest tenth 
percentile.  The adjustment factor shall be applied for each of these 
counties by multiplying the incorporated population of the county by one 
hundred fifty percent (150%); 

(II)  An adjustment factor determined under this 
subdivision shall be applied to the county with the next higher per capita 
distribution not qualifying for the adjustment factor under subdivision (I) 
of this subparagraph.  The adjustment factor for this county shall be 
determined by: 

(1)  Multiplying by one hundred fifty percent 
(150%) that portion of the incorporated population of that county which is 
within the lowest tenth percentile; 

(2)  Multiplying by one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) the incorporated population of that county which is within the 
lowest twentieth percentile and at or above the tenth percentile; 

(3)  If applicable, multiplying by one hundred 
percent (100%) the incorporated population of that county which is at or 
above the twentieth percentile; 

(4)  Dividing the sum of the products of 
subdivisions (II)(1) through (3) of this subparagraph by the incorporated 
population of that county. 

(III)  If an adjustment factor has not been applied 
under subdivision (I) or (II) of this subparagraph, an adjustment factor of 
one and one-quarter (1.25) shall be applied to each county listed under 
subparagraph (B) of this paragraph, so long as its incorporated population 
plus the incorporated population of each county with a lower per capita 
distribution does not exceed the twentieth percentile.  The adjustment factor 
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shall be applied for each of these counties by multiplying the incorporated 
population of the county by one hundred twenty-five percent (125%); 

(IV)  An adjustment factor determined under this 
subdivision shall be applied to the next higher listed county not qualifying 
for the adjustment factor under subdivision (III) of this subparagraph.  The 
adjustment factor for this county shall be determined by: 

(1)  Multiplying by one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) that portion of the incorporated population of that county 
which is within the lowest twentieth percentile; 

(2)  Multiplying by one hundred percent (100%) 
the incorporated population of that county which is at or above the lowest 
twentieth percentile; 

(3)  Dividing the sum of the products of 
subdivisions (IV)(1) and (2) of this subparagraph by the incorporated 
population of that county. 

(V)  An adjustment factor of one (1) shall be applied 
to the remaining counties. 

(E)  Distribute the remainder of the revenues under this 
paragraph on a per capita basis using the total adjusted population for all 
cities and towns and the adjusted population for each city or town as 
calculated under subparagraph (D) of this paragraph; 

(F)  As used in this paragraph: 
(I)  A county's "incorporated population" means the 

population of all cities and towns within the county;  
(II)  "Percentile" means that portion of the 

incorporated population as listed in the arrangement of cities and towns 
under subparagraphs (B) and (C) of this paragraph.  

[COUNTY DIRECT DISTRIBUTION ALLOCATIONS] 
(c)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(ii) of this section are to be 

distributed to counties in two (2) equal distributions on August 15, 2008 and 
on August 15, 2009. From these distributions each county shall receive the 
following: 

(i)  An equal share of fifteen percent (15%) of the total amount 
to be distributed; and 

(ii)  Of the remaining eighty-five percent (85%), an amount to be 
distributed to each county in the proportion each county's population bears 
to the total population of the state. 

[CITY AND TOWN REVENUE CHALLENGED ALLOCATIONS] 
(d)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(iii) of this section are to be 

distributed to eligible cities and towns in two (2) equal distributions on 
August 15, 2008 and on August 15, 2009, subject to the following: 

(i)  Each eligible city and town shall receive amounts in 
accordance with a municipal supplemental funding formula as provided in this 
paragraph.  The municipal supplemental funding formula shall be calculated by 
the office of state lands and investments as follows: 

(A)  Calculate the per capita distribution of sales and use 
tax revenues for the period beginning July 1, 2006 and ending June 30, 2007 
to each county, including distributions to each city and town within that 
county, under W.S. 39-15-111 and 39-16-111, but excluding the distribution 
exclusively to counties under W.S. 39-15-111(b)(iii) made from an amount 
equivalent to one percent (1%) of the tax collected under W.S. 39-15-104, and 
excluding the distribution exclusively to counties under W.S. 
39-16-111(b)(iii) made from an amount equivalent to one percent (1%) of the 
tax collected under W.S. 39-16-104; 

(B)  Arrange the counties in ascending order by the per 
capita distribution calculated; 

(C)  Following the arrangement of counties in subparagraph 
(B) of this paragraph, list the population of each city and town within the 
county; 

(D)  Apply the appropriate adjustment factor determined in 
subdivisions (I) through (V) of this subparagraph for a county to each city 
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and town within that county: 
(I)  Beginning with the county with the lowest per 

capita distribution, an adjustment factor of one and one-half (1.5) shall be 
applied to each county listed under subparagraph (B) of this paragraph, so 
long as its incorporated population plus the incorporated population of each 
county with a lower per capita distribution is within the lowest tenth 
percentile.  The adjustment factor shall be applied for each of these 
counties by multiplying the incorporated population of the county by one 
hundred fifty percent (150%); 

(II)  An adjustment factor determined under this 
subdivision shall be applied to the county with the next higher per capita 
distribution not qualifying for the adjustment factor under subdivision (I) 
of this subparagraph.  The adjustment factor for this county shall be 
determined by: 

(1)  Multiplying by one hundred fifty percent 
(150%) that portion of the incorporated population of that county which is 
within the lowest tenth percentile; 

(2)  Multiplying by one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) the incorporated population of that county which is within the 
lowest twentieth percentile and at or above the tenth percentile; 

(3)  If applicable, multiplying by one hundred 
percent (100%) the incorporated population of that county which is at or 
above the twentieth percentile; 

(4)  Dividing the sum of the products of 
subdivisions (II)(1) through (3) of this subparagraph by the incorporated 
population of that county. 

(III)  If an adjustment factor has not been applied 
under subdivision (I) or (II) of this subparagraph, an adjustment factor of 
one and one-quarter (1.25) shall be applied to each county listed under 
subparagraph (B) of this paragraph, so long as its incorporated population 
plus the incorporated population of each county with a lower per capita 
distribution does not exceed the twentieth percentile.  The adjustment factor 
shall be applied for each of these counties by multiplying the incorporated 
population of the county by one hundred twenty-five percent (125%); 

(IV)  An adjustment factor determined under this 
subdivision shall be applied to the next higher listed county not qualifying 
for the adjustment factor under subdivision (III) of this subparagraph.  The 
adjustment factor for this county shall be determined by: 

(1)  Multiplying by one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) that portion of the incorporated population of that county 
which is within the lowest twentieth percentile; 

(2)  Multiplying by one hundred percent (100%) 
the incorporated population of that county which is at or above the lowest 
twentieth percentile; 

(3)  Dividing the sum of the products of 
subdivisions (IV)(1) and (2) of this subparagraph by the incorporated 
population of that county. 

(V)  An adjustment factor of one (1) shall be applied 
to the remaining counties. 

(E)  From the adjusted population of a city or town as 
calculated in subparagraphs (A) through (D) of this paragraph, subtract the 
actual population of the city or town to determine the resulting population 
adjustment.  Distribute the funding under this paragraph in the proportion 
which the population adjustment of the city or town bears to the population 
adjustments of all cities and towns in Wyoming as calculated under 
subparagraph (D) of this paragraph; 

(F)  As used in this paragraph: 
(I)  A county's "incorporated population" means the 

population of all cities and towns within the county;  
(II)  "Percentile" means that portion of the 

incorporated population as listed in the arrangement of cities and towns 
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under subparagraphs (B) and (C) of this paragraph.  
[COUNTY REVENUE CHALLENGED ALLOCATIONS] 

(e)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(iv) of this section are to be 
distributed to eligible counties in two (2) equal distributions on August 15, 
2008 and on August 15, 2009.  The office of state lands and investments shall 
calculate the amounts to be distributed to eligible counties as determined by 
this subsection as follows:  

(i)  Multiply each county's total assessed valuation for tax year 
2007 by twelve mills (.012).  This amount shall represent the county property 
tax available; 

(ii)  Calculate the sum of the following to determine the county 
funding need: 

(A)  One million two hundred thousand dollars 
($1,200,000.00); plus 

(B)  The product of the county population from zero (0) to 
five thousand (5,000) multiplied by one hundred sixty dollars ($160.00); plus 

(C)  The product of the county population from five 
thousand one (5,001) to twenty-five thousand (25,000) multiplied by one 
hundred thirty dollars ($130.00); plus 

(D)  The product of the county population above twenty-five 
thousand (25,000) multiplied by one hundred dollars ($100.00). 

(iii)  Calculate the property tax shortfall for each county by 
subtracting the property tax available as determined by paragraph (i) of this 
subsection from the county funding need as determined by paragraph (ii) of 
this subsection.  If the amount is greater than zero (0), the county shall be 
eligible for distribution of money under this subsection; 

(iv)  The amount distributed under this subsection to each 
eligible county shall be in the proportion that the county's property tax 
shortfall bears to the total property tax shortfall of all counties eligible 
to receive a distribution under this subsection.  

[COUNTY BLOCK ALLOCATIONS – CAPITAL PROJECTS] 
(f)  Funds appropriated in paragraph (a)(v) of this section shall only 

be expended for the purpose of grants for capital improvement projects and 
subject to subsection (g) of this section shall be allocated for each county 
as follows: 

(i)  To each county an amount equal to one percent (1%) of the 
total amount appropriated in paragraph (a)(v) of this section; plus 

(ii)  To each county an amount equal to the remainder of the 
amount allocated in paragraph (a)(v) of this section multiplied by seventy-
five percent (75%) divided by the total state population and multiplied by 
the county's population; plus 

(iii)  To each county, an amount equal to the remainder of the 
amount allocated in paragraph (a)(v) of this section after distributions 
under paragraphs (i) and (ii) of this subsection, multiplied by each county's 
inverse per capita assessed valuation factor computed as follows: 

(A)  Divide each county's tax year 2007 assessed valuation 
by that county's population to compute county assessed valuation per capita 
and the total state tax year 2007 assessed valuation by the total state 
population to compute state assessed valuation per capita; 

(B)  Divide the state assessed valuation per capita by each 
county's assessed valuation per capita to compute an inverse ratio for each 
county; 

(C)  Sum all the county inverse ratios computed in 
subparagraph (f)(iii)(B) of this section for a state total inverse ratio; 

(D)  Divide each county's inverse ratio by the state total 
inverse ratio to compute each county's inverse per capita assessed valuation 
factor. 

(g)  Funds subject to subsection (f) of this section shall only be 
expended for capital projects including capital projects constructed by 
special districts.  To be eligible for the grants, the board of county 
commissioners and the governing bodies of the cities and towns within that 
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county that comprise at least seventy percent (70%) of the incorporated 
population shall certify to the state loan and investment board that they 
have reached agreement on the projects for which the funds will be used. 

(h)  For purposes of this section, population is to be determined by 
resort to the latest decennial federal census as updated by the bureau of 
census. 

(j)  Any political subdivision which impedes the establishment of any 
necessary cellular tower or other equipment site required for the WyoLink 
interoperable public safety communications system on any property owned by 
that political subdivision shall not be eligible to receive monies 
distributed under this section. 

[LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION-III] 
Section 325. 
(a)  There is appropriated ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) from 

the general fund to the office of state lands and investments for emergency 
capital project grants to local governments as determined by the state loan 
and investment board. 

(b)  There is appropriated thirty-three million four hundred thousand 
dollars ($33,400,000.00) from the local government capital construction 
account for grants to local governments for unfunded or partially funded 
large capital construction projects under the process set forth in subsection 
(g) of Sections 320 and 321 of this act or for operating grants as determined 
by the state loan and investment board: 

(i)  Of this local government capital construction appropriation 
one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) may be awarded by the state loan and 
investment board for the purpose of providing grants to local governments for 
investment grade energy audits of buildings and operations.  Grants pursuant 
to this paragraph shall be matched by local governments with a contribution 
of not less than one dollar ($1.00) for each two dollars ($2.00) of the grant 
amount.  If the full one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) allocated is not 
fully expended by June 30, 2010, the remaining funds shall be expended for 
unfunded or partially funded large capital construction projects. 

[PERSONAL SERVICES - TRANSFERS] 
Section 326. 

Nonfederal fund appropriations for 100 series personal services contained in 
this act shall not be transferred to any other series or expended for any 
purpose other than personal services.  Nonfederal fund appropriations for 100 
series personal services for the department of corrections shall not be 
subject to this section. 

[BITTER CREEK CLEAN-UP PROJECT] 
Section 327. 

The department of environmental quality shall expend any unencumbered and 
unobligated funds available from funds distributed to Wyoming from the 
abandoned mine land program under W.S. 35-11-1201 through 35-11-1209 in an 
amount not to exceed four million five hundred thousand dollars 
($4,500,000.00) for phase 1 of the Bitter Creek clean-up project.  Funds 
authorized under this section shall not revert until the project is 
completed.  This section is effective immediately. 

[FACULTY ENDOWMENT DECREASE] 
Section 328.  2006 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 45, Section 1(c)(ii) 

is amended to read: 
(c)  There is appropriated from the common school permanent 

fund reserve account created by W.S. 9-4-713(f) a total of four 
million two hundred thousand dollars ($4,200,000.00) three million 
two hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000.00) to be distributed as 
specified in this subsection to permit the community colleges and 
the University of Wyoming to begin to implement the plan for the 
excellence in higher education endowment as submitted by the 
excellence in higher education endowment committee on October 1, 
2005, during the biennium commencing July 1, 2006. The purpose of 
this appropriation is to permit the community colleges and 
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university to implement the plan during the first two (2) years of 
a three (3) year phase-in period. Of this appropriation: 

(ii)  Two million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($2,800,000.00) One million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($1,800,000.00) shall be distributed to the University of Wyoming 
and shall be expended exclusively for the purposes specified in 
W.S. 21-16-1202(b). 

[PUBLIC LIBRARY ENDOWMENT CHALLENGE FUND] 
Section 329.   

If 2008 Senate File 0029 is enacted into law, then eight hundred thousand 
dollars ($800,000.00) from the general fund and one million dollars 
($1,000,000.00) from the common school permanent fund reserve account created 
by W.S. 9-4-713(f) is appropriated to fund the Wyoming public library 
endowment challenge fund account created by that act.  The amount 
appropriated into the endowment challenge fund under this section shall be 
deposited in equal amounts by the state treasurer into each of the twenty-
three (23) separate endowment challenge fund accounts established for the 
Wyoming public libraries under that act.  Any unexpended funds from the 
amounts deposited under this section shall revert to the budget reserve 
account on July 1, 2015. 

[RAILROAD QUIET ZONE] 
Section 330. 

The Wyoming department of transportation and the transportation commission 
shall cooperate with the development of quiet zone projects funded by local 
governments that include roads under the jurisdiction of the state, provided 
the proposed quiet zone would conform with the requirements of 49 C.F.R. Part 
222, and provided further that the Wyoming department of transportation and 
the commission shall not impose any greater requirement than provided in 49 
C.F.R. Part 222. 

[UW – URANIUM RESEARCH CENTER] 
Section 331. 

The University of Wyoming school of energy resources shall work with other 
University of Wyoming departments to develop a plan and timeline for 
establishing a uranium research center within the school of energy research.  
The center shall focus on developing expertise and outreach in uranium 
recovery technology, specifically by "in-situ" recovery.  The plan shall be 
submitted to the joint minerals, business and economic development interim 
committee by October 1, 2008.". 
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2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0001 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0001 
3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
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Chapter No. 0010  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0003 Game and fish-funding. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Travel, Recreation, Wildlife and Cultural 

Resources Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to game and fish; providing for budgeting for programs for 
management of sensitive and nongame species; providing for a report; and 
providing for an effective date. 
 
12/5/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S06 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Massie and Mockler 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/13/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/14/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/15/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Geis 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H06 
2/22/2008 H06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Childers, Craft, Davison, Goggles, Jaggi, 
Slater and Thompson 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 8    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
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Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Quarberg 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0002 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0002 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0002 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0002 
3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0011  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0004 Foreclosure-redemption period. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Corporations, Elections and Political Subdivisions 

Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to foreclosure and redemption of realty sold under mortgage 
and execution; expanding the acreage required for definition of agricultural 
real estate; and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/5/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S07 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier and Perkins 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S07 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Case, Cooper, Decaria, Larson and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/13/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/14/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/15/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H07 
2/22/2008 H07 Recommended Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Gilmore, Illoway, Martin, Meyer, Miller, 
Quarberg, Stubson and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, 
Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, 
Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, 
Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Diercks and Olsen 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 56    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0003 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0003 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0003 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0003 
3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0012  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0005 Peace officers-probation and parole agents. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Fecht 
 
AN ACT relating to criminal offenses; amending the definition of peace 
officer to include probation and parole agents and supervisors for purposes 
of the criminal offense of interference with a peace officer; and providing 
for an effective date. 
 
12/5/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
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SF0005S3001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 2 After "include" insert "detention officers,". 
Page 1-line 17 After "includes" insert "a detention officer and". 
Page 2-line 5 After "probation." insert "As used in this 

subsection, "detention officer" means as defined by 
W.S. 6-2-508(f)(iii).".  BEBOUT, FECHT 

 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/28/2008 H01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Gingery, Mercer, 
Olsen, Shepperson and Throne 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0005HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 2 Delete "detention officers,". 
Page 1-line 17 Delete "a detention officer and". 
Page 2-line 5 Delete "As used in'. 
Page 2-lines 6 and 7 Delete entirely.  BUCHANAN, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/3/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/4/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Philp 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0041 
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3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0041 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0041 
3/13/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0041 
3/13/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0103  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0006 Costs for emergency detentions-limitations. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Committee on Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services 
 
AN ACT relating to hospitalization of mentally ill persons; limiting the 
costs that a county or the state may be required to pay for persons detained 
to determine whether the person is mentally ill and in need of involuntary 
hospitalization; and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/5/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Nicholas and Peterson 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier 
Absent:  Senator(s) Townsend 
Ayes 3    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 1    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/25/2008 H01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Gingery, Mercer, 
Olsen and Throne 
Excused:  Representative(s) Shepperson 
Ayes 8    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Placed on General File 
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SF0006HS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 22 Before "treatment" insert "assessment of or 

necessary".  BUCHANAN, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/26/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/27/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/28/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, 
Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Stubson 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0013 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0013 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0013 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0013 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0037  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0007 Animal damage management program. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Agriculture, State and Public Lands and Water 

Resources Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to the animal damage management program; repealing the sunset 
date for the animal damage management program; and providing for an effective 
date. 
 
12/5/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S05 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, 
Ross, Schiffer, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Hastert, Job, Larson, Massie, Mockler, Scott 
and Sessions 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S05 Recommended Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Geis, Johnson, Perkins and Vasey 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0007S3001/FAILED 
Page 1-line 2 Delete "repealing" insert "extending". 
Page 1-line 7 Delete and insert: 
 "Section 1.  W.S. 11-6-313 is amended to read: 

11-6-313.  Expiration date. 
This article is repealed effective January 1, 2009 July 1, 2014.".  JOB, 
BURNS. 
 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, 
Schiffer, Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Hastert, Job, Larson, Massie, Mockler, Scott, 
Sessions and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 19    Nays 10    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H05 
2/26/2008 H05 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Brechtel, Diercks, Edmonds, Samuelson, 
Semlek, Teeters, Wallis and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0007H2001/FAILED 
Page 1-line 2 Delete "repealing" insert "extending". 
Page 1-line 7 Delete "repealed" insert "amended to read". 
Page 1-After line 7 Insert: 

"11-6-313.  Expiration date. 
This article is repealed effective January 1, 2009 2011.".  WARREN 
 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, 
Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Lockhart, Lubnau, 
Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, 
Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, 
Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Wallis, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Alden, Gilmore, Gingery, Landon, Throne, Warren and 
Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 53    Nays 7    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0016 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0016 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0016 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0016 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0039  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0008 Farm loan program. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Agriculture, State and Public Lands and Water 

Resources Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to the farm loan program; repealing the drought assistance 
for breeding livestock; increasing loan limits; modifying loan terms and 
conditions; making conforming amendments; and providing for an effective 
date. 
 
12/5/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S05 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 28    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/13/2008 S05 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Geis, Johnson, Perkins and Vasey 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and 
Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Massie 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 26    Nays 2    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H05 
2/26/2008 H05 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Brechtel, Diercks, Edmonds, Samuelson, 
Semlek, Teeters, Wallis and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0008H2001/ADOPTED 
Page 4-line 14 Delete "seventy percent (70%)" insert "seventy-five 

percent (75%)".  DIERCKS 
 
SF0008H2002/FAILED 
Delete the Diercks second reading amendment (SF0008H2001/A). 
Further amend as follows: 
Page 4-line 7 Reinsert all stricken language. 
Page 4-line 8 Reinsert all stricken language; after "overall" 

insert "average"; after "the" insert "three (3)". 
Page 4-line 9 Reinsert all stricken language; strike "year" insert 

"years". 
Page 4-lines 10 through 16 Reinsert all stricken language; delete all new 

language.  MADDEN, HALLINAN, LANDON 
 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Blake, Brechtel, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Edmonds, Edwards, 
Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Goggles, Hales, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, 
Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Lockhart, Lubnau, Martin, McOmie, Meyer, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, White 
and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Berger, Dockstader, Gilmore, Gingery, Hallinan, 
Landon, Madden, Mercer, Miller, Warren and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 49    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Larson and Nicholas 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 25    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0021 
3/3/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0021 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0021 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0021 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0042  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0009 State retirement-board immunity. 

 
Sponsored By: Management Audit Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to the Uniform Management of Public Employee Retirement 
Systems Act; clarifying personal liability of board members of any public 
employer retirement system; specifying intent; and providing for an effective 
date. 
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12/5/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S07 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S07 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Case, Cooper, Decaria, Larson and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0009SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 12 After "trustee" insert "who by willful misconduct or 

gross negligence,"; delete "by willful". 
Page 2-line 13 Delete through "negligence".  CASE, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/13/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/14/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/15/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/21/2008 H01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Mercer, Olsen, 
Shepperson and Throne 
Nays:  Representative(s) Gingery 
Ayes 8    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/21/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0009HW001/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 3 After "members" delete balance of line. 
Page 1-line 4 Delete "fiduciaries". 
Page 1-line 5 After "accordingly;" insert "providing for reliance 

on information as specified;". 
Page 1-line 10 After "W.S." delete balance of line. 
Page 1-line 11 Delete "(e),"; after "9-3-443" delete "(a)" insert 

"by creating a new subsection (e)". 
Page 1-lines 13 through 16 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-lines 1 through 8 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-lines 12 through 19 Delete entirely and insert: 

"(e)  In discharging any of his duties under this act, a trustee is: 
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(i)  Entitled to rely on information, opinions, reports or 
statements, including financial statements and other financial data, if 
prepared or presented by: 

(A)  One (1) or more officers or employees of the board 
whom the trustee reasonably believes to be reliable and competent in the 
matters presented; 

(B)  Legal counsel, public accountants or other persons as 
to matters the trustee reasonably believes are with the person's professional 
or expert competence; or 

(C)  A committee of the board of which he not a member if 
the trustee reasonably believes the committee merits confidence. 

(ii)  Not acting in good faith if he has knowledge concerning the 
matter in question that makes reliance otherwise permitted by paragraph (i) 
of this subsection unwarranted; 

(iii)  Not liable for any action taken as a trustee, or any 
failure to take any action, if he performed the duties of his office in 
compliance with this subsection.". 
Page 3-lines 13 through 19 Delete entirely and insert: 

"(b)  In discharging any of his duties under W.S. 35-9-601 through 
35-9-615, a member is: 

(i)  Entitled to rely on information, opinions, reports or 
statements, including financial statements and other financial data, if 
prepared or presented by: 

(A)  One (1) or more officers or employees of the board 
whom the member reasonably believes to be reliable and competent in the 
matters presented; 

(B)  Legal counsel, public accountants or other persons as 
to matters the member reasonably believes are with the person's professional 
or expert competence; or 

(C)  A committee of the board of which he not a member if 
the member reasonably believes the committee merits confidence. 

(ii)  Not acting in good faith if he has knowledge concerning the 
matter in question that makes reliance otherwise permitted by paragraph (i) 
of this subsection unwarranted; 

(iii)  Not liable for any action taken as a member, or any 
failure to take any action, if he performed the duties of his office in 
compliance with this subsection.".  GINGERY, BUCHANAN 
 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0009H2001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 3 After "members" delete balance of line and insert 

";". 
Page 1-line 4 Delete entirely. 
Page 1-line 5 Delete line through "accordingly;". 
Page 1-line 10 After "W.S." delete balance of the line. 
Page 1-line 11 Delete "(e),"; delete "and 35-9-610 are" insert "and 

by creating a new subsection (e) is". 
Page 1-lines 13 through 16 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-lines 1 through 8 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 12 After "(a)" insert "Except as provided in subsection 

(e) of this section"; delete all new language. 
Page 2-line 13 Delete all new language. 
Page 2-After line 19 Insert: 

"(e)  For purposes of the Wyoming Governmental Claims Act, W.S. 
1-39-101 through 1-39-121, individual board members of a retirement system 
shall be deemed public employees and shall be granted immunity from liability 
while acting within the scope of administering and operating the retirement 
system including while in performance of their fiduciary duties.". 
Page 2-line 21 through 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-line 1 through 19 Delete entirely.  BROWN 
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2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0009H3001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Brown second reading amendment (SF0009H2001/AE) entirely and 

further amend as follows:  
Page 1-line 3 After "members;" delete balance of the line. 
Page 1-line 4 Delete "fiduciaries". 
Page 1-line 10 After "W.S." delete balance of line. 
Page 1-line 11 Delete "(e),". 
Page 1-lines 13 through 16 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-lines 1 through 8 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-lines 12 and 13 Delete all new language. 
Page 2-line 19 After "removal." Insert "Individual members of a 

retirement system board are personally liable only to 
the extent provided in W.S. 1-23-107.".   

Page 3-line 1 Delete new language. 
Page 3-line 11 After "9-1-202." insert "Individual members of the 

board are personally liable under the uniform 
management of public employee retirement systems act 
only to the extent provided in W.S. 1-23-107.". 

Page 3-lines 13 through 19 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-line 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-line 24 Delete "retirement"; delete "and" insert "members, 

including board members of".  BROWN 
 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Gingery and Lubnau 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 57    Nays 2    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 0    Nays 30    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Olsen, Esquibel, F., Gingery 
2/29/2008 S Appointed  JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Case, Landen, Mockler 
3/5/2008 S Appointed  JCC02 Members 
  Senator(s) Case, Perkins, Ross 
3/5/2008 H Appointed JCC02 Members 
  Representative(s) Brown, Martin, Warren 
3/7/2008 S Adopted SF0009JC02 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/7/2008 H Adopted SF0009JC02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Blake, Brown, Buchanan, 
Cohee, Craft, Dockstader, Edwards, Gilmore, Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, 
Harshman, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, 
Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, 
Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, 
Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Diercks, Edmonds, Esquibel, K., Gingery, 
Goggles and Miller 
Excused:  Representative(s) Berger, Childers, Davison, Esquibel, F., Harvey 
and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 47    Nays 7    Excused 6    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0009JC02/AA  ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0009H2001/AE 
SF0009H3001/AE 
Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows: 
Page 1-line 3 After "members" delete balance of line and insert "of 

any public employer retirement system;". 
Page 1-line 4 Delete entirely. 
Page 1-line 5 Delete line through "accordingly;". 
Page 1-line 10 After "W.S." delete balance of line. 
Page 1-line 11 Delete "(e),"; after "(a)" delete "and 35-9-610 are" 

and insert "and by creating a new subsection (e) is". 
Page 1-line 13 through 16 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-lines 1 through 8 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 12 After "(a)" insert "Except as provided in subsection 

(e) of this section,"; delete all new language. 
Page 2-line 13 Delete all new language. 
Page 2-After line 19 Insert: 

"(e)  Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this section and as provided in 
the Wyoming Governmental Claims Act, individual board members of a retirement 
system are immune from liability while acting within the scope of 
administering and operating a retirement system and are not personally liable 
for breaches of fiduciary duties in carrying out system administration and 
operation except in cases of willful misconduct, intentional torts or illegal 
acts.". 
Page 2-lines 21 through 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-lines 1 through 19 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-line 22 After "of" insert "any". 
Page 3-lines 23 and 24 Delete entirely and insert "board member under the 

Uniform Management of Public Employee Retirement 
Systems Act". 

Page 4-line 1 Delete "pension board,".  CASE, PERKINS, ROSS, 
BROWN, MARTIN, WARREN.   

 
3/7/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0059 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0059 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0059 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0059 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
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Chapter No. 0079  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0010 Mental health and substance abuse 
appropriations. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Committee on Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services 
 
AN ACT relating to mental health and substance abuse appropriations; 
providing an appropriation; specifying conditions; continuing a study of 
mental health and substance abuse services delivery systems; providing for a 
study of the mental health and substance abuse services division as 
specified; amending a prior appropriation; and providing for effective dates. 
 
12/5/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, 
Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Ross and Townsend 
Ayes 23    Nays 7    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas and Peterson 
Nays:  Senator(s) Townsend 
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0010SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 2 Delete "appropriations as specified" insert "an 

appropriation". 
Page 1-line 4 After "systems;" insert "amending a prior 

appropriation;". 
Page 1-lines 9 through 16 Delete and renumber. 
Pages 2 through 6 Delete and renumber. 
Page 7-lines 1 through 14 Delete and renumber. 
Page 7–line 16 Delete "5" insert "1".  
Page 8–line 7 Delete "6" insert "2". 
Page 9–line 5 Delete "7" insert "3". 
Page 9-line 10 Delete "6" insert "2".  NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0010SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 4 After "systems;" insert "providing for a study of the 

mental health and substance abuse services division 
as specified;". 

Page 8-line 2 After "interims" delete "and" insert ",". 
Page 8-line 5 After "treatment" insert "and to assess the 

efficiency and efficacy of the mental health and 
substance abuse services division of the department 
of health".  SCHIFFER, AULLMAN, NICHOLAS 

 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
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2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 28    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/21/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H02 
2/25/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp and Warren 
Excused:  Representative(s) Harshman 
Ayes 6    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/26/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/27/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/28/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, 
Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Shepperson 
Excused:  Representative(s) Stubson 
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0011 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0011 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0011 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0011 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0036  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0011 Subdivisions-large acre parcels. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Corporations, Elections and Political Subdivisions 

Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to subdivisions; providing for regulation by counties of 
subdivisions of thirty-five to one hundred forty acre parcels as specified; 
requiring recordation of subdivided lots sold under contract for purchase; 
providing for exceptions; and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/6/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S07 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Hastert, 
Jennings, Job, Johnson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Ross, 
Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Landen, Larson, 
Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 20    Nays 10    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S07 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Case, Cooper, Decaria, Larson and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0011SW001/FAILED 
Page 2-line 2 In the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0011SS001/A) to this line, after "under this 
exemption." insert "The parcel from which the 
division was created means all lands owned by the 
person creating the subdivision within the township 
or townships where the subdivision is located and all 
adjacent townships including townships touching only 
at the corners.".  SCOTT 

 
SF0011SS001.01/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 4 After "purchase;" insert "providing for exceptions;". 
Page 2-line 7 After "section." insert "The provisions of W.S. 

18-5-306 and 18-5-315 shall not be applicable to a 
subdivision of land under this section.". 

Page 7-lines 17 through 20 Delete and renumber. 
Page 7-line 22 Delete "(x)" insert "(ix)". 
Renumber as necessary.  CASE, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0011SS001.02/FAILED 
Page 1-line 4 After "purchase;" insert "providing for exceptions;". 
Page 2-line 2 After "acres." insert "The provisions of this section 

and W.S. 18-5-317 shall not be applicable to the 
subdivision of one (1) or more contiguous units of 
land into not more than a total of ten (10) units of 
land provided that the parcel from which the 
divisions were created and units of land so divided 
shall not be further divided within five (5) years 
under this exemption.". 

Page 2-line 11 After "section" insert ":" and delete balance of 
line. 

Page 2-lines 12 through 15 Delete. 
Renumber as necessary.  CASE, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0011SW002/ADOPTED 
Page 11-lines 4 through 9 Delete and renumber. 
Page 11-line 11 Delete "(g)" insert "(f)". 
Page 11-line 16 After "board" insert ", provided that a plat 

complying with W.S. 18-5-316(b)(ii) is filed before 
July 1, 2009.  Within ninety (90) days of the receipt 
of such a plat from a divider qualifying for the 
exemption under this subsection, the county 
commissioners shall declare the lands covered by the 
plat to be within a platted subdivision effective 
December 31, 2009".  SCOTT 
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2/13/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0011S2001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 2 After "acres." insert "Every landowner shall have the 

right in every county to sell or transfer in every 
five (5) year period, up to ten (10) units of land 
exempt from the provisions of this section and W.S. 
18-5-317, provided that the units of land so sold or 
transferred shall not be further divided within five 
(5) years under this exemption and provided that any 
entities sharing eighty percent (80%) or more common 
ownership shall be treated as one (1) entity for the 
purpose of this exemption.".  SCOTT 

 
2/14/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0011S3001/FAILED 
Page 4-line 24 After "ways" insert ", or a minimum access roadway of 

thirty (30) feet to the subdivision for any private 
road".  LARSON 

 
2/15/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Hastert, Job, 
Johnson, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Landen, 
Larson, Meier and Townsend 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H07 
2/26/2008 H07 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Illoway, Martin, Meyer, Stubson and 
Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Miller and Quarberg 
Excused:  Representative(s) Gilmore 
Ayes 6    Nays 2    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0011HS001.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 15 After "(a)" insert "Except as otherwise provided,". 
Page 1-line 16 After "article" insert "on a uniform basis". 
Page 2-line 2 Before "Every" insert "Except as provided in this 

subsection,". 
Page 2-line 11 After "to" delete balance of the line and insert 

"sales or dispositions". 
Page 2-line 12 Delete the line through "land". 
Page 2-line 17 After "section." insert: 
"The exemption provided in this subsection shall be granted by the board upon 
submission of: 

(i)  A survey plat containing the following: 
(A)  Date of preparation, scale and north arrow;  
(B)  The location of the subdivision units including the 

section, township and range;  
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(C)  The location and dimension of access and utilities 
easements, which shall conform to the requirements of W.S. 18-5-303(b). 

(ii)  Evidence of compliance with paragraphs (b)(vi) and (b)(ix) 
of this section.". 
Page 2-line 21 After "section" delete balance of the line and insert 

":". 
Page 2-lines 22 and 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-line 4 Delete "satisfactory to the board". 
Page 3-line 22 Delete "satisfactory to the board". 
Page 4-line 1 After "his" insert "duly authorized". 
Page 4-line 10 After "his" insert "duly authorized". 
Page 5-line 1 Delete "solicitations, advertisements,". 
Page 5-line 15 Delete "solicitations,". 
Page 5-line 16 Delete "advertisements,". 
Page 6-line 7 Delete "solicitations,". 
Page 6-line 8 Delete "advertisements,". 
Page 6-line 11 Delete "satisfactory to the board". 
Page 7-line 3 After "subdivision" delete balance of the line. 
Page 7-line 4 Delete "the subdivision". 
Page 7-line 10 Delete "satisfactory to the board". 
Page 9-line 14 Delete "and solicitations". 
Page 10-line 18 Delete ", on all". 
Page 10-line 19 Delete the line through "subdivision". 
Page 11-line 12 After "board" delete balance of the line and insert 

".". 
Page 11-lines 13 through 18 Delete entirely. 
Page 11-line 23 Delete "purchase" insert "deed". 
Page 11-line 24 Delete "purchase" insert "deed". 
Page 12-line 1 After "contract" insert "was executed." and delete 

balance of line. 
Page 12-line 2 Delete entirely. 
Page 13-line 21 After "applicable," insert "to the fire protection 

district, fire protection authority or the nearest 
fire protection district as provided by"; Strike 
"After completing its". 

Page 13-line 22 Strike "evaluation, the" insert "The".  ILLOWAY, 
CHAIRMAN 

 
SF0011HS001.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 11-After line 5 Insert: 

"(f)  If the lots created pursuant to a permit issued under this 
section are used for agricultural purposes and otherwise qualify as 
agricultural land for purposes of W.S. 39-13-103(b)(x), the lot or parcel 
shall be deemed not to be part of a platted subdivision for purposes of W.S. 
39-13-103(b)(x)(B)(II).". 
Page 11-line 7 Delete "(f)" insert "(g)".  ILLOWAY, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0011HW001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 2 After "acres." delete balance of line including the 

standing committee amendment (SF0011HS001/AE) to this 
line; insert: 

"Except as provided in this subsection, the owner of each lawfully recorded 
parcel of land on July 1, 2008 shall be entitled to an exemption from the 
provisions of this section and shall be allowed to divide such lawfully 
recorded parcels into not more than ten (10) pieces of one hundred forty 
(140) acres or less in size, provided that each new parcel is no less than 
thirty-five (35) acres.  Parcels created pursuant to this exemption may be 
created at any time and may be created over a period of years through 
separate transactions.  In no case, however, shall this exemption be used to 
create more than ten (10) parcels of land one hundred forty (140) acres or 
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less in size from each original parcel and each parcel created after July 1, 
2008 shall be subject to this section as otherwise provided in this section.  
Boundary adjustments between or among parcels shall not be considered as a 
division of property subject to the limitations in this section.". 
Page 2-lines 3 through 9 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 10 Delete "for the purpose of this exemption.".  

STUBSON, BROWN, MEYER 
 
SF0011HW002/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 1 After "subdivisions;" insert "providing for an 

election;". 
Page 1-After line 13 Insert: 

"(a)  No subdivision permit shall be required under this section until 
the proposition to allow the board of county commissioners to adopt 
regulations regarding the subdivision of any individual piece of land where 
the subdivision creates parcels that are thirty-five (35) acres or larger and 
up to one hundred forty (140) acres has been submitted to the vote of the 
qualified electors of the county and a majority of those casting their 
ballots on the issue vote in favor of allowing that regulation.  The 
proposition to allow regulation under this section shall be at the expense of 
the county and shall only be submitted to the electors of the county upon 
receipt by the board of county commissioners of a petition requesting the 
election signed by at least five percent (5%) of the electors of the county 
as determined by the number of votes cast at the last general election.  The 
election shall be at the direction and under the supervision of the board of 
county commissioners.  The proposition may be submitted at an election held 
on a date authorized under W.S. 22-21-103.  A notice of the election shall be 
given in at least one (1) newspaper of general circulation published in the 
county in which the election is to be held and the notice shall specify the 
object of the election.  The notice shall be published at least once each 
week for a thirty (30) day period preceding the election.  If the proposition 
is defeated the proposition shall not again be submitted to the electors of 
the county for at least eleven (11) months.  If the proposition passes the 
board of county commissioners may, but is not required to, adopt a resolution 
as provided in subsection (b) of this section.". 
Page 1-line 15 Delete "(a)" and before the standing committee 

amendment (SF0011HS001/AE) insert "(b)  If the 
proposition is approved by the qualified electors as 
provided in subsection (a) of this section and". 

Page 2-line 19 Delete "(b)" insert "(c)". 
Page 10-line 1 Delete "(c)" insert "(d)". 
Page 10-line 7 Delete "(d)" insert "(e)". 
Page 11-line 1 Delete "(e)" insert "(f)". 
Page 11-After line 5 In the standing committee amendment (SF0011HS001/AE) 

to this line delete "(f)" insert "(g)". 
Page 11-line 7 Delete the standing committee amendment 

(SF0011HS001/AE) to this line and further amend as 
follows: delete "(f)" insert "(h)". 

Page 13-line 21 Delete "18-5-316(d)" insert "18-5-316(e)".  SEMLEK 
 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0011H2001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 11-line 2 After "to" delete balance of the line and insert "put 

a legend on the plat and on all offers, contracts or 
agreements for the sale and purchase of lots within 
the subdivision showing in capital letters "THE 
SURFACE ESTATE OF THE LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED IS 
SUBJECT TO FULL AND EFFECTIVE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
MINERAL ESTATE".". 

Page 11-lines 3 through 5 Delete entirely.  CHILDERS, SIMPSON 
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SF0011H2002/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the standing committee amendment (SF0011HS001.01/ACE). 
Delete the Stubson committee of the whole amendment (SF0011HW001/AE). 
Delete the Childers, et al., second reading amendment (SF0011H2001/AE). 
Further amend the engrossed copy as follows: 
Page 1-line 4 Delete "purchase" insert "deed". 
Page 1-line 9 Delete "18-5-316 and"; delete "are" insert "is". 
Page 1-lines 12 through 17 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 1 through page 10-line 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 11-lines 1 through 18 Delete entirely. 
Page 11-line 23 Delete "purchase" insert "deed". 
Page 11-line 24 Delete "purchase" insert "deed". 
Page 12-line 1 After "contract" insert "was executed." and delete 

balance of the line. 
Page 12-lines 2 through 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 13-lines 1 through 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 14-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely. 
Page 14-After line 6 Insert: 

"Section 2.   W.S. 18-5-303(b) and by creating a new subsection (c) is 
amended to read: 

"18-5-303.  Exemptions from provisions. 
(b)  Except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, this article 

shall not apply to the sale or other disposition of land where the parcels 
involved are thirty-five (35) acres or larger, subject to the requirement 
that ingress and egress and utility easements shall be provided to each 
parcel by binding and recordable easements of not less than forty (40) feet 
in width to a public road unless specifically waived by the grantee or 
transferee in a binding and recordable document. 

(c) Each board of county commissioners may by resolution elect to apply 
this article in its entirety to the sale or other disposition of land where 
the parcels involved are thirty-five (35) acres or larger up to one hundred 
forty (140) acres.".  GINGERY 
 
SF0011H2003/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 4 Delete "purchase" insert "deed". ILLOWAY, STUBSON 
 
SF0011H2004.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Gingery second reading amendment (SF0011H2002/AE) entirely. 
Further amend the engrossed copy as follows: 
Page 1-line 17 Delete "individual piece of". 
Page 2-line 2 In the Stubson, et al., committee of the whole 

amendment (SF0011HW001/AE) to this line: After "the 
provisions of this section" insert "and W.S. 
18-5-317"; after "lawfully recorded" insert 
"original"; after "subject to this section" insert 
"and W.S. 18-5-317"; after "provided in this section" 
insert "and W.S. 18-5-317". 

Page 2-line 17 After "section" insert "but nothing in this sentence 
shall prohibit application of lawfully adopted zoning 
provisions". 

Page 2-line 19 After "require" insert "any or all of". 
Page 2-line 20 Delete "each" insert "an". 
Page 3-line 18 After "proposed" insert "lots, units, tracts, 

parcels,". 
Page 6-line 13 After "proposed" insert "lots, units, tracts, 

parcels,". 
Page 11-after line 18 Insert: 

"(g)  If the lots, units, tracts or parcels created pursuant to a 
permit issued under this section are used for agricultural purposes and 
otherwise qualify as agricultural land for purposes of W.S. 39-13-103(b)(x), 
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the lots, units, tracts or parcels shall be deemed not to be part of a 
platted subdivision for purposes of W.S. 39-13-103(b)(x)(B)(II)." 
Page 11-line 22 After "any lot" insert ", unit, tract or parcel"; 

after "the lot" insert ", unit, tract or parcel".  
SIMPSON 

 
SF0011H2004.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Childers, et al., second reading amendment (SF0011H2001/AE) 

entirely. 
Page 11-line 4 After "estate" insert "." and delete balance of the 

line. 
Page 11-line 5 Delete.  SIMPSON 
 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0011H3001/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 2 In the Stubson et al. committee of the whole 

amendment (SF0011HW001/AE) to this line after "parcel 
of land on" delete "July 1, 2008" insert "March 25, 
2008"; after "parcel created after" delete "July 1, 
2008" insert "March 25, 2008". 

Page 11-line 9 Delete "July 1, 2008" insert "March 25, 2008". 
Page 14-line 8 Delete "July 1, 2008" insert "March 25, 2008".  

BROWN, STUBSON 
 
SF0011H3003/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 2 In the Stubson, et al., committee of the whole 

amendment (SF0011HW001/AE) to this line: 
After "an exemption from" delete "the" insert "all"; 
After "provisions of this section" and before "and 
W.S. 18-5-317" inserted by the Simpson second reading 
amendment (SF0011H2004.01/ACE) to this line insert ", 
other than compliance with paragraphs (i) and (ii) of 
this subsection,"; 
Delete "pieces" insert "parcels"; 
After "provided that each new" insert "or remaining"; 
After "ten (10) parcels of land" delete "one hundred 
forty (140) acres or less in size". 

Page 2-line 17 In the standing committee amendment 
(SF0011HS001.01/ACE) to this line delete "The 
exemption provided in this subsection shall be 
granted by the board upon submission of:" insert 
"Before granting the exemption provided by this 
subsection the board shall require the person seeking 
the exemption to submit:". 

Page 6-line 12 After "adequate" insert "ingress and egress"; after 
"provided" insert "to all proposed lots, units, 
tracts and parcels".  SIMPSON 

 
SF0011H3004/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 5 After "exceptions;" insert "providing definitions;". 
Page 2-line 2 In the Stubson, et al., committee of the whole 

amendment (SF0011HW001/AE) to this line, after 
"Except as provided in this subsection," delete "the 
owner of"; delete "entitled to an exemption" insert 
"exempted"; delete "divide such lawfully recorded 
parcels" including the Simpson second reading 
amendment (SF0011H2004.01/ACE) to these words and 
insert "be divided". 

Page 12-line 4 After "18-5-302(a)(i)" insert ", (ix) and by creating 
a new paragraph (x)". 
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Page 12-after line 12 Insert: 
"(ix)  "Water supply system" includes development of the source 

and all structures for conveyance of raw water to the treatment plant or 
delivery systems; all water treatment plants including disinfection 
facilities; and all finished water delivery systems including pipelines, 
pumping stations and finished water storage facilities.  Separate water 
supply systems used solely for irrigation or stock water are not included;. 

(x)  "Parcel" means a contiguous piece of property under common 
ownership.".  STUBSON 
 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Berger, Brown, Buchanan, 
Childers, Cohee, Davison, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Gilmore, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Landon, Lockhart, 
Madden, Martin, Meyer, Petersen, Samuelson, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, 
Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Throne, Warren, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Bagby, Blake, Brechtel, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Esquibel, K., Gingery, Goggles, Harvey, Jorgensen, McOmie, Mercer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Philp, Quarberg, Semlek, Thompson, Wallis and White 
Conflicts:  Representative(s) Lubnau 
Ayes 37    Nays 22    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/29/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 1    Nays 28    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 S Appointed  JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Case, Bebout, Johnson 
3/3/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Brown, Illoway, Stubson 
3/5/2008 S Adopted SF0011JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, 
Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Hines, Jennings, Larson, Meier and 
Scott 
Ayes 22    Nays 8    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 H Adopted SF0011JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, Buchanan, 
Childers, Cohee, Craft, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Gilmore, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Meyer, Petersen, Samuelson, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Stubson, Thompson, Throne, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Alden, Brechtel, Diercks, Dockstader, Esquibel, K., 
Gingery, Goggles, Mercer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, Philp, Quarberg, Semlek, 
Steward, Teeters and Wallis 
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Excused:  Representative(s) Davison 
Conflicts:  Representative(s) Lubnau 
Ayes 41    Nays 17    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
SF0011JC01/AA  ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Adopt the following House amendments: 
SF0011H2001/AE 
SF0011H2003/AE 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0011H2004.01/ACE 
SF0011H3003/AE 
SF0011H3004/AE 
SF0011HS001.01/ACE 
SF0011HW001/AE 
Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows: 
Page 1-line 5 After "exceptions;" insert "providing definitions;". 
Page 1-line 15 After "(a)" insert "Except as otherwise provided,". 
Page 1-line 16 After "article" insert "on a uniform basis". 
Page 1-line 17 Delete "individual piece of". 
Page 2-line 2 After "acres." delete balance of line and insert: 
"Except as provided in this subsection, each lawfully recorded parcel of land 
on July 1, 2008 shall be exempted from all provisions of this section other 
than compliance with paragraphs (i) through (iii) of this subsection and W.S. 
18-5-317 and shall be allowed to be divided into not more than ten (10) 
parcels of one hundred forty (140) acres or less in size, provided that each 
new or remaining parcel is no less than thirty-five (35) acres.  Parcels 
created pursuant to this exemption may be created at any time and may be 
created over a period of years through separate transactions.  In no case, 
however, shall this exemption be used to create more than ten (10) parcels of 
land from each original parcel and each parcel created after July 1, 2008 
shall be subject to this section and W.S. 18-5-317 as otherwise provided in 
this section.  Boundary adjustments between or among parcels shall not be 
considered as a division of property subject to the limitations in this 
section.". 
Page 2-lines 3 through 9 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 10 Delete "for the purpose of this exemption.".   
Page 2-line 11 After "to" delete balance of the line and insert 

"sales or dispositions". 
Page 2-line 12 Delete the line through "land". 
Page 2-line 14 After "acres," insert "unless the property is 

exempted under this subsection,". 
Page 2-line 17 After "section" delete "." and insert: 
"but nothing in this sentence shall prohibit application of lawfully adopted 
zoning provisions.  Before granting the exemption provided in this subsection 
the board may require the person seeking the exemption to submit any or all 
of the following: 

(i)  A legal description or recordable survey containing the 
following: 

(A)  Date of preparation, scale and north arrow;  
(B)  The location of the subdivision units including the 

section, township and range;  
(C)  The location and dimension of access and utilities 

easements, which shall conform to the requirements of W.S. 18-5-303(b). 
(ii)  Evidence of compliance with paragraph (b)(ix) of this 

section; 
(iii)  If a centralized water supply system is proposed on the 

parcel or parcels, a study evaluating the water supply system proposed and 
the adequacy and safety of the system.  The study shall include information 
relative to the potential availability and quality of groundwater proposed 
within the parcel or parcels which may consist of new data, existing data on 
other working wells in the area, or other data, including drilling logs, from 
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a test well drilled on the parcel or parcels indicating soil types, depth, 
quantity and quality of water produced in the test well.  Where individual 
on-lot wells are proposed, the study shall not be required and the words "NO 
PROPOSED CENTRAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM," in bold capital letters shall appear 
on all offers, contracts, agreements and plats relating to the parcel or 
parcels.". 
Page 2-line 19 After "require" insert "any or all of". 
Page 2-line 20 Delete "each" insert "an". 
Page 2-line 21 After "section" delete balance of the line and insert 

":". 
Page 2-lines 22 and 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-line 4 Delete "satisfactory to the board". 
Page 3-line 18 After "proposed" insert "lots, units, tracts, 

parcels,". 
Page 3-line 22 Delete "satisfactory to the board". 
Page 4-line 1 After "his" insert "duly authorized". 
Page 4-line 10 After "his" insert "duly authorized". 
Page 5-line 1 Delete "solicitations, advertisements,". 
Page 5-line 15 Delete "solicitations,". 
Page 5-line 16 Delete "advertisements,". 
Page 6-line 7 Delete "solicitations,". 
Page 6-line 8 Delete "advertisements,". 
Page 6-line 11 Delete "satisfactory to the board". 
Page 6-line 12 After "adequate" insert "ingress and egress"; after 

"provided" insert "to all proposed lots, units, tracts 
and parcels".   

Page 6-line 13 After "proposed" insert "lots, units, tracts, 
parcels,". 

Page 7-line 3 After "subdivision" delete balance of the line. 
Page 7-line 4 Delete "the subdivision". 
Page 7-line 10 Delete "satisfactory to the board". 
Page 9-line 14 Delete "and solicitations". 
Page 10-line 18 Delete ", on all". 
Page 10-line 19 Delete the line through "subdivision". 
Page 11-line 12 After "board" delete balance of the line and insert 

".". 
Page 11-lines 13 through 18 Delete entirely and insert: 

"(g)  If the lots, units, tracts or parcels created pursuant to a 
permit issued under this section are used for agricultural purposes and 
otherwise qualify as agricultural land for purposes of W.S. 39-13-103(b)(x), 
the lots, units, tracts or parcels shall be deemed not to be part of a 
platted subdivision for purposes of W.S. 39-13-103(b)(x)(B)(II).". 
Page 11-line 22 After "any lot" insert ", unit, tract or parcel"; 

after "the lot" insert ", unit, tract or parcel". 
Page 11-line 23 Delete "purchase" insert "deed". 
Page 11-line 24 Delete "purchase" insert "deed". 
Page 12-line 1 After "contract" insert "was executed." and delete 

balance of line. 
Page 12-line 2 Delete entirely. 
Page 12-line 4 After "18-5-302(a)(i)" insert "and by creating a new 

paragraph (x)". 
Page 12-after line 12 Insert: 

"(x)  "Parcel" means a contiguous piece of property under common 
ownership.". 
Page 13-line 21 After "applicable," insert "to the fire protection 

district, fire protection authority or the nearest 
fire protection district as provided by"; Strike 
"After completing its". 

Page 13-line 22 Strike "evaluation, the" insert "The". CASE, JOHNSON, 
BROWN, ILLOWAY, STUBSON.    
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3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0046 
3/6/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0046 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0046 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0046 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0088  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0012 Dispensing rooms-products sold. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Peterson and Representative(s) Davison and 

Petersen 
 
AN ACT relating to liquor licenses; expanding products which may be sold in 
dispensing rooms; and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/11/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S08 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/19/2008 S08 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Geis, Hastert, Johnson, Landen and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Vasey 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 28    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H09 
2/29/2008 H09 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, F., Hammons, Harvey, Meyer, Quarberg and 
Steward 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Edmonds and Lockhart 
Ayes 6    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Placed on General File 
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SF0012HS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 17 Delete ", magazines and periodicals". LOCKHART, 

CHAIRMAN 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0012H2001/ADOPTED 
Delete the standing committee amendment (SF0012HS001/A) entirely. 
Further amend as follows: 
Page 2-line 17 After "supplies," insert "newspapers,".  LANDON, 

MADDEN  
 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, 
Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, 
Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel and Diercks 
Ayes 58    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 27    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0049 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0049 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0049 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0049 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0077  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0013 Mental Health Professions Practice Act-
amendments. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Committee on Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services 
 
AN ACT relating to the Mental Health Professions Practice Act; modifying 
certification and provisional licensing requirements; clarifying licensure 
and certification reciprocity; and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/11/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S10 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier, Perkins and Ross 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Fecht, Hastert, Landen and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0013SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 3-line 12 Delete "one (1)" insert "any".  SCOTT, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Perkins 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H10 
2/28/2008 H10 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K., Hales, Hallinan, Harvey, Landon, 
Millin and Steward 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel and Lubnau 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Conflicts:  Representative(s) Lubnau 
Ayes 58    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0024 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0024 
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3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0024 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0024 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0051  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0014 Small employer health insurance. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Case 
 
AN ACT relating to the small employer health insurance availability act; 
limiting applicability of the act based upon employer payment of premiums; 
and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/11/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S09 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Sessions, Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott and Von Flatern 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2007 Motion to Do Pass Failed 
 

ROLL CALL 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Fecht, Larson and Vasey 
Ayes 0    Nays 5    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 S Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to SR 7-3(c) 
 

S.F. No. 0015 School vehicles. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Johnson and Representative(s) Edwards, McOmie 

and Petersen 
 
AN ACT relating to motor vehicles; imposing maximum amounts of driving time 
for school vehicle drivers as specified; amending the definition of school 
bus to include the driver when determining the number of passengers a school 
bus may carry; creating a new definition for multipurpose school passenger 
vehicle; and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/12/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Jennings, Landen, Perkins, 
Peterson, Ross, Schiffer and Townsend 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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S.F. No. 0016 Insurers' use of accident information. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Johnson 
 
AN ACT relating to insurance; prohibiting insurers from adjusting personal 
automobile policy ratings, premiums and nonrenewals based on certain 
accidents; specifying applicability; and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/12/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S08; No Report Prior to CoW Cutoff; 

Intro Vote 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 S Died In Committee 
 

S.F. No. 0017 School facilities-infrastructure costs. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Committee on School Facilities 
 
AN ACT relating to school facilities; directing the school facilities 
commission to ensure and enforce efficient and cost effective facility 
remedies required to deliver quality educational services; and providing for 
an effective date. 
 
12/12/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Jennings, Massie and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0017S2001.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 1-line 2 Delete "enforce" insert "implement"; after 

"efficient" insert ", educationally". 
Page 1-line 8 After "W.S." insert "21-15-116(d)(ii),"; after 

"21-15-117" insert "(b)(intro), (c) and". 
Page 1-line 9  Delete "is" insert "are". 
Page 1-After line 9 Insert: 
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"21-15-116.  School district facility plans; filing with commission; 
commission review; administrative review. 

(d)  Upon receipt, the commission shall review each submitted district 
facility plan.  Commission review shall ensure the plan: 

(ii)  Reduces building and facility inadequacies in the most 
efficient, educationally and cost effective manner;". 
Page 1-line 13 Delete "enforcement" insert "implementation". 
Page 1-After line 13 Insert: 

"(b)  The commission shall for each building and facility remedy 
scheduled under subsection (a) of this section, determine the most 
educationally and cost effective method of remediation of building and 
facility inadequacies to ensure compliance with the statewide adequacy 
standards. For any scheduled remedy for which major building and facility 
repair and replacement payments under W.S. 21-15-109 are not sufficient to 
remedy the scheduled need, as determined by the commission, the commission 
shall determine if the remedy requires minor capital outlay or major capital 
outlay in accordance with the following: 

(c)  In determining the most educationally and cost effective method in 
meeting capital construction needs, the commission in consultation with the 
select committee on school facilities, may recommend consolidating 
educational facilities within, between or among school districts. The 
legislature shall approve any consolidation of educational facilities between 
two (2) or more school districts.". 
Page 2-line 5 After "efficient" insert ", educationally". 
Page 2-line 8 Delete "execute" insert "implement". 
Page 2-line 9 After "efficient" insert ", educationally". 
Page 2-line 10 Delete "enforce" insert "implement". 
Page 2-line 15 Delete "executing and enforcing" insert 

"implementing".  SESSIONS, JOB 
 
SF0017S2001.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 2-line 4 After "of" insert "the community and".  SESSIONS, JOB 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Hastert, Job, 
Johnson, Landen, Meier, Mockler, Scott and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Coe, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, 
Larson, Massie, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0017S3001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 2 Delete the Sessions, Job Second Reading Amendment 

(SF0017S2001.01/AC) to this line. 
Page 1-line 3 After "remedies" insert "required to deliver quality 

educational services". 
Page 1-After line 9 Delete the Sessions, Job Second Reading Amendment 

(SF0017S2001.01/AC) to this line and insert: 
"21-15-116.  School district facility plans; filing with commission; 

commission review; administrative review. 
(d)  Upon receipt, the commission shall review each submitted district 

facility plan.  Commission review shall ensure the plan: 
(ii)  Reduces building and facility inadequacies in the most 

efficient and cost effective manner in order to deliver quality educational 
services;". 
Page 1-After line 13 Delete the Sessions, Job Second Reading Amendment 

(SF0017S2001.01/AC) to this line and insert: 
"(b)  The commission shall for each building and facility remedy 

scheduled under subsection (a) of this section, determine the most cost 
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effective method of remediation of building and facility inadequacies to 
deliver quality educational services and ensure compliance with the statewide 
adequacy standards. For any scheduled remedy for which major building and 
facility repair and replacement payments under W.S. 21-15-109 are not 
sufficient to remedy the scheduled need, as determined by the commission, the 
commission shall determine if the remedy requires minor capital outlay or 
major capital outlay in accordance with the following: 

(c)  In determining the most cost effective method in meeting capital 
construction needs in order to deliver quality educational services, the 
commission in consultation with the select committee on school facilities, 
may recommend consolidating educational facilities within, between or among 
school districts. The legislature shall approve any consolidation of 
educational facilities between two (2) or more school districts.". 
Page 2-lines 2 through 10 Delete including the Sessions, Job Second 

Reading Amendment (SF0017S2001.01/AC) to these lines 
and insert: 

"the commission shall adopt the remedy that is in the best financial and 
educational interests of the state, taking into consideration the most 
efficient and cost effective approach in order to deliver quality educational 
services and address building and facility need.  Expenditures from the 
school capital construction account shall be for necessary and related costs 
to implement efficient and cost effective building and facility remedies 
required to deliver quality educational services.  The commission shall 
implement this subsection in".  NICHOLAS, MASSIE, PERKINS 
 
SF0017S3002/ADOPTED 
Page 2-lines 2 through 10 In the Nicholas, et al third reading amendment 

(SF0017S3001/A) to these lines, before "The 
commission" insert "In making determinations under 
this paragraph, the commission shall take into 
consideration the effects of the proposed activity on 
the local community.".  MEIER, MASSIE 

 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Scott 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/22/2008 H04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Davison, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, 
Teeters, Wallis and White 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
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Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0004 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0004 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0004 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0004 
3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0013  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0018 Business entities-revisions. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Corporations, Elections and Political Subdivisions 

Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to business entities; providing a penalty for filing a false 
document; providing for forfeiture of limited liability company articles of 
organization; providing for administrative dissolution of corporations; 
providing for fees; providing for revocation of authority for foreign 
corporations; providing for interim classifications; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
12/17/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S07 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Perkins, Townsend and 
Vasey 
Ayes 22    Nays 8    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S07 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Case, Cooper, Decaria, Larson and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H07 
2/26/2008 H07 Recommended Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Gilmore, Illoway, Martin, Meyer, Miller, 
Quarberg, Stubson and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/29/2008 H Laid Back Pursuant to HR 9-3 
 
SF0018H3002/ADOPTED 
Delete the Illoway third reading amendment (SF0018H3001/A) entirely. 
Further amend as follows: 
Page 2-line 4 Delete "felony" insert "misdemeanor". 
Page 2-line 5 Delete "two thousand" insert "one thousand dollars 

($1,000.00), imprisonment for not more than six (6) 
months, or both.". 

Page 2-lines 6 and 7 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 9 After "17-15-112" delete balance of the line. 
Page 2-line 10 Delete the line through "(d)". 
Page 2-After line 24 Insert: 

"(a)  If any limited liability company has failed for thirty (30) days 
to appoint and maintain a registered agent in this state, or has failed for 
thirty (30) days after change of its registered office or registered agent to 
file in the office of the secretary of state a statement of the change it 
shall be deemed to be transacting business within this state without 
authority and to have forfeited any franchises, rights or privileges acquired 
under the laws thereof and the forfeiture shall be made effective in the 
following manner. The secretary of state shall mail by certified mail a 
notice of its failure to comply with aforesaid provisions. Unless compliance 
is made within thirty (30) days of the delivery of notice, the limited 
liability company shall be deemed defunct and to have forfeited its 
certificate of organization acquired under the laws of this state. Provided, 
that any defunct limited liability company may at any time within two (2) 
years after the forfeiture of its certificate, in the manner herein provided, 
be revived and reinstated, by filing the necessary statement under this act 
and paying a reinstatement fee established by the secretary of state by rule, 
together with a penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00) two hundred fifty 
($250.00) dollars. The reinstatement fee shall not exceed the costs of 
providing the reinstatement service.  The limited liability company shall 
retain its registered name during the two (2) year reinstatement period under 
this section.". 
Page 3-lines 22 through 24 Delete all new language. 
Page 4-line 1 Delete the line through "fee". 
Page 4-line 22 After "a" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 5-line 13 Delete the line through "the"; after "registered 

agent" delete balance of line and insert "or by mail 
by the secretary of state acting as the agent for 
process.". 

Page 5-line 14 Delete entirely. 
Page 6-line 15 Before "subpoena" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 9-line 19 Before "subpoena" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 12-line 12 Before "subpoena" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 15-line 22 Before "subpoena" insert "valid and enforceable".  

SIMPSON 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Larson 
Ayes 0    Nays 29    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 S Appointed  JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Johnson, Decaria, Perkins 
3/3/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Quarberg, Brown, Throne 
3/5/2008 Requested a new committee 
3/5/2008 S Appointed  JCC02 Members 
  Senator(s) Johnson, Decaria, Perkins 
3/5/2008 H Appointed JCC02 Members 
  Representative(s) Quarberg, Brown, Throne 
3/6/2008 S Adopted SF0018JC02 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Vasey 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson  
Ayes 27    Nays 1    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 H Adopted SF0018JC02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, 
Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, 
Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, 
Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, 
Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel and Lubnau 
Excused:  Representative(s) Davison 
Ayes 57    Nays 2    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0018JC02/AA  ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the following House amendments: 
Further amend as follows: 
Page 1-line 2 Delete "signing" insert "filing". 
Page 1-line 11 Delete "17-27-102" insert "6-5-308". 
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Page 1-line 13 Delete "17-27-102" insert "6-5-308"; delete "signing" 
insert "filing". 

Page 1-line 15 Delete "an offense" insert "a felony punishable by 
imprisonment for not more than two (2) years, a fine 
of not more than two thousand dollars ($2,000.00), or 
both,"; after "he" insert "files with the secretary 
of state and". 

Page 1-line 16 After "knowingly" insert ":" delete balance of line; 
insert: 

"(i)  Falsifies, conceals or covers up by any trick, scheme or 
device a material fact; 

(ii)  Makes any materially false, fictitious or fraudulent 
statement or representation; or 

(iii)  Makes or uses any false writing or document knowing the 
same to contain any materially false, fictitious or fraudulent statement or 
entry.". 
Page 2-lines 1 through 7 Delete. 
Page 2-line 9 After "W.S." delete balance of line and insert 

"17-15-112". 
Page 2-line 10 Delete line through "(d)". 
Page 2-After line 24 Insert: 

"(a)  If any limited liability company has failed for thirty (30) days 
to appoint and maintain a registered agent in this state, or has failed for 
thirty (30) days after change of its registered office or registered agent to 
file in the office of the secretary of state a statement of the change it 
shall be deemed to be transacting business within this state without 
authority and to have forfeited any franchises, rights or privileges acquired 
under the laws thereof and the forfeiture shall be made effective in the 
following manner. The secretary of state shall mail by certified mail a 
notice of its failure to comply with aforesaid provisions. Unless compliance 
is made within thirty (30) days of the delivery of notice, the limited 
liability company shall be deemed defunct and to have forfeited its 
certificate of organization acquired under the laws of this state. Provided, 
that any defunct limited liability company may at any time within two (2) 
years after the forfeiture of its certificate, in the manner herein provided, 
be revived and reinstated, by filing the necessary statement under this act 
and paying a reinstatement fee established by the secretary of state by rule, 
together with a penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00) two hundred fifty 
($250.00) dollars. The reinstatement fee shall not exceed the costs of 
providing the reinstatement service.  The limited liability company shall 
retain its registered name during the two (2) year reinstatement period under 
this section.". 
Page 3-lines 22 through 24 Delete all new language. 
Page 4-line 1 Delete through "fee". 
Page 4-line 22 After "a" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 5-line 13 Delete through "the"; after "registered agent" delete 

balance of line and insert "or by mail by the 
secretary of state acting as the agent for process.". 

Page 5-line 14 Delete. 
Page 6-line 15 Before "subpoena" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 9-line 19 Before "subpoena" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 12-line 12 Before "subpoena" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 15-line 22 Before "subpoena" insert "valid and enforceable". 
Page 17-line 23 After "17-19-1421(e)" insert "," delete "and"; before 

"are" insert "and 17-27-101(b)".  JOHNSON, DECARIA, 
PERKINS, QUARBERG, BROWN, THRONE.  

  
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0058 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0058 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0058 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0058 
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3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0091  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0019 Clandestine drug laboratories-remediation. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Fecht and Representative(s) Illoway, Meyer 

and Throne 
 
AN ACT relating to public health and safety; providing that the discovery on 
property of hazardous material related to clandestine laboratory operations 
constitutes an incident requiring response under the Wyoming Emergency 
Response Act; providing for rules and regulations setting standards for 
remediation of clandestine laboratory operations; providing for securing of 
incident sites as specified; restricting transfer of property declared 
uninhabitable; providing for reimbursement of response costs; creating a 
clandestine laboratory remediation account; providing for reimbursement of 
response costs; providing for notice and time for private remediation; 
providing for due process; providing an appropriation; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
12/17/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S09 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Perkins 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S09 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Fecht, Larson and Vasey 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/19/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
2/21/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/21/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0019SS001/ADOPTED 
That Substitute No. 1 be substituted for SF0019 and that Substitute No. 1 DO 
Pass.  LARSON, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0019SS002/ADOPTED 
Page 18-line 4 After "appropriated" delete balance of line and 

insert "one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000.00)". 

Page 18-line 5 Delete through "($250,000.00)".  NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
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2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H09 
2/27/2008 H09 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Edmonds, Esquibel, F., Hammons, Harvey, 
Lockhart, Meyer, Quarberg and Steward 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 H Rereferred to H02 
2/28/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0019HS001/ADOPTED 
Page 7-lines 11 through 15 Delete entirely. 
Page 7-line 17 Delete "(iii)" insert "(ii)"; delete "appeal" insert 

"a hearing as provided in W.S. 35-9-156(g).". 
Page 7-line 18 Delete entirely. 
Page 8-line 13 Delete "the site or premise" insert "any portion of 

the building, structure or land"; after "secure the" 
delete balance of the line. 

Page 8-line 14 Delete "premise" insert "portion of the building, 
structure or land that is uninhabitable".   

Page 13-line 9 Delete "shall" insert "may".  LOCKHART, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/3/2008 H Laid Back Pursuant to HR 9-3 
 
SF0019H2002/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 20 Delete "35-9-136" insert "35-9-152(a)(i)".  MERCER 
 
SF0019H2003/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 6-line 2 Delete "law". 
Page 6-line 3 Delete "enforcement" insert "responding".  MERCER 
 
SF0019H2004/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 7-line 4 After "section" delete balance of the line and insert 

".". 
Page 7-lines 6 through 18 Delete entirely including the standing 

committee amendment (SF0019HS001/AE) to these lines. 
Page 8-line 12 After "order" insert "on behalf of the political 

subdivision". 
Page 9-line 1 Delete ", under W.S. 35-9-153(j)". 
Page 9-line 23 Delete "W.S." insert "subsection (f) of this 

section". 
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Page 10-line 1 Delete "35-9-112". 
Page 10-line 16 After "(g)" delete balance of the line. 
Page 10-line 17 Delete the line through "issued,". 
Page 11-line 3 Delete "Civil" insert "Appellate".  THRONE, MERCER 
 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0019H3001/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 10-line 17 Delete "order" insert "hold". 
Page 10-line 18 Delete "twenty (20)" insert "eleven (11)".  GINGERY 
 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., 
Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, 
Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, 
Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, 
Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, 
Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and 
Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel and Diercks 
Excused:  Representative(s) Davison 
Ayes 57    Nays 2    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Ayes 27    Nays 1    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0052 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0052 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0052 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0052 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0078  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0020 Bar and grill liquor license. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Fecht 
 
AN ACT relating to liquor licenses; increasing the number of bar and grill 
liquor licenses as specified; and providing for an effective date. 
 
12/19/2007 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Fecht, Hastert, Job, Johnson, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Ross, Schiffer and Scott 
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Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, Hines, 
Jennings, Landen, Larson, Massie, Perkins, Peterson, Sessions, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 12    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 

S.F. No. 0021 Hathaway scholarship program. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Education Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to the Hathaway scholarship program; allowing reinstatement 
of lost scholarships upon satisfaction of specified conditions; clarifying 
determination of satisfactory academic progress; specifying application; and 
providing for an effective date. 
 
1/2/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Massie 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S04 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Jennings and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Massie 
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0021SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 3 After "conditions;" insert "clarifying determination 

of satisfactory academic progress;". 
Page 1-line 8 After "W.S." insert "21-16-1301(a)(xiv),". 
Page 1-After line 10  Insert: 

 
"21-16-1301.  Definitions. 
(a)  As used in this article: 

(xiv)  "Satisfactory academic progress" means completing at least 
six (6) semester hours per semester if enrolled for less than twelve (12) 
semester hours and completing at least twelve (12) semester hours per 
semester if enrolled for twelve (12) or more semester hours, and meeting such 
other criteria as established by the eligible institution to ensure the 
student earns his degree or certificate in a timely manner.  The student's 
hours of enrollment for purposes of this paragraph shall be the same number 
of hours of enrollment used to determine the state's obligation to reimburse 
the eligible institution for the student's scholarship under this article. 
Satisfactory academic progress shall be determined annually following the 
spring semester, but a student's scholarship may be reinstated pursuant to 
W.S. 21-16-1304(f)(i) or W.S. 21-16-1305(d)(i) following any semester or 
summer school session;".  COE, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
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SF0021S2001/FAILED 
Page 1-line 3 After "conditions;" insert "specifying time 

limitations;". 
Page 3-line 12 After "(f)" insert "This subsection is repealed 

effective January 1, 2012.". 
Page 6-line 14 After "(d)" insert "This subsection is repealed 

effective January 1, 2012.".  JENNINGS 
 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/21/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/26/2008 H04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Davison, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, 
Teeters, Wallis and White 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0021H2001/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 4 After ";" insert "providing for scholarship 

enhancement upon demonstration of meritorious 
academic performance;". 

Page 1-line 10 Delete "a"; delete "subsection" insert "subsections"; 
after "and" insert "(g),". 

Page 1-line 11 After "(d)" insert "and 21-16-1306(a)(i)(B))I)". 
Page 5-After line 19 Insert: 

"(g)  A student receiving a Hathaway opportunity or a Hathaway 
performance scholarship under this article shall be awarded a Hathaway honor 
scholarship for the remainder of the period of Hathaway scholarship 
eligibility under W.S. 21-16-1303(d) following the first spring semester 
after which the student has completed not less than twenty-four (24) credit 
hours and has attained at least a 2.5 grade point average at all eligible 
institutions as calculated under this article.  Continuing eligibility under 
this subsection shall be subject to subsection (c) of this section.  This 
subsection is effective on and after July 1, 2008.". 
Page 8-After line 19 insert: 

"21-16-1306.  Need based scholarships. 
(a)  In addition to scholarships made available under W.S. 21-16-1304 

and 21-16-1305 there shall be made available a need based Hathaway 
scholarship as follows: 

(i)  The scholarship shall be available only to students 
qualifying for a scholarship under W.S. 21-16-1304 or 21-16-1305 and for 
federal financial aid. The scholarships under this section shall be computed 
and awarded as follows: 

(B)  If the student has annual unmet financial need greater 
than two thousand dollars ($2,000.00): 

(I)  If the student is eligible for a Hathaway honor 
scholarship, excluding a Hathaway honor scholarship awarded under W.S. 
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21-16-1304(g) an award under this section in an amount equal to the annual 
unmet financial need exceeding two thousand dollars ($2,000.00).  A 
scholarship under this subdivision shall continue as long as the student 
remains eligible for a Hathaway honor scholarship as specified;". 
Page 8-line 21 After "2." insert "(a)  W.S. 21-16-1304(c)(i) and 

(ii) and (f) and 21-16-1305(b)(i) and (ii) and (d) as 
amended in Section 1 of". 

Page 9-After line 8 Insert: 
"(b)  The department of education shall promulgate rules and 

regulations implementing W.S. 21-16-1304(g) as created under Section 1 of 
this act in sufficient time to enable scholarship enhancement during the 
2008-2009 academic year.".  WALLIS 
 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0021H3001/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 4 After ";" insert "providing for scholarship 

enhancement upon demonstration of meritorious 
academic performance;". 

Page 1-line 10 Delete "a"; delete "subsection" insert "subsections"; 
after "and" insert "(g),". 

Page 1-line 11 After "(d)" insert "and 21-16-1306(a)(i)(B))I)". 
Page 5-After line 19 Insert: 

"(g)  A student receiving a Hathaway opportunity or a Hathaway 
performance scholarship under this article shall be awarded a Hathaway honor 
scholarship for the remainder of the period of Hathaway scholarship 
eligibility under W.S. 21-16-1303(d) following the first spring semester 
after which the student has completed not less than sixty (60) semester 
credit hours and has attained at least a 3.4 grade point average at all 
eligible institutions as calculated under this article.  Continuing 
eligibility under this subsection shall be subject to subsection (c) of this 
section.  This subsection is effective on and after July 1, 2008.". 
Page 8-After line 19 insert: 

"21-16-1306.  Need based scholarships. 
(a)  In addition to scholarships made available under W.S. 21-16-1304 

and 21-16-1305 there shall be made available a need based Hathaway 
scholarship as follows: 

(i)  The scholarship shall be available only to students 
qualifying for a scholarship under W.S. 21-16-1304 or 21-16-1305 and for 
federal financial aid. The scholarships under this section shall be computed 
and awarded as follows: 

(B)  If the student has annual unmet financial need greater 
than two thousand dollars ($2,000.00): 

(I)  If the student is eligible for a Hathaway honor 
scholarship, excluding a Hathaway honor scholarship awarded under W.S. 
21-16-1304(g) an award under this section in an amount equal to the annual 
unmet financial need exceeding two thousand dollars ($2,000.00).  A 
scholarship under this subdivision shall continue as long as the student 
remains eligible for a Hathaway honor scholarship as specified in this 
subdivision;". 
Page 8-line 21 After "2." insert "(a)  W.S. 21-16-1304(c)(i) and 

(ii) and (f) and 21-16-1305(b)(i) and (ii) and (d) as 
amended in Section 1 of". 

Page 9-After line 8 Insert: 
"(b)  The department of education shall promulgate rules and 

regulations implementing W.S. 21-16-1304(g) as created under Section 1 of 
this act in sufficient time to enable scholarship enhancement during the 
2008-2009 academic year.".  WALLIS, HARSHMAN 
 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Case and Johnson 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 3    Nays 26    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 S Appointed  JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Jennings, Massie, Peterson 
3/3/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Harshman, Craft, McOmie 
3/6/2008 Requested new committee 
3/6/2008 S Appointed  JCC02 Members 
  Senator(s) Jennings, Massie, Peterson 
3/6/2008 H Appointed JCC02 Members 
  Representative(s) Wallis, Craft, McOmie 
3/7/2008 S Adopted SF0021JC02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/7/2008 H Adopted SF0021JC02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Blake, Brechtel, Brown, 
Buchanan, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, K., 
Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Iekel, 
Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, 
McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, 
Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, 
Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Berger, Childers, Davison, Esquibel, F., Harvey 
and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 54    Nays 0    Excused 6    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0021JC02/AA  ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0021H3001/ACE    JENNINGS, MASSIE, PETERSON, WALLIS, CRAFT, MCOMIE.   
 
3/7/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0060 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0060 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0060 
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3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0060 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0096  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0022 School facilities-amendments. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Committee on School Facilities 
 
AN ACT relating to school capital construction; expanding allowable district 
major maintenance expenditures; authorizing commission payment of district 
lease agreements; clarifying and modifying school facilities planning, 
prioritization and remediation process including elimination of minor capital 
outlay classification, and accordingly modifying and expanding school 
facilities commission powers and duties; clarifying commission reporting 
process; repealing emergency contingency account; eliminating superfluous and 
fully executed provisions; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/2/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Jennings, Massie and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0022S2001.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 8-line 14 Delete "consultation" insert "coordination".  

SESSIONS, JOB 
 
SF0022S2001.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 2-line 12 Delete "Cooperate" insert "Coordinate".  SESSIONS, 

JOB 
 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0022S3001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 1 After "construction;" insert "providing for use of 

leased facilities by charter schools;". 
Page 1-line 14 After "21-3-110(a)(xxvii)" insert "21-3-308(c)"; 

delete "21-15-109(e)" insert "21-15-109(a)(ii), 
(c)(i)(B) and (e)". 

Page 2-After line 20 Insert: 
"21-3-308.  Hearing by local board; prohibited actions by local board; 

criteria; compliance with state standards; state board review; contractual 
authority. 

(c)  The district board shall require the applicant to provide 
information regarding the proposed operation and potential effects of the 
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school, including but not limited to the facilities to be utilized by the 
school, the manner in which administrative services of the school are to be 
provided and a demonstration that the school is adequately insured for 
liability, including errors and omissions coverage, and that the school 
district is indemnified to the fullest extent possible. As authorized under 
subsection (a) of this section, the applicant may request the district board 
and the board may approve the charter application subject to specified 
conditions which provide the applicant sufficient time to acquire necessary 
funding for securing or otherwise finalizing arrangements for facilities or 
equipment necessary for the operation of the proposed school. In addition, 
the district board may upon request of the applicant and approval of the 
charter school application, make available for use by the charter school any 
district facility which is closed, not operational and otherwise feasible for 
use as an educational building as defined under W.S. 21-15-109(a)(ii) or may 
lease a facility for use as an educational building for operation of the 
charter school if the charter school has been in operation for a period of 
not less than five (5) years and the charter has been renewed for an 
additional five (5) years pursuant to W.S. 21-3-309.". 
Page 3-After line 2 Insert: 

"(a)  As used in this act: 
(ii)  "Educational building" means a school building or facility 

primarily used for providing the educational programs offered by a district 
in compliance with law which is owned by the district, including a school 
building or facility owned or leased by the district and used for operating a 
charter school established under W.S. 21-3-301 through 21-3-314 subject to 
W.S. 21-3-308(c); 

(c)  To compute the major building and facility repair and replacement 
payment for each district, the commission shall: 

(i)  Annually on or before September 1, determine the total 
number of gross square feet of school buildings and facilities within the 
district according to guidelines prescribed by rule and regulation of the 
commission, subject to the following: 

(B)  The gross square footage of any school building or facility 
leased by a district shall not be included within the district's total gross 
square footage computed under this section, unless the lease agreement is for 
the operation of any charter school established under W.S. 21-3-301 through 
21-3-314 and then only to the extent major maintenance is not covered under 
the lease agreement with the lessor as required under W.S. 21-3-110(a)(x), is 
by or with any nonprofit or governmental agency providing educational 
programs which have been approved by the department of education, the 
department of health or another state or educational credentialing agency, 
and the leased space is incorporated into the district's facility plans 
required under W.S. 21-15-116(a)(vi) and is approved by the commission;".  
NICHOLAS, COE, MASSIE 
 
SF0022S3002/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 2 After "expenditures;" insert "authorizing commission 

payment of district lease agreements;". 
Page 1-line 14 Delete "21-3-110(a)(xxvii)" insert "21-3-110(a)(x) 

and (xxvii)". 
Page 2-After line 9 insert: 

"(x)  Subject to review by the school facilities commission under 
W.S. 21-15-115 for any project involving state capital construction 
assistance, fix the site of each school building and facility considering the 
needs of the people of each portion of the district.  If the district enters 
into an agreement to lease buildings and facilities owned by the district and 
the buildings and facilities are included within the statewide database 
maintained by the school facilities commission under W.S. 21-15-114(a)(vi), 
the district shall, except as provided under W.S. 21-15-109(c)(i)(B), ensure 
the lease agreement requires sufficient payment from the lessee to cover 
expenses necessary to adequately maintain the facility or building in 
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accordance with statewide adequacy standards prescribed by the commission.  
Except as provided under W.S. 21-15-109(c)(i)(B), if the district enters into 
an agreement to lease buildings and facilities under which the district is 
the lessee and the building is to be used for the provision of the required 
educational program within the district, the lease agreement shall require 
the lessor to adequately maintain the buildings and facilities in accordance 
with standards prescribed by the commission and if approved by the 
commission, the district shall be reimbursed for the lease payment if the 
square footage of the leased facility is not included within the district's 
total square footage for purposes of major maintenance computations under 
W.S. 21-15-109;".  NICHOLAS, COE, MASSIE 
 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, 
Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Cooper, Hastert, Landen, Meier, Mockler, 
Perkins and Scott 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/28/2008 H04 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Davison, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, 
Teeters, Wallis and White 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0022HS001.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 5-line 7 After first "school" insert "." and delete balance of 

line. 
Page 5-lines 8 through 10 Delete.  MCOMIE, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0022HS001.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 11 After ";" insert "directing scheduling of specified 

school capital construction projects;". 
Page 1-line 12 Delete "an"; delete "date" insert "dates". 
Page 20-After line 23 Insert and renumber: 

"Section 3. 
(a)  In accordance with W.S. 21-15-118, the school facilities 

commission shall proceed with those school capital construction projects 
which were: 

(i)  For the construction of a new facility only; 
(ii)  Authorized and approved by the legislature under 2006 

Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 35, Section 027, Footnote 1, as amended by 2007 
Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 136, Section 027; 

(iii)  Contained within Appendix A to the 2007-2008 commission 
biennial budget request as specified in 2006 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 
35, Section 027, Footnote 1, as amended by 2007 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 
136, Section 027; and 

(iv)  Prioritized by the commission for funding from amounts 
appropriated in the initial 2007-2008 biennial budget, were again prioritized 
by the commission in the 2007 supplemental budget to efficiently and 
effectively address needed construction in 2007, but were subsequently 
reprioritized by the commission to a lower priority and not included within 
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the commission's 2009-2010 biennial budget funded under 2008 Senate File 
0001, if enacted into law. 

(b)  In carrying out subsection (a) of this section, the commission 
shall proceed with projects identified under subsection (a) of this section 
and shall have priority on the amounts funded within the commission's 2009-
2010 budget under 2008 Senate File 0001, Section 027, if enacted into law.". 
Page 21-line 1 Delete "3." Insert "4.  (a)  Except as provided under 

subsection (b) of this section,". 
Page 21-After line 1 insert: 

"(b)  Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this section, Section 3 of this 
act is effective immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill 
to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming 
Constitution.".  MCOMIE, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0022H3001/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 11 After ";" insert "providing for an audit of the 

commission prioritization process;". 
Page 20-After line 23 Insert: 

"Section 3.  In addition to duties assigned under W.S. 9-1-513, the 
school finance section of the department of audit shall conduct a compliance, 
effectiveness and efficiency audit of the prioritization process for school 
buildings and facilities as used by the school facilities commission pursuant 
to W.S. 21-15-117.  The school facilities commission shall provide access to 
all data and other information and shall cooperate with the school finance 
section as necessary to implement this section.  The commission shall also, 
within thirty (30) days following receipt of initial audit findings, file a 
written response with the department of audit.  On or before December 1, 
2008, the department of audit shall report audit findings, together with the 
commission response, to the joint education interim committee.  This section 
is effective immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to 
become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution.". 
Page 21-Line 1 Delete "3." insert "4.".  TEETERS 
 
SF0022H3002/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 4 Delete entirely and insert "requiring reimbursement 

of specified institutional lease revenues received 
from school districts;". 

Page 1-line 5 Delete "agreements;". 
Page 3-line 11 Delete "and" insert ".  Any state institution leasing 

buildings and facilities to a district for the 
provision of the required educational program within 
the district, and for which facilities and buildings 
the state institution receives major building and 
facility repair and replacement payments from the 
state, shall, upon receipt, pay to the state 
treasurer all amounts received from the district 
through lease payments as reimbursement for state 
major maintenance payments;". 

Page 3-lines 12 through 16 Delete entirely.  HARSHMAN 
 
SF0022H3003/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Standing Committee Amendment (SF0022HS001/ACE). 
Further amend the engrossed copy as follows: 
Page 1-line 2 After "leased" insert "and district". 
Page 1-line 17 Delete "(a)(ii), (c)(i)(B) and". 
Page 5-line 5 After "may" delete balance of line. 
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Page 5-line 6 Delete entirely and insert "approve operation of a 
charter school in an educational building leased by 
the". 

Page 5-line 7 Delete "if" insert ".  If so approved and". 
Page 5-line 10 Before "." insert ", the district shall be reimbursed 

by the school facilities commission for fifty percent 
(50%) of the lease payments incurred by the charter 
school for as long as the charter school operates 
under the lease agreement after this first five (5) 
year period, and the district shall pay to the 
charter school the amount of the reimbursement.  If 
the charter school has been in operation for seven 
(7) or more years, the commission shall reimburse the 
district one hundred percent (100%) of the lease 
payments incurred by the charter school for as long 
as the charter school operates under the lease 
agreement after the seven (7) year period, and the 
district shall reimburse the charter school the 
amount of the reimbursement.  After a charter school 
has been in operation for a period of ten (10) years 
and the charter has been renewed for an additional 
five (5) years under W.S. 21-3-309, the district 
shall pursue the most cost effective method of 
providing adequate facilities for the educational 
programs provided by the charter school and include 
the required educational space for the charter school 
programs within its district facility plan required 
under W.S. 21-15-116.  The district shall consult 
with the school facilities commission for the 
provision of permanent district educational space for 
the charter school". 

Page 5-lines 17 through 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 6-lines 1 through 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 7-lines 1 through 4 Delete entirely.  HARSHMAN 
 
SF0022H3004/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the House Standing Committee Amendment (SF0022HS001/ACE).  Further 
amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows: 
Page 1-line 1 Delete "providing". 
Page 1-line 2 Delete line through ";". 
Page 1-line 17 Delete and insert "21-15-109(e),". 
Page 4-lines 5 through 24 Delete. 
Page 5-lines 1 through 10 Delete. 
Page 5-lines 17 through 23 Delete. 
Page 6-lines 1 through 24 Delete. 
Page 7-lines 1 through 4 Delete.  HARSHMAN 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, 
Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, 
Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, 
Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and 
Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Buchanan and Teeters 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 56    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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3/3/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Scott 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Anderson, J. 
Ayes 1    Nays 28    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 S Appointed  JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Nicholas 
3/4/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Edmonds, Harshman, McOmie 
3/6/2008 S Adopted SF0022JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Mockler and Sessions 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson  
Ayes 26    Nays 2    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 H Adopted SF0022JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Davison 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0022JC01/AA  ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0022HS001.01/ACE 
SF0022H3002/AE 
Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows: 
Page 1-line 1 Delete "providing". 
Page 1-line 2 Delete line through ";". 
Page 1-line 17 Delete and insert "21-15-109(e),". 
Page 3-line 11 Delete "and" insert "; .". 
Page 3-line 16 Delete ";" and insert ", subject to the following: 

(A)  If the lease payment is for educational facilities used in 
the actual operation of a charter school, the commission shall pay the 
district an amount approved by the commission for the lease payment by the 
charter school if: 

(I)  The charter is approved by the district under W.S. 
21-3-301 through 21-3-314; 

(II)  The commission determines no adequate educational 
facilities exist within the district for operation of the charter school; 

(III)  The charter school has been approved and has 
successfully operated for a period of not less than three (3) years; and 
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(IV)  The district pays the charter school the amount of 
the reimbursement received under this subparagraph. 

(B)  If the lease payment is for facilities leased to the 
district by a state institution which meets state adequacy standards 
prescribed by rule and regulation of the commission, the amount of the lease 
reimbursement paid by the commission shall not include the amount received by 
the institution from the state for major building and facility repair and 
replacement costs attributable to the facility, as computed by the 
construction management section within the general services division of the 
department of administration and information.". 
Page 4-lines 5 through 24 Delete. 
Page 5-lines 1 through 10 Delete. 
Page 5-lines 17 through 23 Delete. 
Page 6-lines 1 through 24 Delete. 
Page 7-lines 1 through 4 Delete. ANDERSON.J., COE, NICHOLAS, EDMONDS, 

HARSHMAN, MCOMIE. 
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0056 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0056 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0056 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0056 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0093  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0023 Installment payment agreements on tax 
assessments. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Revenue Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to tax assessments; prohibiting tax assessments on the 
purchase of a motor vehicle from being paid by installment payment 
agreements; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/2/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Mockler 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 Motion to Do Pass Failed 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Case 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Jennings, Mockler and Ross 
Ayes 1    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 S Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to SR 7-3(c) 
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S.F. No. 0024 Health insurance-clinical trials. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Labor, Health and Social Services Interim 

Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to insurance; requiring coverage in health insurance policies 
and certificates for routine care related to the insured's participation in a 
clinical trial or study as specified; providing exceptions; providing 
definitions; specifying applicability of the act; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
1/2/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S10 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Perkins 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Fecht, Hastert, Landen and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0024SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 6-After line 2 Insert and renumber: 

"(iii)  Provide a private cause of action against any health 
insurer described in subsection (a) of this section for damages arising as a 
result of compliance with this section.". 
Page 6–line 6 Delete "an experimental" insert "any experiment in 

which a drug is administered to, dispensed to or used 
by one (1) or more human subjects.  For purposes of 
this paragraph, an experiment is any use of a drug 
except for the use of a marketed drug in the course 
of medical practice". 

Page 6-lines 7 through 9 Delete.  SCOTT, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0024SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 5 After "definitions;" insert "specifying applicability 

of the act;". 
Page 6-after 20 Insert and renumber: 

"Section 2.  The provisions of this act shall apply to policies, 
contracts and certificates of insurance providing coverage to any resident of 
this state that are delivered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed 
after the effective date of this act.". 
Page 6-line 22 Delete "2" insert "3".  SCOTT 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H10 
3/3/2008 H10 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K., Hales, Hallinan, Harvey, Iekel, 
Landon, Lubnau, Millin and Steward 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 H Placed on General File 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0039 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0039 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0039 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0039 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0087  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0025 National guard life insurance contribution 
option. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Transportation, Highways and Military Affairs 

Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to the Wyoming National Guard; providing the option of 
premium reimbursement of state sponsored life insurance for qualified members 
of the Wyoming national guard group life insurance program; and providing for 
an effective date. 
 
1/4/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S08 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
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Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S08 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Geis, Hastert, Johnson, Landen and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0025SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 20 Delete "P.L. 93-289," insert "37 U.S.C. 707.". 
Page 2-line 21 Delete.  JOHNSON, VON FLATERN 
 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/21/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H08 
2/27/2008 H08 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Hallinan, Hammons, 
Madden, Slater, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0025 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0025 
3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0025 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0025 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0052  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
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S.F. No. 0026 Business entities-registered agents. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Corporations, Elections and Political Subdivisions 

Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to business entities; consolidating provisions regulating 
registered agents; providing definitions; providing for recordkeeping; 
providing for service of process; requiring registered agents to maintain 
physical addresses and business hours; providing for reinstatement of 
business entities as specified; requiring registered agents to contact 
entities as specified; making conforming amendments; authorizing a position; 
providing appropriations; and providing for effective dates. 
 
1/4/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S07 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Coe, Geis, Hines, Landen and Vasey 
Ayes 24    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S07 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Case, Cooper, Decaria, Larson and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
2/19/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0026SS001.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 1-line 6 After "specified;" insert "providing for enforcement 

through the use of securities registration fees;". 
Page 1-line 7 Delete "providing appropriations" insert 

"reappropriating funds; authorizing a position". 
Page 4-After line 12 Insert and renumber: 

"(d)  For purposes of this chapter, "written agreement" or "contract 
creating an agency relationship" means any written document granting a 
natural person representing a registered agent the authority to accept 
service of process on behalf of any entity served by the registered agent.  A 
single document may serve as authorization for each natural person 
representing the registered agent without listing each natural person 
individually.". 
Page 7-line 9 Delete "controlling" insert "other authorized 

person". 
Page 7-line 10 Delete "member". 
Page 12-lines 2 and 3 Delete and insert "unless the registered agent is 

serving as registered agent for an entity or entities 
that is serving as registered agent for more than ten 
(10) business entities.". 
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Page 12-line 20 Delete "controlling" insert "authorized". 
Page 13-line 6 Delete "controlling" insert "authorized". 
Page 13-line 12 Delete "controlling" insert "authorized". 
Page 14-line 13 Delete through "controls" insert "person who has 

authority to act on behalf of". 
Page 16-line 12 Delete "(v)" insert "(iv)". 
Page 16-line 15 Delete "(iv)" insert "(v)". 
Page 20-lines 5 through 7 Delete and insert "(b)  A registered agent has 

complied with W.S. 17-28-107 if he has timely 
requested for the entity, either by certified letter 
or through an engagement letter or other similar 
document, that the required information be provided 
and be kept current within sixty (60) days of any 
change until the entity's first annual report is 
accepted for filing with the secretary of state.  It 
shall". 

Page 23-line 20 After "W.S." insert "17-4-131(a) and (b),". 
Page 24-After line 19 Insert: 

"17-4-131.  Disposition of fees. 
(a)  The state treasurer shall credit sixty percent (60%) of all fees 

collected by the secretary of state under W.S. 17-4-101 through 17-4-130 to 
the general fund and the balance to a separate account. Annually, on July 1, 
monies within the account in excess of three hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($350,000.00) seven hundred thousand dollars ($700,000.00) shall be credited 
to the general fund. Pooled interest on the account shall be credited to the 
general fund.  Effective July 1, 2010, funds not in excess of seven hundred 
thousand dollars ($700,000.00) which have not been appropriated to the 
secretary of state shall be credited to the general fund. 

(b)  The secretary of state may expend money within the account 
provided by subsection (a) of this section as appropriated by the legislature 
to investigate, prosecute and otherwise ensure compliance with W.S. 17-4-101 
through 17-4-131, 17-28-101 through 17-28-111, 17-27-102 and to promote 
investor awareness which may include investment and antifraud publications 
and seminars.". 
Page 49-line 18 After "(a)" delete balance of line. 
Page 49-lines 19 through 24 Delete. 
Page 50-lines 1 through 23 Delete. 
Page 51-lines 1 through 11 Delete. 
Page 51-line 12 Delete through "2010.". 
Page 51-line 14 Delete "subsection" insert "act"; delete 

"appropriation and". 
Page 51-line 16 After "request." insert "Notwithstanding 9-2-1008, 

9-2-1012(e), 9-4-207(a) and 17-4-131(b) an amount not 
to exceed eighty thousand dollars ($80,000.00) from 
any unexpended unobligated monies appropriated from 
other funds to the secretary of state in 2006 Wyoming 
Session Laws, Chapter 35, Section 2, Section 002, 
Securities Enforcement, shall not revert on June 30, 
2008, and are hereby reappropriated to the secretary 
of state for the purposes of funding the position 
provided in this section, for software development 
and for those activities necessary to implement the 
statutory changes provided in sections 1 through 3 of 
this act for the period beginning with the effective 
date of this subsection and ending June 30, 2010.". 

Page 51-After line 16 Insert and renumber: 
"(b)  Notwithstanding W.S. 17-4-131(b), funds appropriated to the 

secretary of state for securities enforcement may be used for the purposes of 
funding the position provided in subsection (a) of this section, for software 
development and for those activities necessary to implement the statutory 
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changes provided in sections 1 through 3 of this act for the period beginning 
July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2010.". 
Page 51-line 20 After "4" insert "(a)". 
Page 51-After line 23 Insert and renumber: 

"(b)  Section 4(b) of this act is effective July 1, 2008.". 
Page 52-line 1 Delete "(b)" insert "(c)"; delete "subsection (a)" 

insert "subsections (a) and (b)".  CASE, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0026SS001.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 11-line 6 After "agent" insert "or to the secretary of state". 
Page 15-line 21 After "agent" insert "; duties of the entity". 
Page 17-After line 14 Insert and renumber: 

"(b)  If the registered agent and the entity agree, then the 
information specified in paragraph (a)(iii) and subdivisions (a)(v)(A) and 
(B) of this section and the information specified in W.S. 17-28-104(d) may be 
filed with the secretary of state as part of the entity's organization 
document or an amendment thereto.  If the information is filed with the 
secretary of state, then the registered agent has complied with the 
requirement to maintain such information under this section. It shall be the 
entity's obligation, not the registered agent's obligation, to file with the 
secretary of state the appropriate document updating any information within 
sixty (60) days of any change until the entity's first annual report is 
accepted for filing with the secretary of state.  Any subsequent changes 
shall be submitted when the annual report is due for filing. If the 
information is to be filed with the secretary of state, then the registered 
agent shall verify that the information has been filed.". 
Page 18-line 6 Before "information" insert "information already on 

file with the secretary of state as part of a public 
document and".  CASE, CHAIRMAN 

 
SF0026SS002/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 6 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 
Page 1-line 7 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0026SS001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  after "amendments;" insert "authorizing a 
position;". 

Page 23-line 20 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 

Page 24-After line 19 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 

Page 49-line 18 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 

Page 49-lines 19 through 24 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee 
Amendment (SF0026SS001/A) to these lines. 

Page 50-lines 1 through 23 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee 
Amendment (SF0026SS001/A) to these lines. 

Page 50-lines 8 through 22 Delete and renumber. 
Page 51-lines 1 through 11 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee 

Amendment (SF0026SS001/A) to these lines. 
Page 51-line 1 Delete "(c)" insert "(b)". 
Page 51-line 12 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 
Page 51-line 14 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0026SS001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "subsection" insert "act". 

Page 51-line 16 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 

Page 51-After line 16 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 
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Page 51-line 20 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 

Page 51-After line 23 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0026SS001/A) to this line. 

Page 52-line 1 Delete the First Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0026SS001/A) to this line.  NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN 

 
SF0026SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 6 After "specified;" insert "requiring registered 

agents to contact entities as specified;". 
Page 17-after line 14 Insert and renumber: 

"(vi)  At least once during any thirteen (13) month period 
successfully contact each domestic entity for which he is a registered agent.  
If the registered agent is part of or affiliated with an entity serving as 
registered agents in other states, a contact made through a central office or 
another state shall satisfy the requirement of this paragraph provided the 
Wyoming registered agent, upon request from the secretary of state or other 
proper authority, can produce information on how the contact was made.  If 
the entity has been incorporated or otherwise organized for less than one (1) 
year, the agent shall make a successful contact with the entity between sixty 
(60) and one hundred twenty (120) days after incorporation or between  thirty 
(30) and sixty (60) days after the agent is retained, whichever is greater.".  
SCOTT 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0026S3002/ADOPTED 
Page 11-line 6 After "agent" insert "or to the secretary of state". 
Page 15-line 21 After "agent" insert "; duties of the entity". 
Page 17-Before line 15 Insert and renumber: 

"(b)  If the registered agent and the entity agree, then the 
information specified in paragraph (a)(iii) and subdivisions (a)(v)(A) and 
(B) of this section and the information specified in W.S. 17-28-104(d) may be 
filed with the secretary of state as part of the entity's organization 
document or an amendment thereto.  If the information is filed with the 
secretary of state, then the registered agent has complied with the 
requirement to maintain such information under this section. As provided in 
W.S. 17-28-109(b), a registered agent may require the entity to file with the 
secretary of state the appropriate document updating any information within 
sixty (60) days of any change until the entity's first annual report is 
accepted for filing with the secretary of state.  Any subsequent changes 
shall be submitted when the annual report is due for filing. If the 
information is to be filed with the secretary of state, then the registered 
agent shall verify that the information has been filed.". 
Page 18-line 6 Before "information" insert "information already on 

file with the secretary of state as part of a public 
document and".  PERKINS 

 
SF0026S3003/FAILED 
Page 12-line 1 After "fewer" insert "resident non-operating". 
Page 12-line 3 After the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0026SS001.01/AC) to this line, insert "For 
purposes of this section, a "resident non-operating 
business entity" means any resident entity that does 
not have a Wyoming location where significant 
business operations of the entity are regularly 
conducted.".  PERKINS 
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SF0026S3004/FAILED 
Delete the Scott Committee of the Whole Amendment (SF0026SW001/A) entirely.  

PERKINS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Landen, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Peterson, Scott, Sessions and Von 
Flatern 
Ayes 14    Nays 16    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Landen, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins and Vasey 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H07 
2/28/2008 H07 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Illoway, Martin, Meyer, Miller, Quarberg, 
Stubson and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Gilmore 
Ayes 8    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Rereferred to H02 
3/3/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0026HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 18-line 11 After "made." delete balance of the line. 
Page 18-lines 12 through 16 Delete entirely.  ILLOWAY, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0026HW001/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 11-line 15 After "agent" insert ","; after "state" insert "as 

provided in W.S. 17-28-107(b),". 
Page 18-line 19 Delete "then" insert "the entity shall file with the 

secretary of state". 
Page 18-line 21 Delete "may be filed" insert ".  As verification of 

the agreement, the entity shall file with the 
secretary of state a consent form, as provided by 
that office, which acknowledges the entity's election 
under this subsection.". 

Page 18-line 22 Delete entirely. 
Page 18-line 23 Delete the line through "thereto.". 
Page 19-line 2 Delete "As provided". 
Page 19-lines 3 through 11 Delete entirely.  ILLOWAY 
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3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0026H2001.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 18-lines 2 through 10 Delete entirely. 
Page 18-line 11 Delete "made."  
Page 18-line 24 After "information" insert "or form acknowledging the 

entity's election". 
Page 20-line 13 After "issued" insert "and enforceable". 
Page 22-line 5 Delete "for" insert "from".  SIMPSON 
 
SF0026H2001.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 17-line 10 Delete "officers" insert "president, vice-president, 

secretary and treasurer". 
SIMPSON 

 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 59    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, 
Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Meier, Scott and Vasey 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Ayes 21    Nays 7    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0055 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0055 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0055 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0055 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0090  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0027 County nuisance abatement authority. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Ross and Representative(s) Illoway and 

Samuelson 
 
AN ACT relating to counties; providing for regulation of nuisances by 
counties; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/4/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S01 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Scott, Townsend and Vasey 
Ayes 23    Nays 7    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0027SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 2 After "nuisances" insert "which the commission 

determines to be a threat to health or safety". 
Page 2-line 11 After "offense." insert "For the purposes of this 

paragraph, ongoing oil and gas development and mining 
at the location of their operations shall not be 
considered a nuisance.". 

Page 3-line 3 Delete "of any". 
Page 3-line 4 Delete "kind of character" insert "which the 

commission determines to be a threat to health or 
safety".  ROSS, CHAIRMAN 

 
SF0027SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 11 After "offense." and after the Senate Standing 

Committee Amendment (SF0027SS001/A) to this line, 
insert: "Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed 
to impair or modify any rights afforded to farm or 
ranch operations pursuant to the Wyoming Right to 
Farm and Ranch Act.".  ROSS 

 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H05 
2/28/2008 H05 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Brechtel, Diercks, Edmonds, Samuelson, 
Semlek, Teeters, Wallis and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0027HW001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 13 After "paragraph," insert "permitted industrial 

facilities,".  ILLOWAY, MARTIN, SAMUELSON, SEMLEK 
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2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/3/2008 H Laid Back Pursuant to HR 9-3 
 
SF0027H2001/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
 
Page 2-line 4 Before "." insert ", including, but not limited to 

all acts regulated under W.S. 33-5-101 through 
33-5-117".  SAMUELSON 

 
SF0027H2002/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Illoway, et al. committee of the whole amendment (SF0027HW001/AE) 

entirely. 
Further amend the engrossed copy as follows: 
Page 2-lines 13 and 14 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 15 Delete the line through "nuisance." insert "No 

resolution issued pursuant to this paragraph shall 
regulate any permitted industrial facility or use or 
occupancy reasonably necessary to the extraction or 
production of the mineral resources.".  MILLER, 
SAMUELSON, THRONE 

 
SF0027H2004/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 12 Delete the line through "($750.00)" insert "one 

hundred dollars ($100.00)"; After "offense." insert 
"Each day shall constitute a separate violation until 
the offender submits a plan to abate the nuisance 
that is accepted by the board of county 
commissioners.".  LUBNAU, SAMUELSON 

 
SF0027H2005/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Brown second reading amendment (SF0027H2003/AE) entirely. 
Further amend the engrossed copy as follows: 
Page 1-line 2 After "counties;" insert "providing procedures for 

declaring a nuisance; providing for resolutions 
establishing standards;". 

Page 1-After line 4 Insert: 
"Section 1.  W.S. 18-2-115 is created to read: 
18-2-115.  Nuisance abatement; procedures. 
(a)  A board of county commissioners shall, by resolution, establish 

standards for determining when a site may be declared a nuisance under W.S. 
18-2-101(a)(viii). 

(b)  A board of county commissioners may issue an order declaring a 
property to be a nuisance under W.S. 18-2-101(a)(viii) and shall provide 
written notice to the owner or occupant of the property describing with 
specificity the nature of the nuisance and the steps required for abatement.  
The order shall be in writing, shall state the grounds for the order and 
shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the district court of the county 
in which the property is situated.  A copy of the order shall be served in 
accordance with the Wyoming Rules of Civil Procedure upon the owner or 
occupant with a written notice that the order has been filed and shall remain 
in force, unless the owner or occupant files his objections or answer with 
the clerk of the district court within twenty (20) days.  A copy of the order 
shall be posted in a conspicuous place upon the property. 

(c)  Within twenty (20) days of service of an order issued under 
subsection (b) of this section, the owner or occupant may file with the clerk 
of the district court and serve upon the board of county commissioners 
issuing the order, an answer denying the existence of any of the allegations 
in the order.  If no answer is filed and served, the court shall affirm the 
order declaring the site a nuisance and fix a time when the order shall be 
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enforced.  If an answer is filed and served, the court shall hear and 
determine the issues raised as set forth in subsection (d) of this section. 

(d)  The court shall order a hearing within twenty (20) days from the 
date of the filing of the answer.  If the court sustains all or any part of 
the order, the court shall fix a time within which all any part of the order 
so sustained shall be enforced.  Otherwise, the court shall annul or set 
aside any portion of the order declaring the property to be a nuisance not 
sustained. 

(e)  An appeal from the judgment of the district court may be taken by 
any party to the proceeding in accordance with the Wyoming Rules of Appellate 
Procedure.". 
Page 1-line 6 Delete "Section 1" insert "Section 2". 
Page 2-line 4 Delete "through resolution" insert "as provided in 

W.S. 18-2-115". 
Page 2-line 6 Delete "this". 
 
Page 2-line 7 Delete "paragraph." insert "W.S. 18-2-115(a)."; 

delete balance of the line. 
Page 2-lines 8 and 9 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 10 Delete the line through "abatement.". 
Page 2-line 11 Delete "this paragraph" insert "W.S. 18-2-115(a)". 
Page 3-line 15 Delete "2." insert "3.".  SIMPSON 
 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., 
Esquibel, K., Goggles, Hales, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, 
Jaggi, Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, 
Meyer, Millin, Petersen, Samuelson, Simpson, Slater, Thompson, Throne, 
Warren, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Davison, Dockstader, Gilmore, Gingery, 
Hallinan, Jones, Miller, Olsen, Philp, Quarberg, Semlek, Shepperson, Steward, 
Stubson, Teeters, Wallis and White 
Ayes 42    Nays 18    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Ayes 0    Nays 28    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Ross, Bebout, Perkins 
3/6/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Stubson, Illoway, Throne 
3/7/2008 S Adopted SF0027JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larsom, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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3/7/2008 H Adopted SF0027JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Blake, Brechtel, Brown, 
Buchanan, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, K., 
Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, 
Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, 
Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Petersen, Philp, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, 
Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Olsen, Quarberg and Steward 
Excused:  Representative(s) Berger, Childers, Davison, Esquibel, F. and 
Gilmore 
Ayes 52    Nays 3    Excused 5    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0027JC01/AA  ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0027H2002/ACE 
SF0027H2004/AE 
SF0027H2005/AE 
SF0027HW001/AE 
Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows: 
Page 1-line 2 After "counties;" insert "providing procedures for 

declaring a nuisance; providing for resolutions 
establishing standards;". 

Page 1-After line 4 Insert and renumber: 
 "Section 1.  W.S. 18-2-115 is created to read: 
 18-2-115.  Nuisance abatement; procedures. 
 (a)  A board of county commissioners shall, by resolution, establish 
standards for determining when a site may be declared a nuisance under W.S. 
18-2-101(a)(viii). 
 (b)  A board of county commissioners may issue an order declaring a 
property to be a nuisance under W.S. 18-2-101(a)(vii) and shall provide 
written notice to the owner or occupant of the property describing with 
specificity the nature of the nuisance and the steps required for abatement.  
The order shall be in writing, shall state the grounds for the order and 
shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the district court of the county 
in which the property is situated.  A copy of the order shall be served in 
accordance with the Wyoming Rules of Civil Procedure upon the owner or 
occupant with a written notice that the order has been filed and shall remain 
in force, unless the owner or occupant files his objections or answer with 
the clerk of the district court within twenty (20) days.  A copy of the order 
shall be posted in a conspicuous place upon the property. 
 (c)  Within twenty (20) days of service of an order issued under 
subsection (b) of this section, the owner or occupant may file with the clerk 
of the district court and serve upon the board of county commissioners 
issuing the order, an answer denying the existence of any of the allegations 
in the order.  If no answer is filed and served, the order shall become a 
final order declaring the site a nuisance and fix a time when the order shall 
be enforced.  If an answer is filed and served, the court shall hear and 
determine the issues raised as set forth in subsection (d) of this section. 
 (d)  The court shall hold a hearing within twenty (20) days from the 
date of the filing of the answer.  If the court sustains all or any part of 
the order, the court shall issue a final order and fix a time within which 
all or any part of the final order shall be enforced. 
 (e)  An appeal from the judgment or final order of the district court 
may be taken by any party to the proceeding in accordance with the Wyoming 
Rules of Appellate Procedure.". 
Page 1-line 6  Delete "1" insert "2". 
Page 2-line 4 Delete "through resolution" insert "as provided in 

W.S. 18-2-115". 
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Page 2-line 5 Delete "resolution" insert "final order issued 
pursuant to W.S. 18-2-115.". 

Page 2-line 6  Delete. 
Page 2-line 7  Delete "paragraph.". 
Page 2-line 10 After "Whoever" delete balance of line and insert 

"fails to comply with a final order shall be assessed 
a civil penalty of up to one hundred dollars 
($100.00) per day for each day the violation 
continues.". 

Page 2-lines 11 through 14 Delete. 
Page 2-line 15 Delete through "nuisance." insert "No resolution 

issued pursuant to this paragraph shall regulate any  
permitted industrial facility or oil and gas or 
mining operations necessary to the extraction, 
production or exploration of the mineral resources.". 

Page 3-line 15 Delete "2" insert "3".  ROSS, BEBOUT, PERKINS, 
STUBSON, ILLOWAY, THRONE.  

  
3/7/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0061 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0061 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0061 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0061 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0081  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0028 Investment of state funds-revisions. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Committee on Capital Financing and Investments 
 
AN ACT relating to public funds; modifying state investment statutes 
including statutes affecting underlying investments; repealing conflicting 
and executed provisions; making conforming amendments; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
1/10/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S03 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case, Jennings, Mockler and Ross 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
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Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H03 
2/27/2008 H03 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Madden, Miller, 
Semlek, Stubson and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Lubnau 
Ayes 8    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0028HS001/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 1-line 2 After "statutes" insert "including statutes affecting 

underlying investments". 
Page 21-line 2 Delete "11-34-113(d),". 
Page 27-lines 2 through 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 28-lines 1 through 20 Delete entirely.  ANDERSON, R., CHAIRMAN 
 
2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/3/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/4/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Philp 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0042 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0042 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0042 
3/13/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0042 
3/13/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0113  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
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S.F. No. 0029 Public library endowment challenge program. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Coe, Jennings, Massie and Schiffer and 

Representative(s) Berger 
 
AN ACT relating to the Wyoming public library endowment challenge program; 
establishing the endowment fund; providing for separate accounts for each 
Wyoming public library; defining terms; establishing a matching fund program 
administered by the state treasurer based upon gifts received by each 
institution's foundation; providing an appropriation; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
1/10/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Larson and Mockler 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Jennings, Massie and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Rereferred to S2 
2/18/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0029SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 9-line 17 Delete and insert "seven million three hundred 

thousand dollars ($7,300,000.00)". 
Page 9-line 18 Delete "($25,300,000.00)".  NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/29/2008 H04 Recommended Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Davison, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, 
Teeters, Wallis and White 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Rereferred to H02 
3/3/2008 H02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0029HS001/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 9-line 16 Delete "seven" insert "five million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($5,500,000.00)". 
Page 9-line 17 Delete line through "($7,300,000.00)".  PHILP, 

CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0029HW001/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 3-line 23 After "foundation of" delete balance of line and 

insert "the six (6) counties with the least assessed 
valuation as of the previous year's assessment;". 

Page 4-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely. 
Page 4-line 6 After "foundation of" delete balance of line and 

insert "the eight (8) counties ranking seven (7) 
through fourteen (14) in least amount of assessed 
valuation as of the previous year's assessment;". 

Page 4-lines 7 and 8 Delete entirely. 
Page 4-line 12 After "foundation of" delete balance of line and 

insert "the nine (9) counties with the highest 
assessed valuation as of the previous year's 
assessment.". 

Page 4-line 13 Delete entirely.  WALLIS, PETERSEN 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0029H3001/FAILED 
Page 3-line 23 After "foundation of" delete balance of line and 

insert "the nine (9) counties with the least assessed 
valuation as of the previous year's assessment;". 

Page 4-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely. 
Page 4-line 6 After "foundation of" delete balance of line and 

insert "the eight (8) counties ranking ten (10) 
through seventeen (17) in least amount of assessed 
valuation as of the previous year's assessment;". 

Page 4-lines 7 and 8 Delete entirely. 
Page 4-line 12 After "foundation of" delete balance of line and 

insert "the six (6) counties with the highest 
assessed valuation as of the previous year's 
assessment.". 

Page 4-line 13 Delete entirely. 
Page 4-after line 13 Insert: 

"(D)  The match level for a county may be increased but shall not 
be reduced in subsequent years due to an increase in the county's assessed 
valuation, once established pursuant to this paragraph.".  WALLIS 
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3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0040 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0040 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0040 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0040 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0072  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0030 Commercial vehicle licensing. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Geis and Representative(s) Hammons 
 
AN ACT relating to commercial vehicles; authorizing staggered annual 
registration of commercial vehicles; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/10/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S08 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S08 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Geis, Hastert, Johnson, Landen and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H08 
2/27/2008 H08 Recommended Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Hallinan, Hammons, 
Madden, Slater, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0026 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0026 
3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0026 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0026 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0054  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0031 Domestic violence counseling period. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Hastert, Anderson, J., Job and Perkins and 

Representative(s) Berger, Edwards, McOmie, Warren and 
White 

 
AN ACT relating to domestic violence; amending the time period a respondent 
in a domestic violence incident may be required to participate in counseling 
or other appropriate treatment; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/10/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S08 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S08 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Geis, Hastert, Johnson, Landen and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
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2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H10 
2/27/2008 H Rereferred to H01 
2/29/2008 H01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Gingery, Mercer, 
Shepperson and Throne 
Excused:  Representative(s) Olsen 
Ayes 8    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Placed on General File 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0035 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0035 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0035 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0035 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0071  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0032 Board of parole-authorizing changes in length 
of parole. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Judiciary Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to parole; authorizing the granting of "good time" for 
parolees as specified; authorizing sanctions for violating conditions of 
parole; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/14/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
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Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/22/2008 H01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Gingery, Mercer, 
Olsen, Shepperson and Throne 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0005 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0005 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0005 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0005 
3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0014  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 



 140

 

S.F. No. 0033 Veteran's tax exemption. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Cooper and Representative(s) Illoway 
 
AN ACT relating to ad valorem taxation; adding an additional group of 
veterans eligible for an exemption to ad valorem taxation as specified;  and 
providing for an effective date. 
 
1/17/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03; No Report Prior to CoW Cutoff; 

Intro Vote 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Landen, Meier, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas and Schiffer 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Hines, Johnson and Larson 
Ayes 21    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 3 
 
3/4/2008 S Died In Committee 
 

S.F. No. 0034 State health and social welfare institutions. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Labor, Health and Social Services Interim 

Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to the administration of government; providing for a study of 
the state's health and social welfare institutions; creating a select 
legislative committee on state institutions; creating a governor's planning 
committee on state institutions; prescribing duties of the committees; 
requiring reports; authorizing temporary positions; providing appropriations; 
providing for a delayed repeal date; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/22/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Fecht, Hastert, 
Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Schiffer, Scott and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Decaria, Geis, Hines, Job, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 15    Nays 15    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0035 Physician and dentist recruitment. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Labor, Health and Social Services Interim 

Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to health care services; providing a grant program for 
physician recruitment; providing grant eligibility and payment conditions; 
granting rulemaking authority; repealing a local matching funds requirement 
for the physician and dentist loan repayment program; providing 
appropriations; authorizing a position; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/22/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
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2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Jennings, 
Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Case, Coe, Cooper, Hines, Larson, 
Nicholas, Peterson, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0036 Public health emergencies-volunteers. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Labor, Health and Social Services Interim 

Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to public health and safety; providing immunity from 
liability for volunteer health care providers without active licenses as 
specified; providing for temporary health care provider licensure during a 
public health emergency; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/22/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S10 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Fecht, Hastert, Landen and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0036SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 17 Delete "required" insert "necessary".   
Page 3-line 5 Delete "3-4-115(a)(i)" insert "35-4-115(a)(i)".  

SCOTT, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H10 
2/28/2008 H10 Recommended Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K., Hales, Hallinan, Harvey, Landon, 
Millin and Steward 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel and Lubnau 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0027 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0027 
3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0027 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0027 
 
Chapter No. 0055  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0037 Abandoned vehicles. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Cooper and Representative(s) Davison 
 
AN ACT relating to abandoned vehicles; providing that a liability policy 
issued to a vehicle owner or operator shall include insurance for the cost of 
the vehicle's remediation and recovery as specified; providing an increase in 
the allowable expenses payable for a vehicle abandoned on public property; 
providing for the suspension of a driver's license for failure to pay the 
costs and penalties associated with the remediation and recovery of a vehicle 
abandoned on public property; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/22/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Job, Landen, Larson, Meier, Mockler, Peterson, 
Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Coe, Jennings, Johnson, Massie, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Ross, Townsend and Vasey 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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S.F. No. 0038 People first language. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Case and Massie and Representative(s) Berger 

and Esquibel, F. 
 
AN ACT relating to descriptive terms for persons with cognitive deficiencies; 
amending or replacing references to mental retardation and other similar 
references; requiring use of similar language in rules and policy statements 
as specified; providing definitions; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/23/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S08 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S08 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Geis, Hastert, Johnson, Landen and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0038SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 9-line 24 Delete "he" insert "the child".  VON FLATERN, 

CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0038SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 6-line 14 Strike "the mentally ill or the mentally retarded" 

insert "people with a mental illness or an 
intellectual disability". 

Page 14-line 7 Strike "handicap" insert "disability". 
Page 14-line 21 Strike "handicap" insert "impairment".  CASE 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/28/2008 H04 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Davison, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, 
Teeters, Wallis and White 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0038HS001/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 11  Delete "14-9-102(a)(i),". 
Page 1-line 12  Delete the line through "(A),". 
Page 1-line 13 Delete entirely. 
Page 1-line 14 Delete "25-5-103,". 
Page 8-lines 21 through 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 9-lines 1 through 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 10-lines 1 through 10 Delete entirely. 
Page 11-lines 16 through 23 Delete entirely. 
Page 12-lines 1 through 15 Delete entirely.  MCOMIE, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0038HW001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 3 After "references;" insert "requiring use of similar 

language in rules and policy statements as 
specified;". 

Page 1-line 10 After "(xiii)," insert "9-2-106(a)(vii),"; after 
"(C)," insert "9-2-2104(a) by creating a new 
paragraph (ix), 9-2-2601(c),". 

Page 3-after line 18 Insert:  
"9-2-106.  Duties and powers of director of department. 
(a)  The director shall:  

(vii)  Ensure that the department and all of its divisions 
promulgate reasonable rules and regulations, after consultation with the 
departmental advisory council and in compliance with the Wyoming 
Administrative Procedure Act, for the implementation of all state and federal 
public health, mental health and medical services laws.  When promulgating 
such rules and regulations the director shall assure that the department uses 
language which focuses on the importance of a person, rather than a person's 
disability.". 
Page 4-after line 18 Insert:  

"9-2-2104.  Duties and powers of director of department. 
(a)  The director shall:  

(ix)  Ensure all rules and other written statements of policy or 
interpretation formulated or adopted by the department use language which 
focuses on the importance of a person, rather than a person's disability. 

9-2-2601.  Department of workforce services; duties and 
responsibilities; agreements with other agencies authorized; definition. 

(c)  The department shall adopt rules and regulations pursuant to the 
Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act to implement requirements of the federal 
Workforce Investment Act. When adopting such rules and regulations the 
department shall use language which focuses on the importance of a person, 
rather than a person's disability.".  ZWONITZER, DN., BUCHANAN, ESQUIBEL, F., 
HARVEY  
 
2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/3/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/4/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Philp 
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Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Nicholas 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0043 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0043 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0043 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0043 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0070  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0039 State miner's hospital board. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Hastert, Cooper, Hines, Job and Von Flatern 

and Representative(s) Blake, Craft, Davison, Hallinan, 
Jaggi, Martin, Mercer and Thompson 

 
AN ACT relating to the state miner's hospital board; amending the membership 
of the board; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/24/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Vasey 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S03 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case, Jennings, Mockler and Ross 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0039SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 8 Delete "three (3)"; strike "members" insert 

"including at least one (1) member"; after "county" 
delete ",". 

Page 2-line 9 Delete "three (3)"; strike "members" insert "and at 
least one (1) member"; after "county" delete "and 
one". 

Page 2-line 10 Delete through "county". 
Page 2-line 13 After "Section 2." delete balance of line.  ANDERSON, 

CHAIRMAN 
 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
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2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H10 
2/26/2008 H10 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K., Hales, Hallinan, Harvey, Landon, 
Lubnau, Millin and Steward 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 8    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0017 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0017 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0017 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0017 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0040  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 
S.F. No. 0040 Uniform Trust Code-amendments. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Ross and Representative(s) Brown 
 
AN ACT relating to the Uniform Trust Code; providing for discretionary trusts 
for the benefit of disabled persons; providing an exception to the 
irrevocability of a qualified spendthrift trust as specified; amending the 
applicability of the provisions of the Uniform Trust Code as specified; and 
providing for an effective date. 
 
1/24/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/13/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, 
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Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Massie 
Ayes 28    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/19/2008 S01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0040SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 2 After "under" insert "W.S. 42-2-403(f)(i) and (iii) 

and". 
Page 2-line 4 After "section" insert "and such protection shall 

apply regardless of the date the trust was created".   
Page 4-line 1 After "or an" insert "irrevocable"; delete 

"assignment"; after "under" insert "W.S. 
42-2-403(f)(i) and (iii) and".  ROSS, CHAIRMAN 

 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier and Scott 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Massie 
Ayes 27    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/28/2008 H01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Gingery, Mercer, 
Olsen, Shepperson and Throne 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0040HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 5 After "specified;" insert "amending a definition;". 
Page 1-line 10 After "W.S." insert "4-10-103(a)(xv),". 
Page 1-After line 14 Insert: 

"4-10-103.  Definitions. 
(a)  As used in this act: 

(xv)  "Qualified beneficiary" means a beneficiary who is 
currently entitled to distributions of income or principal from the trust or 
has a vested remainder interest in the residuary of the trust which is not 
subject to divestment, provided, however, if a trust has no qualified 
beneficiary, "qualified beneficiary" shall mean a beneficiary currently 
eligible to receive distributions of income or principal from the trust.  The 
department of health is a qualified beneficiary as the vested remainder 
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beneficiary of trusts established pursuant to W.S. 42-2-403(f)(i), (ii) and 
(iii) and 42 U.S.C. 1396p(d)(4)(A), (B) and (C);". 
Page 4-line 2 Delete "(i) and (iii)" insert "(ii)".  BUCHANAN, 

CHAIRMAN 
 

3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Massie 
Ayes 27    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0053 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0053 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0053 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0053 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0080  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0041 Vacating subdivisions. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Case and Representative(s) Illoway and McOmie 
 
AN ACT relating to vacation of plats; restricting the vacation of plats for 
which a subdivision permit has been issued; and providing for an effective 
date. 
 
1/24/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S07 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S07 Recommended Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Case, Cooper, Decaria and Larson 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Schiffer and Scott 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H07 
2/26/2008 H07 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Illoway, Martin, Meyer, Miller, Quarberg, 
Stubson and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Gilmore 
Ayes 8    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0041H2001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 12 After "commissioners." Insert "No municipal or county 

approval under this section shall be arbitrarily or 
unreasonably withheld.".  GINGERY 

 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Larson, Massie and Mockler 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 26    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0022 
3/3/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0022 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0022 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0022 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0043  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0042 Wyoming Court Security Act. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Ross and Representative(s) Buchanan 
 
AN ACT relating to courts; creating a Wyoming court security commission; 
specifying membership and duties; requiring a report; providing an 
appropriation; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/24/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Meier and Vasey 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
2/19/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Nicholas and Peterson 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier and Townsend 
Ayes 3    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0042SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 4 Delete "seven (7)" insert "eight (8)". 
Page 2-line 7 Delete "seven (7)" insert "eight (8)". 
Page 3-line 5 Delete "One (1) legislator" insert "Two (2) 

legislators, one (1) from each house".   
Page 5-line 18 Delete "Ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00)" insert 

"Twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00)". 
Page 5-line 22 After "(ii)" delete balance of line and insert "Four 

thousand six hundred dollars ($4,600.00)". 
Page 5-line 23 Delete "($2,300.00)".  ROSS, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0042SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 4 Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0042SS001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "seven (7)" insert "nine (9)". 
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Page 2-line 7 Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0042SS001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "seven (7)" insert "nine (9)". 

Page 3-line 6 After "committee" delete "." insert ";". 
Page 3-After line 6 Insert and renumber: 

"(viii)  One (1) district attorney or county attorney, appointed 
by the governor.".  DECARIA, ROSS 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/27/2008 H01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Gingery, Mercer, 
Olsen, Shepperson and Throne 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 H Rereferred to H02 
2/28/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0042HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 3-line 6 After "by the" delete balance of the line. 
Page 3-line 7 Delete entirely and insert: "the speaker of the house 

and president of the senate respectively;". 
Page 3-line 18 Delete "member" insert "members". 
Page 3-line 20 Delete "his" insert "their".  BUCHANAN, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0042HW001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 3 Delete "requiring rulemaking;". 
Page 4-lines 23 and 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 5-line 2 Delete "(iv)" insert "(iii)". 
Page 5–line 7 Delete "(v)" insert "(iv)".  GINGERY  
 
2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0042H2001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 4-line 6 Delete ", including:" insert ".  In establishing the 

standards, the commission shall recommend proper 
levels of court security to each county with due 
consideration of each county's size, use of court 
facilities and security risks.  The standards shall 
include:". 
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Page 4-line 17 Delete "Establishment" insert "Requirements for the 
establishment".  GINGERY, SIMPSON 

 
3/3/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/4/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Madden 
Excused:  Representative(s) Philp 
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Meier 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0044 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0044 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0044 
3/13/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0044 
3/13/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0114  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0043 Reportable animal disease list. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Geis 
 
AN ACT relating to contagious and infectious diseases among livestock; 
amending the requirements for reporting contagious and infectious diseases; 
and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/25/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S05 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S05 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Geis, Johnson, Perkins and Vasey 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0043SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 22 After "area" insert "practicing".  GEIS, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/21/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H05 
2/26/2008 H05 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Brechtel, Diercks, Edmonds, Samuelson, 
Semlek, Teeters, Wallis and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0018 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0018 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0018 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0018 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0041  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0044 Residential Mortgages Practices Act. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Minerals, Business and Economic Development 

Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to the Wyoming Residential Mortgage Practices Act; providing 
for restitution orders; requiring background checks as specified; providing 
for fees for database processing; modifying license expiration and renewal 
dates; modifying bond requirements; modifying disclosure requirements; 
limiting collection of fees as specified; modifying conditions under which a 
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license may be suspended or revoked; repealing certain application and 
disclosure requirements; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/25/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S09 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S09 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Fecht, Larson and Vasey 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 28    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H09 
2/22/2008 H09 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Edmonds, Esquibel, F., Hammons, Harvey, 
Lockhart, Meyer, Quarberg and Steward 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Laid Back Pursuant to HR 9-3 
 
SF0044H2001.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 1-line 7 Delete "expanding" insert "modifying". 
Page 1-line 15 Delete "through (ix)" insert "and (viii)". 
Page 1-line 16 After "(ii)" delete balance of the line. 
Page 2-line 1 Delete. 
Page 2-line 2 Delete the line through "(vii)" insert "through 

(iv)". 
Page 2-line 7 Delete "," insert "and"; after "(viii)" delete 

balance of the line. 
Page 2-line 8 Delete "(xi)". 
Page 3-lines 1 through 3 Delete. 
Page 4-line 21 Strike "any" insert "a". 
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Page 4-line 22 Delete ";"; reinsert stricken "or"; reinsert stricken 
"misdemeanor involving". 

Page 5-line 1 Delete. 
Page 5-line 2 Delete the line through "or". 
Page 5-line 3 Delete "or any offense involving" insert ",". 
Page 5-line 6 Reinsert stricken language and delete new language. 
Page 5-line 13 Reinsert stricken language and delete new language. 
Page 10-line 5 Delete "shall not" insert "cannot". 
Page 13-line 10 Delete "any statement". 
Page 14-line 3 After "of" reinsert stricken "a"; delete "any"; 

delete ";"; reinsert stricken "or"; reinsert stricken 
"misdemeanor involving". 

Page 14-lines 6 and 7 Delete. 
Page 14-line 8 Delete the line through "lending,". 
Page 14-line 9 Delete "or any offense". 
Page 14-line 10 Delete "involving" insert ",". 
Renumber as necessary.  SIMPSON 
 
SF0044H2001.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 9-line 9 After "required" insert "." and delete balance of the 

line. 
Page 9-line 10 Delete.  SIMPSON 
 
2/27/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0044H3001/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 13-line 10 Before "or provide" insert "a statement".  LOCKHART  
 
SF0044H3002/ADOPTED 
Page 5-lines 17 through 19 Delete entirely.  SIMPSON 
 
SF0044H3003/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 1-line 15 Delete the Simpson second reading amendment 

(SF0044H2001.01/AC) to this line. 
Page 2-After line 23 Insert: 
  "(vii)  Require the mortgage broker to reimburse the borrower for 
undisclosed or incorrectly disclosed fees pursuant to W.S. 40-23-114(d) and 
require the mortgage lender to reimburse the borrower for undisclosed or 
incorrectly disclosed fees pursuant to W.S. 40-23-113(e);".   
Renumber as necessary.  SIMPSON 
 
2/28/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, 
Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, 
Steward, Teeters, Thompson, Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and 
Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Diercks, Illoway, Lubnau, Stubson and Throne 
Ayes 55    Nays 5    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
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Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 0    Nays 29    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 S Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Larson, Bebout, Decaria 
2/29/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Lockhart, Simpson, Stubson 
3/5/2008 S Adopted SF0044JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1   Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 H Adopted SF0044JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Davison and Harshman 
Ayes 58    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0044JC01/AA ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Adopt the following House amendments: 
SF0044H3002/A 
SF0044H3003/AC 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0044H2001.01/AC 
Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows: 
Page 1-line 7 Delete "expanding" insert "modifying". 
Page 1-line 15 Delete "through (ix)" insert "and (viii)". 
Page 1-line 16 After "(ii)" delete balance of the line. 
Page 2-line 1 Delete. 
Page 2-line 2 Delete the line through "(vii)" insert "through 

(iv)". 
Page 2-line 7 Delete "," insert "and"; after "(viii)" delete 

balance of the line. 
Page 2-line 8 Delete "(xi)". 
Page 3-lines 1 through 3 Delete. 
Page 4-line 21 Strike "any" insert "a". 
Page 4-line 22 Delete ";"; reinsert stricken "or"; reinsert stricken 

"misdemeanor involving". 
Page 5-line 1 Delete. 
Page 5-line 2 Delete the line through "or". 
Page 5-line 3 Delete "or any offense involving" insert ",". 
Page 5-line 6 Reinsert stricken language and delete new language. 
Page 5-line 13 Reinsert stricken language and delete new language. 
Page 10-line 5 Delete "shall not" insert "cannot". 
Page 13-line 10 After "(vii)" insert "Directly or indirectly"; after 

"statement" insert "regarding value, except that a 
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copy of the sales contract for purchase transactions 
may be provided, or make or"; after "payment" strike 
",". 

Page 13-line 11 Strike through "indirectly,". 
Page 14-line 3 After "of" reinsert stricken "a"; delete "any"; 

delete ";"; reinsert stricken "or"; reinsert stricken 
"misdemeanor involving". 

Page 14-lines 6 and 7 Delete. 
Page 14-line 8 Delete the line through "lending,". 
Page 14-line 9 Delete "or any offense". 
Page 14-line 10 Delete "involving" insert ",". 
Renumber as necessary. LARSON, BEBOUT, DECARIA, LOCKHART, SIMPSON, STUBSON.   
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0047 
3/6/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0047 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0047 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0047 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0076  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0045 School districts-payment of employee 
association dues. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Larson, Bebout and Coe and Representative(s) 

Cohee, McOmie and Simpson 
 
AN ACT relating to school districts; prohibiting specified district payments 
on behalf of employees; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/25/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S09 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Landen, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, 
Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Decaria, Hastert, Job, Johnson, Massie, Mockler, Scott, 
Sessions and Vasey 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S09 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Fecht and Larson 
Nays:  Senator(s) Vasey 
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0045SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 15 Delete "in" insert "or incur any expense on behalf 

of"; delete "comprised" insert ".  Nothing in this 
subsection shall prohibit any expenditure of district 
funds for publications, reports or other educational 
materials available through a recognized association 
for use by the district.". 

Page 1-line 16 Delete.  LARSON, CHAIRMAN 
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2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Laid Back Without Prejudice 
2/20/2008   S Suspend Rule 4-1 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Excused:  Senator(s) Sessions 
Ayes 28   Nays 1   Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0045S3001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 15 Delete the Senate Standing Committee amendment 

(SF0045SS001) to this line; after "dues" delete 
balance of line and insert "or incur any expense on 
behalf of any recognized association which engages in 
activities related to collective bargaining, contract 
negotiation or the representation of employees in 
contract negotiations.".  LARSON 

 
2/20/2008 S Failed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, 
Larson, Meier, Perkins, Peterson, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Decaria, Hastert, Job, Johnson, 
Landen, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Vasey 
Ayes 14    Nays 16    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0046 Discharged water management. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Minerals, Business and Economic Development 

Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to water; providing for the management of surface water 
discharges and authorizing the issuance of general permits for discharged 
water as specified; providing for additional management of water discharged 
from coalbed methane natural gas wells; authorizing construction to limit 
effects of excess surface discharges of coalbed methane water; authorizing 
assessment of damages related to such construction; providing definitions; 
providing a review process; providing rulemaking authority; providing for 
enforcement; providing for penalties; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/25/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S09 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Landen, Larson, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Job, Johnson, Massie, Meier, Mockler and Ross 
Ayes 24    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S09 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Fecht, Larson and Vasey 
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Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0046SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 3-line 10 After "(e)" delete balance of line. 
Page 3-line 11 Delete "section, excess". 
Page 3-line 12 After "if" insert ",". 
Page 3-line 13 Delete "excess". 
Page 3-line 14 Delete "excess". 
Page 3-line 16 After "that" insert "shall not". 
Page 4-line 7 After "(b)" delete through "prevent"; after 

"landowner" insert ",". 
Page 4-line 8 Delete "from storing excess" insert ", may store". 
Page 4–line 9 Delete "making" insert "make". 
Page 4-line 10 Delete "excess"; delete "consenting" insert 

"consent". 
Page 4-line 11 After "that" insert "shall not".  LARSON, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0046SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 5-line 3 After "with an" insert "initial on-site preliminary". 
Page 5-line 4 After "evaluation" insert "within ten (10) days.  

Should the initial on-site preliminary evaluation 
indicate an adverse effect to the landowner's 
property, the state engineer shall order cessation of 
any excess discharge pending finalization of the 
complete evaluation".  FECHT 

 
SF0046SW002/ADOPTED 
Page 3-lines 10 through 17 Delete, including the Senate Standing Committee 

Amendment (SF0046SS001/A) to these lines and renumber 
as necessary. 

Page 3-line 19 Delete "(f)" insert "(e)".  SCHIFFER 
 
SF0046SW003/ADOPTED 
Page 3-After line 17 Insert and renumber: 

"(e)  Nothing in this section shall interfere with any existing 
appropriated water right.". 
Page 3-line 19 Delete the Schiffer Committee of the Whole Amendment 

(SF0046SW002/A) to this line. 
Page 7-After line 16 Insert and renumber: 

"(o)  Nothing in this section shall interfere with any existing 
appropriated water right.". 
Page 7-line 18 Delete "(o)" insert "(p)". 
Page 8-line 1 Delete "(p)" insert "(q)".  CASE 
 
SF0046SW004/FAILED 
Page 3-line 6 Delete "not".  BURNS 
 
SF0046SW005/ADOPTED 
Page 5-line 11 After "construction" delete balance of line and 

insert "of conveyance structures mutually agreeable 
to the operators and the landowners including, but 
not limited to, pipelines, diversions around the 
reach of interest or channel enhancements.". 

Page 5-lines 12 and 13 Delete.  BURNS 
 
SF0046SW006/ADOPTED 
Page 6-line 14 After "plan." insert "The state engineer shall 

require proof of bonding or other financial assurance 
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to ensure that reclamation occurs pursuant to the 
requirements of this section.".  ROSS 

 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0046S2001/ADOPTED 
Page 3-line 6 After "(d)" insert "The normal"; delete "not". 
Page 3-line 8 After "section." insert "For the purposes of this 

section, the normal natural flow shall be the average 
flow present in the ninety (90) day period with the 
heaviest flow during the year, to the extent this can 
be reasonably determined.".  SCOTT 

 
SF0046S2002/AOPTED 
Page 2-line 15 Delete "with" insert "which carries"; delete "into". 
Page 2-line 16 Delete through "occurs".  VON FLATERN 
 
SF0046S2003/FAILED 
Delete the Scott Second Reading Amendment (SF0046S2001/A) entirely and 

further amend as follows: 
Page 3-line 6 Delete "flow" insert "historic average spring flows 

shall be included in a measurement of flow when 
determining a violation under this section, however, 
natural flows in excess of historic average spring 
flows".  NICHOLAS 

 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0046S3001/FAILED 
Delete the Fecht Committee of the Whole Amendment (SF0046SW001/A) entirely 

and further amend as follows: 
Page 5-line 3 After "with" delete balance of line and insert "a 

preliminary on-site evaluation within thirty (30) 
days.  Within one hundred twenty (120) days of 
receipt of the written request, the state engineer 
shall complete a full evaluation of the natural 
capacity of the channel.". 

Page 5-lines 4 and 5 Delete.  FECHT, BEBOUT, VASEY 
 
SF0046S3002/FAILED 
Delete the Burns Committee of the Whole Amendment (SF0046SW005/A) entirely.  
LANDEN 
 
2/25/2008 S Failed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, 
Job, Johnson, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Ross, Schiffer and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Geis, Jennings, Landen, 
Larson, Meier, Perkins, Peterson, Scott, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 15    Nays 15    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0047 Wyoming state training school amendments. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Committee on Developmental Programs 
 
AN ACT relating to state institutions; amending provisions related to the 
Wyoming state training school by removing archaic language; changing the name 
of the Wyoming state training school; authorizing placements for temporary 
services; amending admission and screening criteria; prohibiting isolation of 
residents; amending resident rights; providing for payment of employed 
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residents, as specified; providing definitions; repealing duplicative 
provisions; providing for a report; requiring rulemaking; and providing for 
effective dates. 
 
1/29/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S10 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Fecht, Hastert, Landen and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0047SS001.01/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 11-after line 24 Insert and renumber: 

"(xix)  "Informed choice" means making a decision based on 
adequate information.  As appropriate, such information may include provider, 
methods, costs, duration, accessibility, customer satisfaction, 
probabilities, sources and consequences; 

(xx)  "Intellectual disability" means significantly subaverage 
general intellectual functioning with concurrent deficits in adaptive 
behavior manifested during the developmental period.  "Intellectually 
disabled" means a person with an intellectual disability;". 
Page 12-line 2 Delete "(xix)" insert "(xxi)". 
Page 12-after line 8 Insert and renumber: 

"(xxii)  "Intermediate care facility for people with intellectual 
disability" means an intermediate care facility for  the mentally retarded or 
intermediate care facility for people with mental retardation (ICFMR or 
ICF/MR), as those phrases are used in applicable federal statutes, rules and 
regulations;". 
Page 12-line 10 Delete "(xx)" insert "(xxiii)". 
Page 12-line 16 Delete "and" insert ",". 
Page 12-line 18 After "services" insert "and as a result of informed 

choice of the person or, if the person is a minor or 
a ward, his parent or guardian". 

Page 12-lines 20 through 23 Delete and renumber. 
Page 13-line 1 Delete "(xxii)" insert "(xxiv)". 
Page 13-line 8 Delete "(xxiii)" insert "(xxv)". 
Page 13-line 18 Delete "(xxiv)" insert "(xxvi)". 
Page 13-lines 21 through 24 Delete and renumber". 
Page 14-line 2 Delete "(xxvi)" insert "(xxvii)". 
Page 14-line 9 Delete "(xxvii)" insert "(xxviii)". 
Page 14-line 12 Delete "(xxviii)" insert "(xxix)". 
Page 15-line 5 Delete "mental retardation" insert "intellectual 

disability". 
Page 15-after line 16 Insert and renumber: 

"(v)  Care provided under authority of the director pursuant to 
W.S. 9-2-106(d).". 
Page 16-line 4 Delete "mental" insert "intellectual disability". 
Page 16-line 5 Delete "retardation". 
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Page 17-line 13 Delete "mental retardation" insert "intellectual 
disabilities". 

Page 19–line 11 Delete "2007" insert "2008". 
Page 19-line 23 Delete "Wyoming department of" insert "the clients' 

resident school districts". 
Page 19-line 24 Delete "education". 
Page 21-line 20 After "environment" insert "consistent with informed 

choice". 
Page 24-line 1 Strike "25-5-133" insert "25-5-132".  SCOTT, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0047SS001.02/FAILED 
Page 1-line 9 After "report;" insert "providing for a study of 

department of health institutions and their 
functions;". 

Page 43-after line 4 Insert and renumber: 
"Section 4.  The legislature's management council shall cause a study 

to be made to develop a strategy for managing the institutions within the 
department of health.  The study shall: 

(i)  Identify the populations that should be served at each 
institution and the strengths and weaknesses of each institution in serving 
those populations; 

(ii)  Consider how the functions of the institution fit with each 
other; 

(iii)  The extent to which the functions and potential functions 
of the institutions may be privatized or moved to home or community based 
settings.". 
Page 43-line 6 Delete "4" insert "5". 
Page 43–line 8 Delete "Section 3 of this act is" insert "Sections 3 

and 4 of this act are".  SCOTT, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0047SW001/FAILED 
Page 2-line 3 Delete "through 25-5-108" insert ", 25-5-107, 25-5-

108(a) and (b)". 
Page 2-line 4 After "25-5-117(a)" insert ",". 
Page 2-line 5 Delete "and"; after "(c)" insert "and (d)". 
Page 2-line 16 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete 

"administrator". 
Page 11-lines 8 and 9 Delete and renumber. 
Page 11-line 11 Delete "(xv)" insert "(xiv)". 
Page 11-line 14 Delete "(xvi)" insert "(xv)". 
Page 11-line 17 Delete "(xvii)" insert "(xvi)". 
Page 11-line 20 Delete "(xviii)" insert "(xvii)". 
Page 11-after line 24 In the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0047SS0001/A) to this line, delete "(xix)" insert 
"(xviii)"; delete "(xx)" insert "(xix)". 

Page 12-line 2 Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0047SS0001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "(xix)" insert "(xx)". 

Page 12-after line 8 In the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0047SS0001/A) to this line, delete "(xxii)" insert 
"(xxi)". 

 Page 12-line 10 Delete the Senate Standing 
Committee Amendment (SF0047SS0001/A) to this line and 
further amend as follows:  delete "(xx)" insert 
"(xxii)". 

Page 13-line 1 Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0047SS0001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "(xxii)" insert "(xxiii)". 

Page 13-line 8 Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0047SS0001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "(xxiii)" insert "(xxiv)". 
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Page 13-lines 18 and 19 Delete including the Senate Standing Committee 
Amendment (SF0047SS0001/A) to this line and renumber. 

Page 14-line 2 Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0047SS0001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "(xxvi)" insert "(xxv)". 

Page 14-line 3 Delete "director" insert "superintendent". 
Page 14-line 5 Delete "by the administrator". 
Page 14-line 9 Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0047SS0001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "(xxvii)" insert "(xxvi)". 

Page 14-line 12 Delete the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 
(SF0047SS0001/A) to this line and further amend as 
follows:  delete "(xxviii)" insert "(xxvii)". 

Page 16–line 17 Delete "division" insert "department". 
Page 18-line 11 Delete "program manager" insert "superintendent". 
Page 18-line 14 Reinsert stricken "superintendent". 
Page 18-line 15 Delete "program manager". 
Page 18-line 17 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete "program 

manager". 
Page 18-line 19 Reinsert stricken "director" delete "administrator". 
Page 18-lines 21 and 22 Delete. 
Page 20-line 20 After "division" insert "of developmental 

disabilities". 
Page 21-line 3 Reinsert stricken "superintendent". 
Page 21-line 4 Delete "administrator". 
Page 22-line 21 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete "program 

manager". 
Page 23-line 24 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete "program 

manager". 
Page 24-after line 2 Insert and renumber: 

"(d)  A person who is denied admission may appeal the decision to the 
department director, in writing.". 
Page 24-line 8 Delete "administrator" insert "superintendent". 
Page 24–line 11 Delete "administrator" insert "superintendent". 
Page 25-line 1 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete 

"administrator". 
Page 25-line 8 Delete "administrator" insert "superintendent". 
Page 25-line 20 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete 

"administrator". 
Page 30-line 10 Delete "administrator" insert "superintendent". 
Page 30-line 14 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete 

"administrator". 
Page 31-line 2 Reinsert stricken "superintendent". 
Page 31-line 3 Delete "administrator". 
Page 31-line 5 Reinsert stricken "superintendent"; delete 

"administrator". 
Page 31-line 9 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete 

"administrator". 
Page 31-line 14 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete 

"administrator". 
Page 32-line 1 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete "program 

manager". 
Page 34-line 1 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete 

"administrator". 
Page 34-line 3 Delete "administrator" insert "superintendent". 
Page 35-line 13 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete 

"administrator". 
Page 40-line 18 Delete "program manager" insert "superintendent". 
Page 41-line 20 Reinsert stricken "superintendent" delete "program 

manager".  CASE 
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SF0047SW002/FAILED 
Page 2-line 17 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 2-line 21 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 3-line 12 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 3-line 23 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 5-line 10 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 6-line 1 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 6-line 10 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 6-line 21 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 7-line 22 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 8-line 9 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 8-line 14 Delete "Disability" insert "Therapeutic". 
Page 10-line 4 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 14–line 15 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic". 
Page 14-line 20 Delete "disability" insert "therapeutic".  CASE 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0047S2001.01/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 11-line 5 Delete "or" insert ",". 
Page 11-line 6 After "injury" insert "or a disability as defined by 

the federal Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 
U.S.C. 12102". 

Page 15-line 9 After "injuries" insert "or other significant 
disabilities requiring services".  CASE 

 
SF0047S2001.02/FAILED  (CORRECTED COPY) 
Page 15-after line 9 Insert and renumber: 

"(iii)  Skilled nursing services for persons requiring care not 
otherwise available in Wyoming;". 
Page 15-line 11 Delete "(iii)" insert "(iv)". 
Page 15-line 14 Delete "(iv)" insert "(v)". 
Page 15-after line 16 In the Senate Standing Committee Amendment 

(SF0047SS001.01/AC) to this line, delete "(v)" insert 
"(vi)".  CASE 

 
ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Job, Nicholas, Ross and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 6    Nays 24    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0047S3001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 17 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 2-line 21 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 3-line 12 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 3-line 23 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 5-line 10 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 6-line 1 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 6-line 10 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 6-line 21 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 7-line 22 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 8-line 9 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 8-line 14 Delete "Disability" insert "Life". 
Page 10-line 4 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 14–line 15 Delete "disability" insert "life". 
Page 14-line 20 Delete "disability" insert "life".  CASE, MASSIE 
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2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Burns, Meier, Schiffer and Scott 
Excused:  Senator(s) Nicholas 
Ayes 24    Nays 5    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H10 
3/3/2008 H10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K., Hales, Hallinan, Harvey, Iekel, 
Landon, Lubnau, Millin and Steward 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0047HS001/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 4-line 7 Strike "will" insert "shall". 
Page 6-line 23 Delete "persons" insert "people"; delete "a 

developmental" insert "intellectual". 
Page 7-line 4 Delete "developmental" insert "an intellectual". 
Page 12-line 4 Delete "provider" insert "consideration regarding 

providers". 
Page 12-line 15 After "the" insert "person, the person's family or 

guardian, or the". 
Page 37-line 5 After "including" insert "the Wyoming Hospital 

Records and Information Act,".  LANDON, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0047HW001/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 20-line 3 Strike "training" insert "center". 
Page 20-line 4 Strike "school". 
Page 37-line 5 Delete "To". 
Page 38-line 19 Delete "medication" insert "modification". 
Page 39-line 24 After "unless" insert "the denial is".  HARVEY 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
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Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Burns and Case. 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Ayes 25    Nays 3    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0050 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0050 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0050 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0050 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0085  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0048 Reporting requirements. 

 
Sponsored By: Management Council 
 
AN ACT relating to the administration of government; amending and repealing 
various reporting requirements to the legislature and legislative committees; 
repealing obsolete and executed provisions; making conforming amendments; and 
providing for an effective date. 
 
1/29/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S03 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case, Jennings, Mockler and Ross 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H07 
2/26/2008 H07 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Illoway, Martin, Meyer, Miller, Quarberg, 
Stubson and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Gilmore 
Ayes 8    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0019 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0019 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0019 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0019 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0044  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0049 Impact assistance payments. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Von Flatern and Anderson, J. and 

Representative(s) Harshman, Lubnau, Mercer, Olsen and 
Steward 

 
AN ACT relating to taxation and revenue; providing for a minimum of optional 
sales and use taxes required to be imposed by a county to receive industrial 
siting impact assistance payments; specifying legislative intent and 
applicability of act and providing for distribution of funds accordingly; and 
providing for an effective date. 
 
1/29/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Larson, Meier and Nicholas 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S03 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case, Jennings, Mockler and Ross 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/14/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier, Perkins and Townsend 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 26    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H03 
2/22/2008 H03 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Lubnau, Madden, 
Miller, Semlek, Stubson and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0006 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0006 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0006 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0006 
3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0015  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0050 Government royalty revenue-distribution. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Jennings and Landen 
 
AN ACT relating to government royalty revenues; modifying distribution of 
revenues as specified; and providing for an effective date. 
 
1/29/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, 
Jennings, Job, Landen, Larson, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and 
Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Case, Cooper, Hines, Johnson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 17    Nays 13    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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S.F. No. 0051 Mentor hunter program. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Jennings, Coe and Massie and 

Representative(s) Childers, Davison, Iekel, Jaggi, 
Simpson and Thompson 

 
AN ACT relating to game and fish; providing for supervised hunts; providing 
an exception to hunter safety course requirements; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
1/29/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S06 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Decaria and Job 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Larson 
Ayes 27    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/14/2008 S06 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Coe and Massie 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns and Mockler 
Ayes 3    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S06 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Coe and Massie 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns and Mockler 
Ayes 3    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0051SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 13 After "firearms" delete balance of the line. 
Page 2-line 14 Delete "1966".  BURNS, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Mockler and Schiffer 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 26    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/21/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H06 
2/25/2008 H06 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Childers, Craft, Davison, Goggles, Jaggi, 
Slater and Thompson 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 8    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0051HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 17 Delete "twelve (12) years old or older".  CHILDERS, 

CHAIRMAN 
 
2/26/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/27/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/28/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, 
Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Stubson 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Geis, Job, Mockler and Vasey 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 24    Nays 5    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0014 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0014 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0014 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0014 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0038  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0052 Boards and commissions-compensation. 

 
Sponsored By: Management Council 
 
AN ACT relating to construction of statutes; specifying how reference to 
legislative salary or compensation is to be treated in statutes setting 
compensation for persons other than legislators; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
1/29/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Job 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/13/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/14/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/15/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/21/2008 H01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Mercer, Olsen 
and Shepperson 
Nays:  Representative(s) Gingery and Throne 
Ayes 7    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/21/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, 
Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Davison, Gingery and Throne 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 56    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0007 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0007 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0007 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0007 
3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
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Chapter No. 0016  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0053 Common school reserve account funding. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Appropriations Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to public funds; modifying the source of funding for the 
common school permanent fund reserve account; making a corresponding 
appropriation of funds to the school foundation program account for the 
fiscal year; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/1/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0053SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 3 Delete "a corresponding" insert "an". 
Page 4-line 10 After "equal to" insert "the lesser of fifty-six 

million, five hundred fourteen thousand four hundred 
fifty-five dollars ($56,514,455.00) or".  NICHOLAS, 
CHAIRMAN 

 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H02 
2/28/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/3/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 



 173

3/4/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, 
Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, 
Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Philp 
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0033 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0033 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0033 
3/13/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0033 
3/13/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0102  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0054 School finance-rebated recapture. 

 
Sponsored By: Management Council 
 
AN ACT relating to school finance; repealing statutory provisions pertaining 
to maximum recapture in conformance with constitutional provisions; 
specifying legislative intent and application; imposing district budget and 
reporting requirements; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/1/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Cooper and Hines 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Jennings, Massie and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0054SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 4-line 5 Delete "adjust its district budget" insert "file with 

the department of education". 
Page 4-line 6 Delete ", and" insert "a"; delete "budget" insert 

"detailing such revenues and any associated 
expenses." 

Page 4-line 7 Delete. 
Page 4-line 8 Delete "of education."  COE, ANDERSON, VON FLATERN, 

JENNINGS, MASSIE 
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2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Cooper, Hines and Larson 
Ayes 25    Nays 5    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/29/2008 H04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, Teeters and 
White 
Nays:  Representative(s) Davison and Wallis 
Ayes 7    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Placed on General File 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Petersen, 
Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, 
Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Hallinan, Lubnau, Mercer, Olsen, Philp and Wallis 
Ayes 54    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0036 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0036 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0036 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0036 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0094  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0055 Appropriation for the legislature. 

 
Sponsored By: Management Council 
 
AN ACT relating to appropriations for the legislature; providing 
appropriations for the operation of the legislative branch of state 
government; providing an appropriation for training legislator elects; and 
providing for effective dates. 
 
1/30/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0055SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 2 After "Benefits" insert "3."; increase amount by 

"50,000". 
Page 3-after line 21 Insert: 
 "3. [Retiree Health Insurance].  Of this appropriation, fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000.00) shall be used for contributions to the retiree health 
insurance benefits account.".   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H02 
2/25/2008 H02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp and Warren 
Excused:  Representative(s) Harshman 
Ayes 6    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0055HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 21 After "[2.]" insert ", [4.]"; increase amount by 

"100,000". 
Page 4-after line 2  Insert: 
"4. [Technology Consulting].  Of this appropriation, one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000.00) shall be used to contract for consulting services 
necessary to enhance existing technology systems.". 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  PHILP, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/26/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0055H2001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
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Page 1-line 3 After "government;" insert "providing an 
appropriation for training legislator elects;". 

Page 9-After line 16 Insert: 
"Section 8. 
(a)  For the period beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2010, 

from and after the date the state canvassing board certifies the results of a 
general election in accordance with W.S. 22-16-118, and prior to being duly 
sworn in, legislators elect shall receive mileage, salary and per diem at the 
same rate as members of the legislature for each day spent at a training 
function or committee meeting at the direction of management council.  There 
is appropriated from the general fund to the legislative service office 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or as much thereof as may be 
necessary for purposes of this section. 

(b)  As used in this section "legislator elect" means a person elected 
to the legislature during the 2008 general election who is not a current 
member of legislature and before the person is duly sworn in.". 
Page 9-line 18 Delete "8." Insert "9.".   
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  ZWONITZER, DV. 
 
2/27/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/28/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, 
Warren, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Stubson 
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Hines and Vasey 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 26    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0015 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0015 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0015 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0015 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0047  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0056 Omnibus water bill-construction. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Water Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to water development projects; providing for construction of 
dams and reservoirs; authorizing construction of designated water projects; 
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describing projects; specifying terms and conditions of funding for projects; 
providing appropriations; modifying project descriptions and terms of 
appropriations for various specified prior projects; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
2/4/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S05 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S05 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Geis, Johnson, Perkins and Vasey 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H05 
2/28/2008 H05 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Brechtel, Diercks, Edmonds, Samuelson, 
Semlek, Teeters, Wallis and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 Rereferred to H02 
2/28/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/3/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/4/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, 
Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
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Lockhart, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, 
Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, 
Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and 
Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Philp 
Conflicts:  Representative(s) Lubnau 
Ayes 57    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
3/4/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0034 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0034 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0034 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0034 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0075  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0057 Hospitals-participation in state retirement. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Anderson, J. and Representative(s) Edwards 
 
AN ACT relating to the Wyoming retirement system; allowing employees of 
county memorial hospitals and special hospital districts to participate in 
the retirement system; prohibiting participation in multiple retirement 
programs as specified; amending a definition; conditioning implementation 
upon receipt of required payments; providing for funding; and providing for 
an effective date. 
 
2/4/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Nicholas and Scott 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Scott 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H09 
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2/26/2008 H09 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, F., Hammons, Harvey, Meyer, Quarberg and 
Steward 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Edmonds and Lockhart 
Ayes 6    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/28/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/29/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Simpson, Slater, Steward, 
Stubson, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and 
Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Buchanan, Jones, Miller, Philp, Shepperson and 
Teeters 
Ayes 54    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0020 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0020 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0020 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0020 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0045  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0058 State trust land management account. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Agriculture, State and Public Lands and Water 

Resources Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to state trust land revenues; funding the management of state 
trust lands from state trust land revenues as specified; creating an account; 
providing for a continuous appropriation; providing for a report; providing 
for a sunset; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/4/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S05 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, 
Perkins, Schiffer, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Hines, Jennings, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, 
Scott and Townsend 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S05 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Geis, Johnson, Perkins and Vasey 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 



 180

 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/14/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
2/18/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0058SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 23 Delete "continuously". 
Page 3-line 13 Delete "committee" insert "and joint appropriations 

interim committees". 
Page 3-line 15 After "account," insert "projected revenues,".  GEIS, 

CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0058S2001/FAILED 
Page 1-line 4 After "report;" delete "providing". 
Page 1-line 5 Delete "for a sunset;". 
Page 1-line 10 Delete "(g)" insert "(f)". 
Page 3-lines 21 through 24 Delete.  JENNINGS 
 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Larson and Scott 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H05 
2/28/2008 Motion to Do Pass Failed 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Diercks, Samuelson and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brechtel, Edmonds, Semlek, Teeters and Wallis 
Ayes 4    Nays 5    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 H Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to HR 4-3(c) 
 

S.F. No. 0059 DUI-mandatory hold upon arrest. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Landen, Jennings, Perkins and Scott and 

Representative(s) Brechtel, Cohee, Edwards, Gilmore, 
Hales, Lockhart and Shepperson 

 
AN ACT relating to driving under the influence; requiring a person suspected 
of driving while under the influence of alcohol to be arrested and detained 
as specified; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/4/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S08 
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ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend and 
Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Decaria, Ross and Vasey 
Ayes 25    Nays 5    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S08 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Geis, Hastert, Johnson, Landen and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Rereferred to S01 
2/20/2008 Motion to Do Pass Failed 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Perkins and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria and Ross 
Ayes 2    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 S Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to SR 7-3(c) 
 

S.F. No. 0060 Community college certificates. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Landen and Representative(s) Edmonds, 

Esquibel, F., Harshman, Illoway, Lockhart and Slater 
 
AN ACT relating to the Wyoming community college commission; limiting 
required commission approval of new college certificate and degree programs; 
and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/4/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04; No Report Prior to CoW Cutoff; 

Intro Vote 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Sessions and Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Schiffer, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Ayes 23    Nays 7    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 S Died In Committee 
 

S.F. No. 0061 School finance-recapture payments. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Education Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to school finance; modifying the schedule for recapture 
payments as specified; adjusting recapture district entitlement loan 
repayment; specifying application; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/5/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
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2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Larson and Schiffer 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Jennings, Massie and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Cooper and Larson 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/22/2008 H04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Davison, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, 
Teeters and White 
Nays:  Representative(s) Wallis 
Ayes 8    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/22/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Berger, Blake, Brechtel, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Bagby and Lubnau 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 57    Nays 2    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0008 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No.0008 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0008 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0008 
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3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0017  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0062 Emergency medical technicians. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Labor, Health and Social Services Interim 

Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to emergency medical technicians; creating a volunteer 
emergency medical technician pension fund as specified; providing for 
administration; providing for training of ambulance attendants and physician 
medical directors; granting rulemaking authority; providing appropriations; 
and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/5/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S10 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/14/2008 S10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Fecht, Hastert, Landen and Scott 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 4    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/14/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
2/15/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0062SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 2-line 13 Delete "who is a". 
Page 2-line 14 Delete through "553.101". 
Page 2-line 16 After "service" insert "and who devotes less than his 

entire time of employment to, but is carried on the 
rolls of, a regularly constituted Wyoming ambulance 
service, excluding industrial ambulance services as 
defined in W.S. 33-36-102(a)(vi), the members of 
which may be partly paid and partly volunteer.  
Payment of compensation for services actually 
rendered by enrolled volunteers does not take them 
out of this classification.  Any individual who 
volunteers assistance but is not regularly enrolled 
as an EMT is not a volunteer within the meaning of 
this chapter". 

Page 17-lines 12 through 24 Delete and renumber. 
Page 18-lines 1 through 5 Delete and renumber. 
Page 18-line 7 Delete "(b)" insert "(a)". 
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Page 19–line 1 Delete "(c)" insert "(b)". 
Page 19–line 18 Delete "(d)" insert "(c)". 
Page 20-line 2 After "class" delete balance of line and insert "up 

to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) per class.  The 
department of health shall establish a base payment 
amount for each class, plus an additional allowance 
based upon need and other geographic and economic 
factors.". 

Page 20-line 3 Delete through "class.". 
Page 20-line 11 Delete "(e)" insert "(d)". 
Page 20-line 23 After "services." insert "The department of health 

shall by rule and regulation establish minimum 
standards for the payment of the monthly stipend.". 

Page 21-line 7 Delete "(f)" insert "(e)".  SCOTT, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0062SS002/ADOPTED 
Page 18-line 20 Delete "This appropriation shall be". 
Page 18-lines 21 and 22 Delete. 
Page 19-line 15 After "2010." delete balance of line. 
Page 19-line 16 Delete. 
Page 20-line 7 Delete "This". 
Page 20-lines 8 and 9 Delete. 
Page 21-line 3 Delete "This". 
Page 21-lines 4 and 5 Delete. 
Page 21-line 20 Delete "This appropriation shall be". 
Page 21-lines 21 and 22 Delete. 
Page 21-after line 22 Insert and renumber: 

"(f)  Appropriations made in subsections (a) through (e) of this 
section shall not be included in the department's 2011-2012 standard biennial 
budget request.".  NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 28    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H10 
2/28/2008 H10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K., Hales, Hallinan, Harvey, Landon, 
Millin and Steward 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel and Lubnau 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Rereferred to H02 
2/29/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jorgensen, Petersen and Warren 
Nays:  Representative(s) Jones and Philp 
Ayes 5    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/29/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0062HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 21-line 10 Delete "(a)" insert "(b)".  LANDON, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0062HW001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 13-line 22 Delete "workmen's" insert "worker's".  MILLIN, LANDON 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 59    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 27    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0051 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0051 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0051 
3/13/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0051 
3/13/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0122  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0063 Natural resource large project funding. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Natural Resource Funding Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to the Wyoming Wildlife and Natural Resource Funding act; 
providing for funding of large projects under that act; specifying large 
projects approved for funding in 2008; amending funding for specified 
previously approved large projects; providing appropriations; providing for 
reversion of funds; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/6/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S06 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Geis, Meier, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 24    Nays 6    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Massie and Mockler 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/13/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/14/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/15/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H06 
2/25/2008 H06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Childers, Craft, Davison, Goggles, Jaggi, 
Slater and Thompson 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 8    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/26/2008 H Rereferred to H02 
2/28/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0028 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0028 
3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0028 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0028 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0053  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0064 Valid court orders. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Judiciary Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to juveniles; clarifying that a child may be subject to 
return to court for violation of the terms of a court order issued by a 
juvenile court; requiring a timely interview of a child before an informal 
hearing to determine if the child should be held in detention as specified; 
requiring a juvenile court judge to explain the terms of an order to the 
child and other specified persons; clarifying the prohibition against placing 
a child in need of supervision in a jail; and providing for an effective 
date. 
 
2/6/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/18/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/19/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/22/2008 H01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Gingery, Mercer, Olsen, 
Shepperson and Throne 
Absent:  Representative(s) Alden 
Ayes 8    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 1    Conflicts 0 
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2/22/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA NO. 0009 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0009 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0009 
3/3/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0009 
3/3/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0018  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0065 Post-conviction relief petitions-DNA evidence. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Judiciary Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to criminal procedure; creating a Post-Conviction DNA Testing 
Act; establishing procedures for post-conviction motions for DNA testing; 
authorizing new trials as specified; prohibiting waiver of rights as 
specified; limiting appeals of court decisions as specified; providing a 
right to counsel for motions; authorizing legal representation for needy 
persons as specified; providing for costs; authorizing consensual DNA 
testing; requiring victim notification; providing definitions; amending 
requirements for retention of evidence as specified; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
2/6/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0065SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 9 Delete "authorizing orders". 
Page 1-line 10 Delete through "testing;". 
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Page 2-line 1 Delete "7-7-106 and". 
Page 2-lines 4 through 22 Delete. 
Page 3-lines 1 through 24 Delete. 
Page 4-lines 1 through 5 Delete. 
Page 19-line 17 Delete "new paragraphs" insert "a new paragraph". 
Page 19-line 18 Delete "and (ix)". 
Page 22-lines 5 and 6 Delete.  ROSS, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/28/2008 H01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Gingery, Mercer, 
Olsen, Shepperson and Throne 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0065HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 10 After "definitions;" delete balance of line. 
Page 1-line 16 Delete "7-12-316" insert "7-12-315". 
Page 2-line 19 Delete "7-12-316" insert "7-12-315". 
Page 6-line 9 Delete ", the attorney general". 
Page 6-line 13 Delete ", or the". 
Page 6-line 14 Delete "attorney general,". 
Page 6-line 19  Delete "or the". 
Page 6-line 20  Delete "attorney general". 
Page 17-lines 6 through 11 Delete entirely.  BUCHANAN, CHAIRMAN 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0065H2001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 5-lines 17 through 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 6-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely.  BROWN 
 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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3/6/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Ayes 0    Nays 28    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Appointed  JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Ross, Burns, Decaria 
3/6/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Gingery, Bagby, Dockstader 
3/7/2008 S Adopted SF0065JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/7/2008 H Adopted SF0065JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, 
Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, 
Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, 
Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, 
Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, 
Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Childers, Davison and Gilmore 
Ayes 57    Nays 0    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0065JC01/AA ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Adopt the following House amendments: 
SF0065HS001/AE 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0065H2001/AE   ROSS, BURNS, DECARIA, GINGERY, BAGBY, DOCKSTADER.   
 
3/7/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0062 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0062 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0062 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0062 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0092  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0066 Community juvenile services. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Judiciary Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to community juvenile services; amending services that may be 
provided to juveniles as specified; specifying membership of community 
juvenile services boards; specifying requirements for community juvenile 
services boards to qualify for state funding; amending how services for 
juveniles will be paid; amending rulemaking requirements; repealing 
definitions; requiring a report; and providing for an effective date. 
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2/6/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Nicholas and Vasey 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S01 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/13/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
2/15/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0066SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 13 Delete "14-6-301(a)(vi),". 
Page 2-lines 2 through 11 Delete. 
Page 2-line 19 Reinsert stricken "the juvenile"; delete "any".  

 ROSS, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0066SS002/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 8 Delete "providing an appropriation;". 
Page 7-lines 8 through 16 Delete and renumber. 
Page 7-line 18 Delete "5." insert "4.".  NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H01 
2/27/2008 H01 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Buchanan, Dockstader, Olsen, 
Shepperson and Throne 
Nays:  Representative(s) Gingery and Mercer 
Ayes 7    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/27/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0066HW001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 12 After "W.S." insert "14-9-102(a)(i),". 
Page 1-After line 16 Insert: 

"14-9-102.  Purpose. 
(a)  The purpose and intent of this act is to: 

(i)  Establish, maintain and promote the development of juvenile 
services in communities of the state aimed at allowing early identification 
and diversion of children at risk of entry into the juvenile court system, 
and preventing juvenile delinquency; and treating seriously emotionally 
disturbed youth; and".  BUCHANAN 
 
SF0066HW002/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 15 After "by creating" delete "a". 
Page 1-line 16 Delete "subsection" insert "subsections"; after "(c)" 

insert "and (d)". 
Page 6-After line 4 Insert: 

"(d)  Systems approved by the department under this section shall 
provide for confidential proceedings and records.".  THRONE, BUCHANAN 
 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, Buchanan, 
Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, 
Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Goggles, Hales, Hammons, Harshman, 
Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, 
Madden, Martin, McOmie, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, 
Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, 
Thompson, Throne, Wallis, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Alden, Brechtel, Gingery, Hallinan, Mercer and Olsen 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 53    Nays 6    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Larson 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0030 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0030 
3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0030 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0030 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0057  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0067 Salaries for officials. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Nicholas, Johnson, Massie and Ross and 

Representative(s) Brown, Buchanan, Lubnau, Martin, 
Simpson and Warren 
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AN ACT relating to salaries of public officials; increasing salaries for 
certain public officials as specified; authorizing cost of living salary 
increases as specified; providing an appropriation; providing for 
applicability of the act; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/7/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Coe and Jennings 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0067S3001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 2 After "specified;" insert "authorizing cost of living 

salary increases as specified;". 
Page 1-line 8 After "(iii)" insert "and by creating a new 

subsection (b)". 
Page 3-after line 2 Insert and renumber: 

"(b)  In addition to the salaries provided in subsection (a) of this 
section, the legislature may provide through the budget process salary cost 
of living increases comparable to the increases provided to other state 
employees.  Any such cost of living salary increases shall be specifically 
stated in a footnote to the budget bill by stating the total appropriation 
required as a result of any such increases along with the new salary amount 
to be provided to the supreme court, district court and circuit court.  Any 
salary increase under this subsection shall be subject to constitutional and 
statutory provisions concerning when salaries can become effective.".  
NICHOLAS 
 
SF0067S3002/FAILED 
Delete the Nicholas Third Reading Amendment (SF0067S3001/A) entirely and 

further amend as follows: 
Page 1-line 8 After "(iii)" insert "and by creating a new 

subsection (b)". 
Page 3-after line 2 Insert and renumber: 

"(b)  In addition to the salaries provided in subsection (a) of this 
section, the legislature may provide salary increases through the budget 
process.  Any salary increase under this subsection shall be subject to 
constitutional and statutory provisions concerning when salaries can become 
effective.".  NICHOLAS 
 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
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Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Geis, Hines and Scott 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/20/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H02 
2/25/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp and Warren 
Excused:  Representative(s) Harshman 
Ayes 6    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/26/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/27/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/28/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Gilmore 
Excused:  Representative(s) Stubson 
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0012 
2/29/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0012 
3/3/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0012 
3/5/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0012 
3/5/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0046  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0068 Judicial retirement. 
 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Nicholas, Bebout, Johnson, Massie and Ross 

and Representative(s) Berger, Brown, Buchanan, Lubnau, 
Martin, Simpson and Warren 

 
AN ACT relating to judicial retirement; modifying certain retirement ages, 
required years of service and benefits; increasing total employer and 
employee contribution; providing for additional employer contribution and for 
potential payment by employee of contribution currently paid by employer on 
behalf of the employee; making conforming and clarifying amendments; 
providing appropriations; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/6/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/12/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
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Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Schiffer 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/13/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/14/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/15/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/18/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case and Schiffer 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H02 
2/21/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp and Warren 
Nays:  Representative(s) Harshman 
Ayes 6    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/21/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/25/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/26/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/27/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0010 
2/28/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0010 
2/29/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0010 
3/4/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0010 
3/4/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0021  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
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S.F. No. 0069 Wildlife and natural resource funding 
amendments. 

 
Sponsored By: Select Natural Resource Funding Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to wildlife and natural resource funding; clarifying and 
modifying legislative approval for project grants; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
2/7/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S06 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Massie and Mockler 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/12/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/13/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/14/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0069S3001/ADOPTED 
Page 3-line 5 After "($200,000.00)" insert "and shall forward a 

notice of any such additional grant to the select 
committee within thirty (30) days of each approval".  
LARSON 

 
2/15/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Geis, Perkins and Townsend 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/19/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H06 
2/25/2008 H06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes: Representative(s) Childers, Craft, Davison, Goggles, Jaggi, Slater and 
Thompson 
Nays:  Representative(s) Brown 
Excused:  Representative(s) Iekel 
Ayes 7    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/26/2008 H Passed CoW 
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SF0069H2001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 2 After "clarifying" insert "and modifying". 
Page 3-line 4 Delete "two". 
Page 3-line 5 Delete the line through "($200,000.00)" insert "one 

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) or twenty-five 
percent (25%) of the initial legislative 
authorization, whichever is less,". 

Page 3-line 8 Delete "once the grants" insert "for any grant in 
excess of the limits of this subsection.". 

Page 3-lines 9 through 12 Delete entirely.  CHILDERS 
 
2/27/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
2/28/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Buchanan, 
Childers, Cohee, Craft, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., 
Gilmore, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, 
Jaggi, Jones, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, 
Meyer, Miller, Millin, Petersen, Philp, Samuelson, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Steward, Stubson, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Alden, Brechtel, Brown, Davison, Diercks, 
Dockstader, Gingery, Jorgensen, Olsen, Quarberg, Semlek, Teeters, White and 
Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Ayes 46    Nays 14    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Meier 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Conflicts:  Senator(s) Larson 
Ayes 1    Nays 27    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
2/28/2008 S Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Burns, Geis, Massie 
2/29/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) Childers, Brown, Thompson 
3/3/2008 S Did Not Adopt  SF0069JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Case, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Job, 
Johnson, Massie, Mockler, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Geis, Hines, Jennings, 
Landen, Larson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Scott and Townsend 
Ayes 15    Nays 15    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0069JC01/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0069H2001/AE 
Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows: 
Page 3-line 5 Delete "and shall forward a". 
Page 3-line 6 Delete. 
Page 3-line 7 Delete through "approval". BURNS, GEIS, MASSIE, 

CHILDERS, THOMPSON. 
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3/3/2008 S Appointed  JCC02 Members 
  Senator(s) Burns, Geis, Massie 
3/4/2008 H Appointed JCC02 Members 
  Representative(s) Childers, Brown, Thompson 
3/5/2008 S Adopted SF0069JC02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout 
Ayes 29    Nays 01    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 H Adopted SF0069JC02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, 
Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, 
Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, 
Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Samuelson, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, 
Stubson, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren and White 
Nays:  Representative(s) Diercks, Quarberg, Semlek, Teeters, Zwonitzer, Dn. 
and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Davison 
Ayes 53    Nays 6    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0069JC02/AA  ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0069H2001/AE 
Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows: 
Page 1-line 2 After "clarifying" insert "and modifying". 
Page 3-line 4  Delete "two". 
Page 3-line 5 Delete the line through "($200,000.00)" insert "one 

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00)". 
Page 3-line 8 Delete "once the grants" insert "for any grant in 

excess of the limits of this subsection.". 
Page 3-lines 9 through 12 Delete entirely. BURNS, GEIS, MASSIE, CHILDERS, 
BROWN, THOMPSON.  
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0048 
3/6/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0048 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0048 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0048 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0074  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0070 School finance-amendments. 

 
Sponsored By: Joint Education Interim Committee 
 
AN ACT relating to school finance; establishing school district financial 
assistance for specified purposes outside of and in addition to the education 
resource block grant school finance funding model; modifying the career-
vocational education grant program as specified and establishing a statewide 
career-technical education steering committee; funding school district 
distance education programs and eliminating distance learning incentive 
payments; imposing duties and reporting requirements upon the department of 
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education; granting rulemaking authority; imposing school district reporting 
requirements; providing appropriations; authorizing positions; and providing 
for effective dates. 
 
2/7/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/11/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/11/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S04 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Jennings, Massie and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/15/2008 S Rereferred to S2 
2/18/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0070SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 9 After "payments;" insert "clarifying the maintenance 

and operations component within the education 
resource block grant model;". 

Page 29-line 21 Delete "(h)" insert "(j)". 
Page 35-After line 19 insert: 

"(j)  The department of education shall by rule and regulation provide 
a procedure under which a school district may allow a student whose custodial 
parent or guardian is in active military service and leaves the state of 
Wyoming, and whose custodial parent or guardian maintains Wyoming residency, 
to participate in distance education programs offered under this section 
provided the district complies with this section to the extent required by 
department rule and regulation.". 
Page 42-After line 22 insert and renumber: 

"[SECTION 7.  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS] 
Section 701.  2006 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 37, Attachment A(b), 

as amended by 2007 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 147, Section 401, is amended 
to read: 

ATTACHMENT "A" 
ATTACHMENT "A" CONTAINS AN ENUMERATION OF MODEL COMPONENTS SUMMARIZING AND 
EXECUTING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE 2005 COST OF EDUCATION STUDY 
ON THE RECALIBRATION OF THE EDUCATION RESOURCE BLOCK GRANT MODEL AS FOLLOWS: 

SUMMARY OF WYOMING RECALIBRATION RECOMMENDATIONS: 
For purposes of this attachment: 

"ADM" means as defined under W.S. 21-13-101(a)(i) and reflects a per 
student computation; 

"FTE" means full time equivalency basis as computed in accordance with 
guidelines prescribed by rule and regulation of the department of education. 
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(b)  To implement this act and notwithstanding subsection (a) of this 
attachment, the Wyoming education resource block grant model components and 
the resourcing for those components shall be as follows: 
Full-Day Kindergarten: Funded for all elementary schools. 
Class Size: 16 for grades Kindergarten through 5; 
 21 for grades 6 through 12. 
Core teachers: Elementary school ADM divided by 16; 
 Middle school ADM divided by 21; 
 High school ADM divided by 21. 
Specialist teachers: Elementary schools: 20 percent of core teachers; 
 Middle and high schools: 33 percent of core 

teachers. 
Minimum teachers: 6.0 for elementary schools with greater than 49 ADM; 
 8.0 for middle schools with greater than 49 ADM; 

10.0 for high schools with greater than 49 ADM. 
Instructional facilitators: 0. 
Tutors: 1 FTE teacher position for every 100 at-risk 

students with a minimum of 1 FTE teacher position 
for prototypical elementary, middle and high 
schools. 

ELL: 1 FTE teacher position for every 100 ELL students. 
Extended day: 0. 
Summer school: 0. 
Alternative schools: 1 assistant principal position plus 1 FTE teacher 

position for every 7 students. 
Substitutes: Additional 5 percent of ADM generated teacher 

positions at $88.40/day plus 7.65% for benefits. 
Supervisory aides: 2 for 288 ADM prototypical elementary school; 
 2 for 315 ADM prototypical middle school; 

5 for 630 ADM prototypical high school. 
Pupil support: 1 FTE teacher position for every 100 at-risk 

students with a minimum of 1 FTE teacher position 
for prototypical elementary, middle and secondary 
schools; PLUS 

 1 FTE position for every 250 students in secondary 
schools. 

Librarian: 1.0 for each prototypical elementary, middle and 
high school. 

Library media tech: 1.0 for each prototypical middle and high school. 
Principal: 1.0 for all schools down to 96 ADM elementary and 

105 ADM middle and high, prorated by ADM below these 
ADM levels. 

Assistant principal: Begin phasing in 1 assistant principal for every 315 
students at 316 ADM middle and high school. 

Secretary: 1.0 for 288 ADM prototypical elementary; 
 1.0 for 315 ADM prototypical middle school; 
 1.0 for 315 ADM and 630 ADM prototypical high 

school. 
Clerical: 1.0 for 288 ADM prototypical elementary school; 
 1.0 for 315 ADM prototypical middle school; 
 2.0 for 315 ADM prototypical high school. 
Books/Ins. Materials: $296.99/elementary and middle school ADM; 
 $363.65/high school ADM. 
Computers, equipment: $260/ADM. 
Special education: 100 percent state reimbursement of prior year actual 

expenditures. 
Gifted: $26/ADM. 
Vocational education: 0.29 times FTE vocational education ADM; 
 $8040.74/FTE vocational education teacher for 

equipment and supplies. 
Student activities: Resource under the following school configurations: 
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K-5 elementary school: $21.63/ADM; 
6-8 middle school: From $711.69/ADM at 1 ADM 

school to $183.88/ADM for 1260 ADM 
school; 

9-12 high school: From $1834.60/ADM for 1 ADM 
school to $540.80/ADM for 1260 ADM 
school. 

Professional development: In addition to the above instructional 
facilitators/coaches: 

 5 extra days in teacher yearly contract, at 
statewide average of $238 per day, which will vary 
by district average salary levels; 

 Plus $104/ADM for trainers. 
Assessment: In addition to all other professional development 

resources: 
$33.58/ADM. 
Central office staff: District ADM 500 and below: 
 3 administrative and 3 secretarial; 

District ADM from 500 to 1000: 
Proration of an additional administrative and 
secretarial position; 
 
District ADM at 1000: 
4 administrative and 4 secretarial; 
adjusted upwards to 3500 ADM. 
 
District ADM at 3500: 
8 administrative and 10 secretarial, 
prorated up for districts with ADM greater than 
3500. 

Central office nonpersonnel expenses: $312/ADM. 
Transportation: 100 percent state reimbursement of prior year actual 

expenditures. 
Food services: Assumed to be self supporting program. 
Maintenance and operations: Based on ADM, gross square footage and number 

of buildings and rooms for custodians, facilities 
maintenance and groundskeepers. Groundskeeper FTE 
computations shall be based upon the lesser of the 
actual site acreage on which the facility is 
situated as defined by department rule and 
regulation, or the school facility guidelines and 
site acreages established by the school facilities 
commission under W.S. 21-15-114.  The state 
superintendent shall grant exceptions to the 
groundskeeper FTE computation limitations for 
acreages acquired prior to July 1, 1997. 

M & O supplies: $0.57 per 110 percent of gross square feet of 
authorized education space. 

Utilities: Actual 2004-2005 expenditures by district inflated 
up in subsequent years by inflation factor. 

School adjustments: For all schools with 49 or fewer ADM, resource with 1 
assistant principal position plus 1 FTE teacher 
position for every 7 students for all staff; 

 For all schools with 49 or fewer ADM within a district 
comprised solely of schools with 49 or fewer ADM, 
resource with 1 assistant principal position plus 1.5 
FTE teacher positions for every 7 students for all 
staff;  
Minimum 6 teachers in elementary schools greater than 
49 ADM; 
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For a K-5 or K-6 school, resource as elementary 
school; 
For a K-7, K-8 or K-9 school, resource K-5 as 
elementary school and remainder as middle school; 
For K-12 school, resource as K-5 elementary, 6-8 
middle and 9-12 high school; 
For 6/7-12 school, resource as 6-8 middle and 9-12 
high school. 

Average Salaries: Teachers $ 43,938.00 
 Teachers with 5 extra days $ 45,126.00 
 Principals $ 73,994.00 
 Assistant principals $ 62,085.00 
 Superintendents $ 95,211.00 
 Assistant superintendents $ 76,168.80 
 Business managers $ 64,202.00 
 Aides $ 16,430.00 
 Media technicians $ 38,747.00 
 Central office secretaries $ 31,073.00 
 School secretaries $ 28,868.00 
 School clerical staff $ 22,206.00 
         Maintenance and operations: 
 Maintenance/groundskeepers $ 31,866.00 
 Custodians $ 26,582.00 
Benefits: 19.66 percent plus health as computed under W.S. 

21-13-309(m)(v)(F). 
Regional cost adjustment: As provided by W.S. 21-13-309(m)(v)(C). 
External cost adjustment: As provided by W.S. 21-13-309(o).". 
Page 42-line 24 Delete "7." insert "8.". 
Page 43-line 2 Delete "701." insert "801.". 
Page 44-After line 8 insert and renumber: 

"[SECTION 9.  HATHAWAY STUDENT SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM LONGITUDINAL STUDY] 
Section 901. 
(a)  For the period commencing July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2010, 

one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000.00) is appropriated from 
the school foundation program account to the department of education to 
conduct a study of the long term effects of the Hathaway student scholarship 
program on students in Wyoming high schools.  Using a random sampling of 
students beginning grade nine (9), the study shall track the following three 
(3) student cohorts for at least ten (10) years after high school graduation: 

(i)  A cohort group comprised of students beginning grade nine 
(9) in the school year immediately preceding the school year in which the 
Hathaway student scholarship program was implemented; 

(ii)  A cohort group comprised of students beginning grade nine 
(9) in the school year in the first or second school year following the 
initial school year in which the Hathaway student scholarship program was 
implemented; and 

(iii)  A cohort group comprised of students beginning grade nine 
(9) in the first or second school year following the initial school year in 
which the entire success curriculum was implemented pursuant to W.S. 
21-16-1307. 

(b)  The size of the sampling under subsection (a) of this section 
shall be sufficiently large to enable a statistically significant sample 
size.  Individual student information used within the study under this 
section shall be confidential and the department shall ensure appropriate 
student confidentiality measures are incorporated in the conduct of the 
study. 

(c)  Factors to be tracked and information gathered for the study shall 
include but not be limited to: 

(i)  Academic achievement; 
(ii)  The Hathaway student scholarship level received by the 

student, either honor, performance, opportunity or career; 
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(iii)  Drop-out, GED and graduation rates in pertinent high 
schools, colleges and universities; 

(iv)  The extent of remedial courses taken at the post-secondary 
education level; 

(v)  The length of time enrolled and attending post-secondary 
education programs prior to obtaining a community college certificate or 
degree or a university degree; 

(vi)  Attendance at a post-secondary education institution 
located outside Wyoming; and 

(vii)  Employment, location of employment and earnings level 
after leaving a post-secondary education program at a college or the 
university. 

(d)  On or before October 1 of each year in which the study is 
conducted, the department shall submit study progress reports to the joint 
education interim committee. 

[SECTION 10.  SIGN LANGUAGE INSTRUCTION] 
Section 1001.  The state superintendent shall establish a task force 

comprised of school district and post-secondary education representatives 
engaged in sign language instruction, linguistics and special programs for 
deaf students, together with representation from teacher certification in 
sign language instruction, to review and evaluate the addition of sign 
language as fulfillment of foreign language requirements under the success 
curriculum for the Hathaway student scholarship program prescribed by W.S. 
21-16-1307.  The task force shall also review and recommend certification 
requirements for instruction in sign language and sign language course 
composition and content.  On or before October 1, 2008, the state 
superintendent shall report findings and recommendations under this section 
to the joint education interim committee.". 
Page 44-line 10 Delete "8." insert "11.". 
Page 44-line 12 Delete "801." insert "1101.". 
Page 44-line 18 Delete "and 701" insert ", 801 and 1001".  COE, 

CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0070SW001/ADOPTED 
Page 44-After line 8 In the Senate Standing Committee amendment 

(SF0070SS001) to this line in section 901, after 
subsection (b) created by that amendment insert and 
renumber: 

 "(c)  Tracking of students shall not include the use of a social 
security number without the written permission of the student or his parent 
or legal guardian if the student is under the age of majority.  The student, 
or his parent or legal guardian if the student is under the age of majority, 
may withdraw permission to use his social security number by providing 
written notice to the department of education.".  JENNINGS 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0070S3001/ADOPTED 
Page 42-After line 22 In the Senate Standing Committee amendment 

(SF0070SS001/A) in section 701 under "Maintenance and 
operations:" after "acquired" insert "on or".  CASE 

 
SF0070S3002/ADOPTED 
Page 38-line 2 Before ":" insert "report a funding deficit under 

paragraph (c)(ii) of this section for the school year 
prior to the year of application and shall".  COE 

 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Excused:  Senator(s) Nicholas 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/29/2008 H04 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Davison, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, 
Teeters, Wallis and White 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Rereferred to H02 
3/3/2008 H02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0070HS001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 8 Delete "and" insert ",". 
Page 1-line 9 Before ";" insert "and establishing a distance 

education grant program;". 
Page 36-After line 16 Insert and renumber as necessary: 

"Section 503. 
(a)  To assist school districts with developing distance education 

programs available from the state network of distance education courses under 
W.S. 21-2-202(a)(xxxi)(A), as amended by Section 501 of this act, the state 
superintendent shall establish a grant program available to applicant school 
districts, community college districts and the University of Wyoming in 
accordance with this section.  Program grants shall be available for 
development and maintenance of distance education programs delivering the 
core courses within the required statewide education program, components of 
the success curriculum required for participation in the Hathaway student 
scholarship program specified by W.S. 21-16-1307, dual enrollment courses and 
for delivering advanced-placement courses.  Program grants may be used by 
grant recipients for addressing necessary professional development 
requirements, program maintenance and operational needs, accreditation 
requirements, program evaluation and for other necessary program components 
to comply with requirements imposed upon distance education programs under 
W.S. 21-13-330, as amended by Section 501 of this act. 

(b)  A process for grant administration under this section shall be 
established by the state superintendent in sufficient time to enable awarding 
of grants to applicant school districts, community college districts and the 
university by not later than August 15, 2008, for use in implementing and 
operating distance education programs beginning with school year 2008-2009.  
Notice of the grant program together with necessary application forms and 
program information shall be provided to school districts, community colleges 
and the university by May 1, 2008.  Evaluation of applications shall be based 
upon criteria specified under subsection (a) of this section and shall 
prioritize applications accordingly.  Grants amounts for a successful 
applicant shall at minimum consider the number of students estimated to 
participate in the program, total program costs and if applicable, historical 
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student success in the program.  Application for school year 2009-2010 awards 
shall commence May 1, 2009, and awards shall be granted by not later than 
August 15, 2009. 

(c)  Each grant recipient shall report to the state superintendent on 
the expenditure of grant amounts awarded under this section, the number of 
students enrolling in the distance education program receiving grant 
assistance, the number of students successfully completing the distance 
education program, the impact of the grant assistance on compliance with W.S. 
21-13-330 and an evaluation of the distance education program in addressing 
student needs.  The state superintendent shall compile the reports collected 
under this subsection and shall by not later than  November 1, 2009, report 
the compilation to the joint education interim committee together with 
recommendations for program continuation. 

(d)  The state superintendent shall fund the grant program established 
under this section from amounts contained within the school foundation 
program account 2009-2010 biennial budget (Agency 205) for distance learning 
incentive payments.  Expenditures of this appropriation shall be authorized 
for the period commencing July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2010.". 
Page 37-After line 4 insert and renumber as necessary: 

"Section 505.  For purposes of administering and implementing distance 
education pursuant to W.S. 21-2-202(a)(xxxi) and 21-13-330, as amended under 
Section 501 of this act, the department of education shall by rule and 
regulation establish guidelines prescribing process and procedural 
requirements for school districts in responding to requests for student 
participation in distance education programs.  The proposed guidelines shall 
be reported to the joint education interim committee prior to August 31, 
2008.". 
Page 47-line 44 Before "." insert ", and for acreages acquired after 

July 1, 1997 through an exchange with another 
governmental entity if the acreages involved in the 
exchange were originally acquired by the district and 
the governmental entity on or prior to July 1, 1997". 

Page 55-line 8 After "503" insert "(a) and (b), 504, 505,".  MCOMIE, 
CHAIRMAN 

 
SF0070HW001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 37-line 6 through Page 43-line 15 Delete entirely. 
Page 43-line 17 Delete "7" insert "6". 
Page 43-line 19 Delete "701" insert "601". 
Page 49-line 15 Delete "8" insert "7". 
Page 49-line 17 Delete "801" insert "701". 
Page 50-line 19 Delete "9" insert "8". 
Page 50-line 22 Delete "901" insert "801". 
Page 54-line 5 Delete "10" insert "9". 
Page 54-line 7 Delete "1001" insert "901". 
Page 54-line 24 Delete "11" insert "10". 
Page 55-line 2 Delete "1101" insert "1001". 
Page 55-line 8 Delete "602, 801 and 1001" insert "701 and 901".  

TEETERS 
 
SF0070HW002/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 24-lines 21 through 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 25-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely.  HARSHMAN 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0070H2002/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Teeters committee of the whole amendment (SF0070HW001/AE) 
entirely.  WARREN, CRAFT 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Blake, Craft, Davison, Diercks, 
Dockstader, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hammons, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, 
McOmie, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, 
Thompson, Throne, Warren and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Berger, Brechtel, Brown, Buchanan, 
Childers, Cohee, Edmonds, Hallinan, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Landon, 
Lockhart, Mercer, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Stubson, 
Teeters, Wallis, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 35    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0070H2003/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 3-line 9 After "strategies" insert "or other remedial 

methods". 
Page 3-line 22 After "strategies" insert "or other remedial 

methods". 
Page 4-lines 13 through 17 Delete entirely. 
Page 4-line 19 Delete "(v)" insert "(iv)". 
Page 4-line 22 After "strategies" insert "or other remedial 

methods". 
Page 5-line 6 After "methodologies" insert "or other remedial 

methods". 
Page 5-line 20 Delete "through (v)" insert "and (iv)".  DIERCKS 
 
SF0070H2004/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 54-After line 22 Insert and renumber as necessary: 

"[SECTION 11.  TUTORS] 
Section 1101. 
(a)  For school year 2008-2009, supplemental financial assistance shall 

be available to school districts to augment resources within the education 
resource block grant model to address the needs of at-risk students.  The 
assistance available under this section shall supplement district resources 
for its at-risk program strategies by providing resources for tutor 
instruction, allowing one-on-one instruction by certified teachers to 
struggling students and expanding its total continuum of district learning 
support services addressing at-risk children.  Expenditure of financial 
assistance under this section shall be limited to tutor instruction only. 

(b)  Each school district may apply to the department of education for 
financial assistance under this section on or before April 15, 2008.  
Application shall be on a form and in a manner prescribed by the department 
and application review and selection shall be in accordance with a process 
established by department rule and regulation.  At minimum, the application 
shall include documentation of the following: 

(i)  Evidence of employment of certified teachers as tutors at 
the school level for provision of one-on-one student instruction; 

(ii)  Evidence of a research-based approach to the use of tutors 
as part of the district's overall at-risk strategy; 

(iii)  A plan for evaluation of the tutor instruction program 
over time. 

(c)  The department shall notify each district of its eligibility to 
participate in the financial assistance program on or before May 1, 2008, 
together with any estimated amount to be made available to the district for 
this school year.  The department shall distribute assistance to each 
eligible district on or before August 15, 2008. 

(d)  Financial assistance under this section shall be based upon prior 
year school level attendance and configuration reports submitted by each 
eligible school district pursuant to W.S. 21-13-309(m)(iv).  Amounts shall be 
computed by the department for the eligible applicant district as if the 
education resource block grant model contained the following component for 
tutors, prorated up and down from the FTE position level specified for each 
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prototype for the minimum FTE computation under paragraph (ii) of this 
subsection, similar to computational operation of other components within the 
block grant model: 

(i)  One (1.0) FTE certified teacher position for every one 
hundred (100) at-risk students; 

(ii)  The amount computed under paragraph (i) of this subsection 
shall be subject to a minimum of one (1) FTE certified teacher position for 
each prototypical elementary, middle and high school within the qualifying 
district; 

(iii)  "FTE" and "ADM" as used in this section shall be as 
defined in ATTACHMENT "A" to 2006 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 37, as 
referenced in W.S. 21-13-101(a)(xvii). 

(e)  Financial assistance to each qualifying applicant school district 
shall be made by the department from amounts appropriated by the legislature 
to the foundation program account for purposes of this section and shall be 
in addition to the foundation program amount computed for that district under 
W.S. 21-13-309(p) for school year 2008-2009.  If there is an insufficient 
amount within the foundation program account from amounts appropriated by the 
legislature for financial assistance under this section, the department shall 
make a pro rata reduction in financial assistance payments among all 
qualifying districts for school year 2008-2009.  District expenditures of 
amounts distributed under this section shall be solely for district tutor 
instruction in accordance with the program documentation submitted by the 
district under subsection (b) of this section.  The department may withhold a 
portion or the entire amount to be distributed to any district under this 
section for noncompliance with program documentation submitted by the 
applicant district. 

(f)  Each district shall report to the department of education on 
expenditures of amounts distributed under this section together with 
additional information required by the department on at-risk strategies 
employed by the district, the impact of tutors on student performance and an 
evaluation of the effectiveness of tutor instruction as a component of the 
at-risk strategies employed by the recipient district.  The department shall 
compile the information reported by districts under this subsection and 
report the compilation to the joint education interim committee. 

Section  1102.  2006 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 37, Attachment A(b), 
as amended by 2007 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 147, Section 401, is amended 
to read: 

ATTACHMENT "A" 
ATTACHMENT "A" CONTAINS AN ENUMERATION OF MODEL COMPONENTS SUMMARIZING AND 
EXECUTING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE 2005 COST OF EDUCATION STUDY 
ON THE RECALIBRATION OF THE EDUCATION RESOURCE BLOCK GRANT MODEL AS FOLLOWS: 

SUMMARY OF WYOMING RECALIBRATION RECOMMENDATIONS: 
For purposes of this attachment: 

"ADM" means as defined under W.S. 21-13-101(a)(i) and reflects a per 
student computation; 

"FTE" means full time equivalency basis as computed in accordance with 
guidelines prescribed by rule and regulation of the department of education. 

(b)  To implement this act and notwithstanding subsection (a) of this 
attachment, the Wyoming education resource block grant model components and 
the resourcing for those components shall be as follows: 
Full-Day Kindergarten: Funded for all elementary schools. 
Class Size: 16 for grades Kindergarten through 5; 
 21 for grades 6 through 12. 
Core teachers: Elementary school ADM divided by 16; 
 Middle school ADM divided by 21; 
 High school ADM divided by 21. 
Specialist teachers: Elementary schools: 20 percent of core teachers; 
 Middle and high schools: 33 percent of core 

teachers. 
Minimum teachers: 6.0 for elementary schools with greater than 49 ADM; 
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 8.0 for middle schools with greater than 49 ADM; 
10.0 for high schools with greater than 49 ADM. 

Instructional facilitators: 0. 
Tutors: 1 FTE teacher position for every 100 at-risk 

students with a minimum of 1 FTE teacher position 
for prototypical elementary, middle and high schools 
0. 

ELL: 1 FTE teacher position for every 100 ELL students. 
Extended day: 0. 
Summer school: 0. 
Alternative schools: 1 assistant principal position plus 1 FTE teacher 

position for every 7 students. 
Substitutes: Additional 5 percent of ADM generated teacher 

positions at $88.40/day plus 7.65% for benefits. 
Supervisory aides: 2 for 288 ADM prototypical elementary school; 
 2 for 315 ADM prototypical middle school; 

5 for 630 ADM prototypical high school. 
Pupil support: 1 FTE teacher position for every 100 at-risk 

students with a minimum of 1 FTE teacher position 
for prototypical elementary, middle and secondary 
schools; PLUS 

 1 FTE position for every 250 students in secondary 
schools. 

Librarian: 1.0 for each prototypical elementary, middle and 
high school. 

Library media tech: 1.0 for each prototypical middle and high school. 
Principal: 1.0 for all schools down to 96 ADM elementary and 

105 ADM middle and high, prorated by ADM below these 
ADM levels. 

Assistant principal: Begin phasing in 1 assistant principal for every 315 
students at 316 ADM middle and high school. 

Secretary: 1.0 for 288 ADM prototypical elementary; 
 1.0 for 315 ADM prototypical middle school; 
 1.0 for 315 ADM and 630 ADM prototypical high 

school. 
Clerical: 1.0 for 288 ADM prototypical elementary school; 
 1.0 for 315 ADM prototypical middle school; 
 2.0 for 315 ADM prototypical high school. 
Books/Ins. Materials: $296.99/elementary and middle school ADM; 
 $363.65/high school ADM. 
Computers, equipment: $260/ADM. 
Special education: 100 percent state reimbursement of prior year actual 

expenditures. 
Gifted: $26/ADM. 
Vocational education: 0.29 times FTE vocational education ADM; 
 $8040.74/FTE vocational education teacher for 

equipment and supplies. 
Student activities: Resource under the following school configurations: 

K-5 elementary school: $21.63/ADM; 
6-8 middle school: From $711.69/ADM at 1 ADM 

school to $183.88/ADM for 1260 ADM 
school; 

9-12 high school: From $1834.60/ADM for 1 ADM 
school to $540.80/ADM for 1260 ADM 
school. 

Professional development: In addition to the above instructional 
facilitators/coaches: 

 5 extra days in teacher yearly contract, at 
statewide average of $238 per day, which will vary 
by district average salary levels; 

 Plus $104/ADM for trainers. 
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Assessment: In addition to all other professional development 
resources: 

 $33.58/ADM. 
Central office staff: District ADM 500 and below: 
 3 administrative and 3 secretarial; 

District ADM from 500 to 1000: 
Proration of an additional administrative and 
secretarial position; 
District ADM at 1000: 
4 administrative and 4 secretarial; 
adjusted upwards to 3500 ADM. 
District ADM at 3500: 
8 administrative and 10 secretarial, 
prorated up for districts with ADM greater than 
3500. 

Central office nonpersonnel expenses: $312/ADM. 
Transportation: 100 percent state reimbursement of prior year actual 

expenditures. 
Food services: Assumed to be self supporting program. 
Maintenance and operations: Based on ADM, gross square footage and number 

of buildings and rooms for custodians, facilities 
maintenance and groundskeepers. 

M & O supplies: $0.57 per 110 percent of gross square feet of 
authorized education space. 

Utilities: Actual 2004-2005 expenditures by district inflated 
up in subsequent years by inflation factor. 

School adjustments: For all schools with 49 or fewer ADM, resource with 1 
assistant principal position plus 1 FTE teacher 
position for every 7 students for all staff; 

 For all schools with 49 or fewer ADM within a district 
comprised solely of schools with 49 or fewer ADM, 
resource with 1 assistant principal position plus 1.5 
FTE teacher positions for every 7 students for all 
staff;  
Minimum 6 teachers in elementary schools greater than 
49 ADM; 
For a K-5 or K-6 school, resource as elementary 
school; 
For a K-7, K-8 or K-9 school, resource K-5 as 
elementary school and remainder as middle school; 
For K-12 school, resource as K-5 elementary, 6-8 
middle and 9-12 high school; 
For 6/7-12 school, resource as 6-8 middle and 9-12 
high school. 

Average Salaries: Teachers $ 43,938.00 
 Teachers with 5 extra days $ 45,126.00 
 Principals $ 73,994.00 
 Assistant principals $ 62,085.00 
 Superintendents $ 95,211.00 
 Assistant superintendents $ 76,168.80 
 Business managers $ 64,202.00 
 Aides $ 16,430.00 
 Media technicians $ 38,747.00 
 Central office secretaries $ 31,073.00 
 School secretaries $ 28,868.00 
 School clerical staff $ 22,206.00 
         Maintenance and operations: 
 Maintenance/groundskeepers $ 31,866.00 
 Custodians $ 26,582.00 
Benefits: 19.66 percent plus health as computed under W.S. 

21-13-309(m)(v)(F). 
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Regional cost adjustment: As provided by W.S. 21-13-309(m)(v)(C). 
External cost adjustment: As provided by W.S. 21-13-309(o). 

Section 1103.  For the period commencing July 1, 2008, and ending June 
30, 2009, twenty-two million eight hundred two thousand dollars 
($22,802,000.00) is appropriated from the public school foundation program 
account to the department of education for purposes of implementing Section 
1101 of this act.". 
Page 55-line 8 Delete "and" insert ","; after "1001" insert "and 

1101".  HARSHMAN 
 
SF0070H2005/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Teeters committee of the whole amendment (SF0070HW001/AE) 
entirely.  
Delete the Warren, et al., second reading amendment (SF0070H2002/AE) 
entirely. 
Further amend as follows: 
Page 37-line 6 through Page 43-line 15 Delete entirely and insert: 

"[SECTION 6.  FOOD SERVICE MATCHING FUNDS] 
Section 601.  Five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) is 

appropriated from the public school foundation program account to the 
department of education to match federal funds available to the state under 
the National School Lunch Act, 42 U.S.C. 1751 et seq.  This appropriation is 
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009.  This 
appropriation shall be used by the department to pay food service costs 
imposed upon school districts for receipt of federal food service 
assistance.". 
Page 55-line 8  Delete "602,".  
Renumber as necessary.  HARSHMAN 
 
SF0070H2006/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 11 After ";" insert "establishing supplemental financial 

assistance for student enrichment programs offered by 
districts in summer school sessions;". 

Page 54-After line 22 Insert and renumber as necessary: 
"[SECTION 11.  STUDENT ENRICHMENT INSTRUCTION] 

Section 1101. 
(a)  The supplemental financial assistance program for student 

enrichment instruction is established to augment resources within the 
education resource block grant model available to districts for programs 
serving gifted and talented students.  Supplemental assistance under this 
section shall be for the provision of student enrichment instruction programs 
during summer school sessions beyond the required school year specified by 
law under W.S. 21-4-301 and 21-13-307(a)(ii), and shall: 

(i)  Meet program requirements and criteria established by rule 
and regulation of the department; 

(ii)  Require the development of an individual student enrichment 
learning plan for each participating student; 

(iii)  Be established upon a research-based approach; 
(iv)  Require program instructor training in research-based 

enriched learning strategies; 
(v)  Provide for program monitoring by a school principal or 

superintendent trained in research-based instructional enriched learning 
strategies as prescribed by rule and regulation of the department of 
education. 

(b)  Each school district may apply to the department of education for 
financial assistance under this section on or before April 15, 2008.  
Application shall be on a form and in a manner prescribed by the department 
and application review and selection shall be in accordance with the process 
established by department rule and regulation.  At minimum, the application 
shall include: 
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(i)  An estimate of the number of students to be enrolled in the 
summer school enrichment program for which assistance is requested, broken 
down by grade level; 

(ii)  A description of program content including enrichment 
learning strategies to be employed and additional information depicting 
compliance with program requirements specified under subsection (a) of this 
section; 

(iii)  Evidence of specific professional development and training 
for each program instructor; 

(iv)  Other information determined necessary to implement this 
section as may be required by the department based upon research-based 
enriched learning strategies. 

(c)  The department shall notify each district of its eligibility to 
participate in the financial assistance program on or before May 1, 2008, 
together with any estimated amount to be made available to the district for 
the applicable school year.  The department shall distribute assistance to 
each eligible district on or before August 15, 2008. 

(d)  Financial assistance under this section shall be determined for 
each recipient district under this section based upon the larger of the 
following amounts: 

(i)  Multiply the number of students within the district 
participating in the enrichment program by five hundred dollars ($500.00), 
subject to a per district maximum amount computed by multiplying five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) times a number equal to six percent (6%) of the district's 
elementary or secondary school enrollment, as applicable, for the school year 
immediately preceding the summer school session for which enrichment 
assistance is requested; or 

(ii)  One (1) of the following minimum amounts, as applicable: 
(A)  Five thousand five hundred thirty dollars ($5,530.00) 

if an elementary enrichment program; 
(B)  Seven thousand nine hundred thirty dollars ($7,930.00) 

if a secondary enrichment program. 
(e)  Financial assistance to each qualifying applicant school district 

shall be made by the department from amounts appropriated by the legislature 
to the foundation program account for purposes of the program established by 
this section and shall be in addition to the foundation program amount 
computed for that district under W.S. 21-13-309(p).  If there is an 
insufficient amount within the foundation program account from amounts 
appropriated by the legislature for financial assistance under this section 
for any school year, the department shall make a pro rata reduction in 
financial assistance payments among all qualifying districts for that school 
year.  District expenditures of amounts distributed under this section shall 
be solely for district student enrichment instruction programs in accordance 
with the program documentation submitted by the district under subsection (b) 
of this section.  The department may withhold a portion or the entire amount 
to be distributed to any district under this section for noncompliance with 
program documentation submitted by the applicant district. 

(f)  Each district shall report to the department of education on 
expenditures of amounts distributed under this section together with 
additional information required by the department on enrichment strategies 
employed by the district, the impact of the program on student performance 
and an evaluation of the effectiveness of the enrichment strategies employed 
by the recipient district.  The department shall compile the information 
reported by districts under this subsection and on or before December 1, 
2008, report the compilation to the joint education interim committee. 

Section 1102.  There is appropriated three million four hundred 
thousand dollars ($3,400,000.00) from the public school foundation program 
account to the department of education that shall only be expended as 
necessary to provide distributions to districts as provided under Section 
1101 of this act.  This appropriation shall be for the period beginning with 
the effective date of this section and ending June 30, 2009. 
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Section 1103.  This student enrichment instruction section is effective 
immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as 
provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution.".  
Page 55-line 4 After "as" insert "otherwise"; delete "subsection (b) 

of". 
Page 55-line 5 Delete "section" insert "act".  
Renumber as necessary.  LUBNAU 
 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0070H3001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Harshman Committee of the Whole amendment (SF0070HW002/AE) 
entirely.  MCOMIE, EDMONDS, HAMMONS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Blake, Brown, Craft, Davison, Diercks, 
Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, 
Goggles, Hales, Hammons, Harvey, Illoway, Jaggi, Landon, Martin, McOmie, 
Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Shepperson, Slater, 
Steward, Stubson, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Berger, Brechtel, Buchanan, Childers, 
Cohee, Hallinan, Harshman, Iekel, Jones, Jorgensen, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, 
Mercer, Philp, Samuelson, Semlek, Simpson, Teeters, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 38    Nays 22    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0070H3002/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 4-lines 13 through 17 Delete the Diercks second reading amendment 

(SF0070H2003/AE) to these lines. 
Page 4-line 14 After "strategies" insert "or other remedial 

methods". 
Page 4-line 19 Delete the Diercks second reading amendment 

(SF0070H2003/AE) to this line. 
Page 5-line 20 Delete the Diercks second reading amendment 

(SF0070H2003/AE) to this line.  WALLIS 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brown, Craft, Diercks, 
Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, 
Goggles, Hales, Hallinan, Harvey, Illoway, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, 
Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, Shepperson, Simpson, 
Slater, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren and White 
Nays:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Brechtel, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, 
Davison, Hammons, Harshman, Iekel, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp, 
Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Zwonitzer, Dn. and 
Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 38    Nays 22    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0070H3003/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Warren et al. second reading amendment (SF0070H2002/AE) entirely.  
LANDON 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Anderson, R., Brechtel, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, 
Hallinan, Harshman, Landon, Lockhart, Madden, Mercer, Quarberg, Samuelson, 
Semlek, Simpson, Stubson, Teeters, Wallis and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Alden, Bagby, Blake, Brown, Craft, Davison, Diercks, 
Dockstader, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, 
Goggles, Hales, Hammons, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Lubnau, Martin, 
McOmie, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Shepperson, Slater, Steward, 
Thompson, Throne, Warren, White and Zwonitzer, Dn. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Berger, Jones, Jorgensen and Philp 
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Ayes 19    Nays 37    Excused 4    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0070H3004/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 11 After ";" insert "establishing a pilot project for 

student enrichment programs offered by districts in 
summer school sessions as specified;". 

Page 54-After line 22 Insert and renumber as necessary: 
"[SECTION 11.  STUDENT ENRICHMENT INSTRUCTION – PILOT PROJECT] 

Section 1101. 
(a)  The supplemental financial assistance pilot project for student 

enrichment instruction is established.  Under the project the department of 
education may provide financial assistance in addition to the education 
resource block grant model for selected districts for the provision of 
student enrichment instruction programs during the 2008 summer school 
session.  The project shall meet program requirements and criteria 
established by rule and regulation of the department. 

(b)  Each school district may apply to the department of education for 
assistance under this section on or before April 15, 2008.  Application shall 
be on a form and in a manner prescribed by the department.  At minimum, the 
application shall include a description of program content including 
enrichment learning strategies to be employed. 

(c)  The department shall notify each district of its eligibility to 
submit an application to be considered for assistance under this section for 
a pilot project no later than May 1, 2008. The department shall state in the 
notice to the districts the application program requirements and shall award 
funding for selected districts to implement a summer school enrichment pilot 
program.  On or before May 31, 2008, the department shall distribute 
assistance to each district selected to participate in the summer school 
pilot enrichment project under this section. 

(d)  Four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000.00) is appropriated 
from the public school foundation program account to the department of 
education to be expended as necessary to implement this section.  This 
appropriation shall be for the period beginning with the effective date of 
this section and ending June 30, 2009. 

(e)  Each recipient district shall report by October 1, 2008 to the 
department of education on expenditures of amounts distributed under this 
section together with additional information required by the department on 
enrichment strategies employed by the district, the impact of the program on 
student performance and an evaluation of the effectiveness of the enrichment 
strategies employed by the recipient district.  The department shall compile 
the information reported by districts under this subsection, and report to 
the joint education interim committee, together with program recommendations, 
on or before December 1, 2008. 

(f)  This section is effective immediately upon completion of all acts 
necessary for a bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the 
Wyoming Constitution.".  
Page 55-line 4 After "as" insert "otherwise"; delete "subsection (b) 

of". 
Page 55-line 5 Delete "section" insert "act".  
Renumber as necessary.  LUBNAU, HAMMONS 
 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Blake, Brechtel, Brown, 
Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, 
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Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Berger and Philp 
Ayes 58    Nays 0    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Larson, Massie, Mockler, Perkins, Ross, 
Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Geis, Hines, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, 
Peterson and Vasey 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0045 
3/6/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0045 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0045 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0045 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0095  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0071 Hathaway scholarship program-success 
curriculum. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Schiffer and Massie and Representative(s) 

Simpson and Wallis 
 
AN ACT relating to Hathaway scholarship program; modifying success curriculum 
foreign language requirements; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/12/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/13/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S04 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S04 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Coe, Jennings, Massie and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H04 
2/28/2008 H04 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Craft, Davison, Diercks, Goggles, Jaggi, McOmie, 
Teeters, Wallis and White 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0071HS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 2 After "curriculum" insert "science and". 
Page 1-line 7 After "W.S." delete balance of line and insert 

"21-16-1307(b)(iii)(intro), by creating a new 
subparagraph (J), by renumbering (J) as (K) and (v), 
(c)(i)(B), (ii)(B), (iii)(B) and (D), (d)(v)". 

Page 1-After line 15 Insert: 
"(iii)  Science – four (4) years of science in grades nine (9) 

through twelve (12) to include at least three (3) years of those courses 
specified in subparagraphs (A) through (H) (J) of this paragraph and a fourth 
year from any of those specified in subparagraphs (A) through (J) (K) of this 
paragraph: 

(J)  Physical science; 
(J)(K)  An additional science course.". 

Page 2-line 7 Delete "certified". 
Page 2-After line 16 Insert: 

"(i)  For students graduating in the 2007-2008 school year: 
(B)  Science – one (1) of the courses specified in 

subparagraphs (b)(iii)(A) through (H) (J) of this section. 
(ii)  For students graduating in the 2008-2009 school year: 

(B)  Science – two (2) of the courses specified in 
subparagraphs (b)(iii)(A) through (H) (J) of this section;". 
Page 2-After line 19 Insert: 

"(B)  Science – three (3) of the courses specified in 
subparagraphs (b)(iii)(A) through (H) (J) of this section;". 
Page 2-line 24 Delete "certified".  MCOMIE, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/29/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/3/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/4/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Philp 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 S Did Not Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 



 216

Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 0    Nays 30    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 S Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Senator(s) Massie, Nicholas, Scott 
3/5/2008 H Appointed JCC01 Members 
  Representative(s) White, Harshman, Simpson 
3/6/2008 S Adopted SF0071JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson J., Bebout, Burns, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, 
Jennings, Job, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, 
Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern  
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Case, Cooper, Geis, Johnson, Meier and Townsend 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Ayes 21    Nays 7    Excused 2  Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 H Adopted SF0071JC01 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Davison 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
SF0071JC01/AA  ADOPTED 
Delete the following House amendments: 
SF0071HS001/A 
Further amend as follows: 
Page 1-line 2 After ";" insert "expanding success curriculum 

qualifying science courses and directing the 
department of education to report on course 
expansion;". 

Page 1-line 3 Delete "an"; delete "date" insert "dates". 
Page 2-line 7 Delete "certified". 
Page 2-line 24 Delete "certified". 
Page 4-After line 2 insert and renumber as necessary: 
 "Section 2.  W.S. 21-16-1307(b)(iii)(intro), by creating a new 
subparagraph (J) and by renumbering (J) as (K) and (c)(iii)(B) is amended to 
read: 

21-16-1307.  Success curriculum; test standards. 
(b)  The success curriculum required to qualify for honor or 

performance scholarship eligibility under this article for students 
graduating from high school in the 2010-2011 school year shall be as follows: 

(iii)  Science – four (4) years of science in grades nine (9) 
through twelve (12) to include at least three (3) years of those courses 
specified in subparagraphs (A) through (H) (J) of this paragraph and a fourth 
year from any of those specified in subparagraphs (A) through (J) (K) of this 
paragraph: 

(J)  Physical science; 
(J)(K)  An additional science course. 

(c)  The success curriculum required to qualify for honor or 
performance scholarship eligibility under this article for students 
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graduating from high school prior to the 2010-2011 school year shall be as 
follows: 

(iii)  For students graduating in the 2009-2010 school year: 
(B)  Science – three (3) of the courses specified in 

subparagraphs (b)(iii)(A) through (H) (J) of this section; 
Section 3.  The department of education shall in consultation with 

school districts, establish content standards for the physical science course 
satisfying Hathaway success curriculum requirements as provided under section 
2 of this act, which standards shall be of a rigor comparable to other 
science courses qualifying for the success curriculum as specified under W.S. 
21-16-1307(b)(iii)(A) through (H).  On or before October 1, 2008, the 
department shall report to the joint education interim committee on the 
content standards established under this section and the effects of including 
physical science as one (1) of the required science courses under the 
Hathaway success curriculum.". 
Page 4-line 4 Delete "2." Insert "4.  (a)  Except as provided under 

subsection (b) of this section,". 
Page 4-After line 7 insert: 

"(b)  Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this section, section 2 of this 
act is effective July 1, 2009.". MASSIE, NICHOLAS, SCOTT, WHITE, HARSHMAN, 
SIMPSON.   
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0057 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No.  0057 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0057 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0057 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0097  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0072 Hospitalization of mentally ill-amendments. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Cooper and Representative(s) Davison 
 
AN ACT relating to the mentally ill; amending immunity provisions for 
specified personnel who deal with persons in emergency detention; amending a 
definition; requiring that specified rules of the Wyoming state hospital be 
adopted in accordance with the Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act; 
authorizing specified licensed practitioners to review findings of an 
examiner, when indicated; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/12/2008 S Received for Introduction; Did Not Consider for Introduction 

Vote 
 

S.F. No. 0073 Restroom access-medical conditions. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Bebout and Representative(s) McOmie and 

Miller 
 
AN ACT relating to public health and safety; creating the restroom facility 
access card program as specified; granting card holders access to restroom 
facilities in all retail businesses as specified; granting rulemaking 
authority; providing a penalty; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/12/2008 S Received for Introduction; Did Not Consider for Introduction 

Vote 
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S.F. No. 0074 Traditional birth care. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Johnson and Vasey and Representative(s) 

Anderson, R., Brechtel and McOmie 
 
AN ACT relating to the Medical Practice Act; providing an exemption from the 
Medical Practice Act for the practice of midwifery; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/12/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/13/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Geis, 
Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Meier, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Sessions, 
Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Fecht, Hastert, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Mockler, Ross, Schiffer, Scott and Von Flatern 
Ayes 18    Nays 12    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0075 DUI sanctions. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Meier and Representative(s) Buchanan and 

Davison 
 
AN ACT relating to motor vehicles; increasing penalties for driving while 
under the influence as specified; amending applicable time periods for 
increased penalties as specified; amending payment requirements for drivers 
who are required to undergo a substance abuse assessment; and providing for 
an effective date. 
 
2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Cooper, Geis, Jennings, Job, Landen, 
Massie, Meier, Perkins, Peterson, Scott and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, Hastert, Hines, 
Johnson, Larson, Mockler, Nicholas, Ross, Schiffer, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Ayes 13    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0076 Private roads. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Burns, Coe, Cooper, Larson, Perkins and 

Peterson and Representative(s) Davison, Martin and 
Semlek 

 
AN ACT relating to private roads; providing for certification of applications 
by the board of commissioners to the district court for hearing as specified; 
and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S06 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey 
and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Aullman, Case, Hines and Schiffer 
Ayes 26    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Massie and Mockler 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0076S2001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-lines 8 through 16 Delete and insert and renumber: 

"Section 1.  W.S. 24-9-101 by creating new subsections (m) and (n) are 
amended to read: 

24-9-101.  Petition; initial hearing; appointment of viewers and 
appraisers; bond; rules; certification to district court. 

(m)  If at the completion of the hearing the board finds that the 
applicant has satisfied the requirements of this section and access is 
necessary because the applicant has no legally enforceable access, the". 
Page 2-line 1 Delete "holding a hearing" insert "proceeding any 

further". 
Page 3-After line 1 Insert and renumber: 
 "(n)  A decision by the board to certify an application to the district 
court under subsection (m) of this section is not reviewable.".  NICHOLAS 
 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout and Case 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H06 
2/27/2008 H06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Childers, Craft, Davison, Goggles, Iekel, 
Jaggi, Slater and Thompson 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0076H2001/ADOPTED  (CORRECTED COPY)  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 2 After "access," insert "unless the board elects 

within twenty (20) days of receipt of the report of 
the viewers and appraisers to maintain 
jurisdiction,"; after board" delete balance of the 
line and insert "shall". 
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Page 2-line 3 Delete the line through "cause". 
Page 2-line 4 After "court." delete balance of the line. 
Page 2-lines 5 and 6 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 7 Delete the line through "certification.". 
Page 2-line 14 After "5-3-206(a)(i)." delete balance of the line. 
Page 2-lines 15 through 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-lines 2 through 6 Delete entirely.  BROWN, GINGERY 
 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0076H3001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Delete the Brown et al. second reading amendment (SF0076H2001/AE) entirely. 
Further amend the engrossed copy as follows: 
Page 2-line 2 Delete ", instead of" insert "shall, within twenty 

(20) days of so finding,". 
Page 2-line 3 Delete the line through "cause". 
Page 2-line 4 After "court" delete balance of line and insert 

"unless the board elects to retain jurisdiction.". 
Page 2-lines 5 and 6 Delete entirely. 
Page 2-line 7 Delete the line through "certification.". 
Page 2-line 14 After "5-3-206(a)(i)." delete balance of the line. 
Page 2-lines 15 through 24 Delete entirely. 
Page 3-lines 2 through 6 Delete entirely.  BROWN 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, White, 
Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Quarberg 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0031 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0031 
3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0031 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0031 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0058  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
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S.F. No. 0077 Severance tax distribution. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Hines and Representative(s) Cohee 
 
AN ACT relating to taxation and revenue; providing for the distribution of 
certain severance tax revenues as specified; providing applicability of the 
act; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Perkins, 
Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Fecht, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Peterson, 
Ross and Townsend 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S03 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case, Jennings and Mockler 
Nays:  Senator(s) Ross 
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0077SS001/FAILED 
Page 2-line 11 Delete and renumber. 
Page 2-line 13 Delete "(B)" insert "(A)". 
Page 2-line 16 Delete "(C)" insert "(B)".  ANDERSON, CHAIRMAN 
 
SF0077SW001/FAILED 
Page 1-line 3 Delete "providing applicability of the act;". 
Page 2-line 7 Delete "2008" insert "2010". 
Page 2-line 8 Delete "2016" insert "2018". 
Page 2-line 13 Delete "one-third (1/3)" insert "one-half (1/2)". 
Page 2-line 16 Delete "one-third (1/3)" insert "one-half (1/2)". 
Page 2-lines 18-22 Delete and renumber. 
Page 3-line 1 Delete "3" insert "2".  MEIER, HINES 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
 
SF0077S2001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 3 Delete "providing applicability of the act;". 
Page 2-line 7 Delete "2008" insert "2010". 
Page 2-line 8 Delete "2016" insert "2018". 
Page 2-line 11 Delete and renumber. 
Page 2-line 13 Delete "(B)  One-third (1/3)" insert "(A)    One-half 

(1/2)". 
Page 2-line 16 Delete "(C)  One-third (1/3)" insert "(B)  One-half 

(1/2)". 
Page 2-lines 18-22 Delete and renumber. 
Page 3-line 1 Delete "3" insert "2".  ANDERSON, HINES 
 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Failed 3rd Reading 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Johnson, Landen, Meier, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Job, Larson, Massie, Mockler, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott and Sessions 
Excused:  Senator(s) Nicholas 
Ayes 15    Nays 14    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 Motion to Reconsider Failed  
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Cooper, Geis, Hastert, Johnson, 
Landen, Meier, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Decaria, Fecht, Hines, Jennings, 
Job, Larson, Massie, Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions and Townsend 
Excused:  Senator(s) Nicholas 
Ayes 10    Nays 19    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0078 Prescription drug practices. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Mockler, Case, Decaria, Job and Sessions and 

Representative(s) Craft, Diercks, Harvey, McOmie and 
Meyer 

 
AN ACT relating to prescription drug practices; creating a fiduciary duty for 
pharmacy benefit managers; requiring pharmacy benefit managers to pass on any 
benefits or payments received from drug manufacturers to covered individuals; 
providing for disclosure of financial information; providing penalties; and 
providing for an effective date. 
 
2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S10 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Coe, Jennings, Larson, Meier, Peterson, Townsend and Vasey 
Ayes 23    Nays 7    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Hastert, Landen and Scott 
Nays:  Senator(s) Fecht 
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S Placed on General File; Did Not Consider in CoW 
 

S.F. No. 0079 Property tax assessment rate. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Scott, Aullman, Landen and Larson and 

Representative(s) Brechtel, Shepperson and Wallis 
 
AN ACT relating to taxation and revenue; providing for the assessment rates 
of certain property for ad valorem taxation as specified; and providing for 
an effective date. 
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2/11/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Schiffer, Scott and Sessions 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Burns, Geis, Hines, Massie, Ross, Townsend, 
Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S03 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Case and Jennings 
Nays:  Senator(s) Mockler and Ross 
Ayes 3    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S Placed on General File; Did Not Consider in CoW 
 

S.F. No. 0080 Wolf management. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Burns and Massie and Representative(s) 

Childers and Thompson 
 
AN ACT relating to game and fish; extending date for contingent repeal of 
certain wolf management provisions; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction; Did Not Consider for Introduction 

Vote 
 

S.F. No. 0081 Fire protection districts-new entities. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Peterson and Representative(s) Harvey 
 
AN ACT relating to fire protection districts; providing that entry into a 
mutual aid agreement does not create a new taxing entity; providing that 
division of a fire protection district shall not be treated as creating new 
entities as specified; specifying applicability; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S06 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Massie and Mockler 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H06 
2/27/2008 H06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Childers, Craft, Davison, Goggles, Iekel, 
Jaggi, Slater and Thompson 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Conflicts:  Representative(s) Simpson 
Ayes 58    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 1 
 
3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0029 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0029 
3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0029 
3/7/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0029 
3/7/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0056  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0082 Community colleges-capital construction-2. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Coe, Bebout and Jennings 
 
AN ACT relating to community colleges; providing appropriations for certain 
capital construction projects as specified; providing for carry over of 
unexpended funds; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction; Did Not Consider for Introduction 

Vote 
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S.F. No. 0083 Retirement-rehired retirees. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Job, Meier and Sessions and Representative(s) 

Landon, Martin and Slater 
 
AN ACT relating to the Wyoming retirement system; clarifying participation of 
rehired retirees under the system; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Case 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H08 
2/29/2008 H08 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Hallinan, Hammons, 
Madden, Slater, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Placed on General File 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
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Ayes 60    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0037 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0037 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0037 
3/13/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0037 
3/13/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0111  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0084 Firemen's pension account-amendments. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Job, Meier and Mockler and Representative(s) 

Martin, McOmie and Slater 
 
AN ACT relating to the firemen's pension account; modifying pension amounts 
and member contributions; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/15/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H08 
2/29/2008 H08 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Hallinan, Hammons, 
Madden, Slater, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Placed on General File 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, 
Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, 
Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, 
White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Landon 
Ayes 59    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/5/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0038 
3/5/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0038 
3/6/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0038 
3/13/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0038 
3/13/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0112  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0085 Health care reform-pilot project. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Scott, Fecht, Hastert and Landen and 

Representative(s) Hallinan, Harvey, Iekel, Landon and 
Millin 

 
AN ACT relating to health insurance; providing for an experimental health 
care insurance reform pool; providing for a plan design committee; 
authorizing payment of committee members' expenses as specified; providing 
for design of a benefits package under the reform pool; providing for 
eligibility; providing definitions; providing for a report; providing for a 
repeal date; providing an appropriation; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S10 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Coe 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S10 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Fecht, Hastert, Landen and Scott 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/18/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
2/20/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S Placed on General File 
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SF0085SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 3 Delete "commission;" insert "committee; authorizing 

payment of committee members' expenses as 
specified;". 

Page 3-line 21 After "team" insert ", or similar position as 
approved by the administration and benefit design 
committee,". 

Page 5-line 15 After "governor." insert "Members of the committee 
other than state employees shall receive as salary 
the sum paid each day to legislators, or an 
equivalent hourly wage, together with per diem and 
mileage allowance as allowed to state employees, when 
actually engaged in committee activities.". 

Page 14-line 5 After "appropriate." insert "The administrator shall 
consider the use of a control group to facilitate the 
evaluation of the program.".  SCOTT, CHAIRMAN 

 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H10 
3/4/2008 Motion to Do Pass Failed 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Esquibel, K., Harvey, Iekel and Millin 
Nays:  Representative(s) Hales, Hallinan, Landon and Steward 
Excused:  Representative(s) Lubnau 
Ayes 4    Nays 4    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 H Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to HR 4-3(c) 
 

S.F. No. 0086 Archaic price regulation repeal. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Scott and Case and Representative(s) Brown 

and Stubson 
 
AN ACT relating to trade and commerce; amending price regulations provisions 
as specified; repealing duplicative and archaic provisions; and providing for 
an effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S09 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 Motion to Do Pass Failed 
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ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Cooper 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Fecht, Larson and Vasey 
Ayes 1    Nays 4    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 S Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to SR 7-3(c) 
 

S.F. No. 0087 Capitol building restoration. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Mockler, Ross, Schiffer and Von Flatern and 

Representative(s) Dockstader, Illoway and Martin 
 
AN ACT relating to the administration of government; creating a joint 
legislative and executive task force to carry out capitol building 
rehabilitation and restoration as specified; creating the capitol building 
rehabilitation and restoration account; specifying use of funds in the 
account; providing appropriations; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S06 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, 
Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Scott and Townsend 
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S06 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Coe, Massie and Mockler 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/19/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
2/21/2008 S02 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/21/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/25/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/25/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H06 
2/27/2008 H06 Recommended Do Pass 



 230

 
ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Representative(s) Brown, Childers, Craft, Davison, Goggles, Iekel, 
Jaggi, Slater and Thompson 
Ayes 9    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/27/2008 H Placed on General File 
2/27/2008 H Rereferred to H02 
2/28/2008 H02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Berger, Harshman, Jones, Jorgensen, Petersen, Philp 
and Warren 
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/28/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0087HS001/ADOPTED 
Page 6-lines 1 through 12 Delete entirely. 
Page 6-line 14 Delete "(b)" insert "(a)". 
Page 7-line 4 Delete "(c)" insert "(b)". 
Page 7-line 12 Delete "(d)" insert "(c)".  PHILP, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/28/2008 H Passed CoW 
2/29/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
3/3/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Davison, Diercks, Dockstader, 
Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, 
Hales, Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, 
Jorgensen, Landon, Lockhart, Lubnau, Madden, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, 
Miller, Millin, Olsen, Petersen, Philp, Quarberg, Samuelson, Semlek, 
Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, 
Wallis, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Excused:  Representative(s) Warren 
Ayes 59    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/3/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0032 
3/4/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0032 
3/4/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0032 
3/14/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0032 
3/14/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0123  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
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S.F. No. 0088 Inmate medical parole. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Meier and Fecht and Representative(s) Warren 
 
AN ACT relating to sentence and imprisonment; authorizing parole for inmates 
with serious medical needs as specified; specifying conditions that must 
exist to qualify for medical parole; requiring findings; requiring notice to 
the prosecuting attorney and sentencing judge; specifying terms of parole; 
authorizing revocation of medical parole as specified; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S08 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, 
Hines, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von 
Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Cooper, Decaria and Jennings 
Ayes 25    Nays 5    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S08 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Geis, Hastert, Johnson, Landen and Von Flatern 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 S Placed on General File 
 
SF0088SS001/ADOPTED 
Page 1-Before line 1 In the catch title, delete "furlough" insert 

"parole". 
Page 1-line 6 Delete "probation" insert "parole". 
Page 1-line 15 After "(a)" insert "Notwithstanding any other 

provision of law restricting the grant of parole,". 
Page 3-line 14 Delete "and". 
Page 3-line 18 Delete "." insert "; and". 
Page 3-After line 18 Insert and renumber: 

"(iv)  That the inmate does not have a medical condition that 
would endanger public health, safety or welfare if the inmate were released, 
or that the inmate's proposed living arrangements would protect the public 
health, safety or welfare from any threat of harm the inmate's medical 
condition may pose.".  VON FLATERN, CHAIRMAN 
 
2/21/2008 S Passed CoW 
2/22/2008 S Passed 2nd Reading 
2/25/2008 S Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/26/2008 H Received for Introduction 
2/26/2008 H Introduced and Referred to H08 
2/29/2008 H08 Recommended Do Pass 
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ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Representative(s) Blake, Edwards, Esquibel, F., Hallinan, Hammons and 
Slater 
Nays:  Representative(s) Madden, White and Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Ayes 6    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/29/2008 H Placed on General File 
 
SF0088HW001/AOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 3 Delete "shall" insert "may". 
Page 3-line 6 Delete "twelve (12)" insert "six (6)". 
Page 3-line 17 After "released;" insert "and". 
Page 3-lines 19 through 22 Delete entirely. 
Page 4-line 1 Delete "(iv)" insert "(iii)". 
Page 4-line 9 Delete "or other qualified". 
Page 4-line 10 Delete "professional".  HALLINAN, MADDEN, ZWONITZER, 

DV 
 
3/3/2008 H Passed CoW 
 
SF0088H2001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 3 Delete the Hallinan, et al., committee of the whole 

amendment (SF0088HW001/AE) to this line. 
Page 3-line 17 Delete the Hallinan, et al., committee of the whole 

amendment (SF0088HW001/AE) to this line. 
Page 3-lines 19 through 22 Delete the Hallinan, et al., committee of the 

whole amendment (SF0088HW001/AE) to these lines. 
Page 4-line 1 Delete the Hallinan, et al., committee of the whole 

amendment (SF0088HW001/AE) to this line.  WARREN, 
GINGERY 

 
SF0088H2003/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 4-line 14 Delete "judge" insert "court". 
Page 4-line 21 After "reports" insert "at intervals of not more than 

six (6) months".  BUCHANAN 
 
3/4/2008 H Passed 2nd Reading 
 
SF0088H3001/ADOPTED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 2-line 9 After "serious" insert "incapacitating".  HALLINAN, 

GINGERY, ZWONITZER, DV. 
 
SF0088H3002/FAILED  (TO ENGROSSED COPY) 
Page 1-line 7 After";" insert "requiring a report;". 
Page 5-After line 2 Insert: 

"(f)  The board shall report no later than September 1, 2009, and 
annually thereafter, to the joint appropriations interim committee and the 
joint judiciary interim committee with respect to the number of inmates who 
have applied for medical parole under this section for the preceding fiscal 
year, the number of paroles granted under this section for the preceding 
fiscal year, and the fiscal impact to the state as a result of such 
paroles.".  ZWONITZER, DV., HALLINAN 
 
3/5/2008 H Passed 3rd Reading 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Representative(s) Alden, Anderson, R., Bagby, Berger, Blake, Brechtel, 
Brown, Buchanan, Childers, Cohee, Craft, Diercks, Dockstader, Edmonds, 
Edwards, Esquibel, F., Esquibel, K., Gilmore, Gingery, Goggles, Hales, 
Hallinan, Hammons, Harshman, Harvey, Iekel, Illoway, Jaggi, Jones, Jorgensen, 
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Landon, Lubnau, Martin, McOmie, Mercer, Meyer, Miller, Millin, Olsen, 
Petersen, Philp, Samuelson, Semlek, Shepperson, Simpson, Slater, Steward, 
Stubson, Teeters, Thompson, Throne, Wallis, Warren, White, Zwonitzer, Dn. and 
Zwonitzer, Dv. 
Nays:  Representative(s) Lockhart, Madden and Quarberg 
Excused:  Representative(s) Davison 
Ayes 56    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 S Did Concur 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Scott 
Excused:  Senator(s) Coe and Larson 
Ayes 27    Nays 1    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/6/2008 Assigned Number SEA No. 0054 
3/7/2008 S President Signed SEA No. 0054 
3/7/2008 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0054 
3/12/2008 Governor Signed SEA No. 0054 
3/12/2008 Assigned Chapter Number 
 
Chapter No. 0100  Session Laws of Wyoming 2008. 
 

S.F. No. 0089 State elected officials retirement. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Meier and Representative(s) Buchanan and 

Slater 
 
AN ACT relating to retirement; establishing a retirement plan for state 
elected officials; imposing duties on the Wyoming retirement system; 
specifying application and authorizing refunds from other public retirement 
plans; requiring a report on plan operation on an actuarial sound basis; 
granting rulemaking authority; specifying application; and providing for an 
effective date. 
 
2/12/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Cooper, Fecht, Geis, Job, 
Landen, Massie, Meier, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Case, Coe, Decaria, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, 
Johnson, Larson, Mockler and Nicholas 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0090 Workers' compensation-mental injury. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Hastert, Aullman, Decaria and Ross and 

Representative(s) Craft, Hammons and Lubnau 
 
AN ACT relating to workers' compensation; amending the definition of injury 
to authorize coverage of a mental injury as specified; and providing for an 
effective date. 
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2/13/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, Geis, 
Hastert, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Mockler, Peterson, Ross, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Bebout, Coe, Hines, Jennings, Larson, Meier, 
Nicholas, Perkins, Schiffer and Scott 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0091 Welfare drug screening. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Bebout 
 
AN ACT relating to welfare; providing for drug screening; and providing for 
an effective date. 
 
2/13/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Landen, Larson, Peterson, Townsend and 
Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Decaria, Job, Johnson, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, 
Perkins, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions and Vasey 
Ayes 17    Nays 13    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0092 Medical necessity in insurance contracts. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Sessions, Hastert, Job, Massie, Mockler, 

Scott and Von Flatern 
 
AN ACT relating to insurance; defining medical necessity; setting 
requirements for analyzing insurance coverage and benefit payments under a 
medical necessity standard; setting requirements for denying payment or 
coverage; allowing the insurance commissioner to request, collect and analyze 
data; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/13/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S06 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, Fecht, 
Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, 
Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Hines, Larson, Nicholas, Perkins and Townsend 
Ayes 23    Nays 7    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/18/2008 S Rereferred to S01 
2/18/2008 Motion to Do Pass Failed 
 

ROLL CALL 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Ross and Sessions 
Ayes 0    Nays 5    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
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3/4/2008 S Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to SR 7-3(c) 
 

S.F. No. 0093 Child care facilities certification. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Perkins and Representative(s) Gilmore 
 
AN ACT relating to child care facilities; providing an exception to 
certification requirements; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/13/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S05 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S05 Recommended Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Geis, Johnson, Perkins and Vasey 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S Placed on General File; Did Not Consider in CoW 
 

S.F. No. 0094 Study on recapture of value added energy 
resources. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Mockler, Case, Decaria and Massie and 

Representative(s) Diercks and McOmie 
 
AN ACT relating to electrical generation and transmission; providing for a 
study of the electrical industry in this state as specified; requiring a 
report; providing an appropriation; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/13/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S03 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Massie, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions, Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Hines and Meier 
Ayes 28    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S03 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Case, Mockler and Ross 
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, J. and Jennings 
Ayes 3    Nays 2    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/20/2008 S Placed on General File 
2/20/2008 S Rereferred to S02 
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2/21/2008 S02 Recommended Amend and Do Pass 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Nicholas, Peterson and Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Meier 
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/21/2008 S Placed on General File; Did Not Consider in CoW 
 

S.F. No. 0095 Career and technical training grants. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Job, Case, Hastert and Landen and 

Representative(s) Cohee, Davison, Iekel, Jaggi, Millin 
and Zwonitzer, Dn. 

 
AN ACT relating to labor and employment; establishing a career and technical 
training grant program in the department of workforce services; providing 
definitions; providing for reimbursement of grants as specified; requiring 
rulemaking; providing appropriations; and providing for an effective date. 
 
2/13/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Failed Introduction 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Burns, Case, Cooper, Decaria, 
Hastert, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, Meier, Mockler, Perkins, Ross, Scott, 
Sessions, Vasey and Von Flatern 
Nays:  Senator(s) Bebout, Coe, Fecht, Geis, Hines, Jennings, Larson, 
Nicholas, Peterson, Schiffer and Townsend 
Ayes 19    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 

S.F. No. 0096 Telecommunications-switched access-2. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Landen and Case 
 
AN ACT relating to telecommunications; excluding switched access services 
from price increases in revenue neutral adjustments in rates; and providing 
for an effective date. 
 
2/13/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S File Withdrawn by Sponsor 
 

S.F. No. 0097 Government royalty revenue-distribution-2. 

 
Sponsored By: Senator(s) Bebout and Representative(s) Brown 
 
AN ACT relating to public funds; modifying distribution of federal mineral 
royalty revenues as specified; providing for a local government 
infrastructure account; providing for funding of projects; and providing for 
an effective date. 
 
2/13/2008 Bill Number Assigned 
2/13/2008 S Received for Introduction 
2/14/2008 S Introduced and Referred to S02 
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ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Larson, 
Mockler, Perkins, Peterson, Townsend and Vasey 
Nays:  Senator(s) Hines, Massie, Meier, Nicholas, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, 
Sessions and Von Flatern 
Ayes 21    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
2/19/2008 Motion to Do Pass Failed 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Peterson and Townsend 
Nays:  Senator(s) Job, Meier and Nicholas 
Ayes 2    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
3/4/2008 S Committee Returned Bill Pursuant to SR 7-3(c) 
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SIXTEENTH DAY 
MARCH 3, 2008 

 
SENATE CONFIRMATION REPORTS 

Senator Hines moved the Senate resolve itself into Executive Session to 
confirm the Governor's and the Superintendent of Public Instruction's 
Appointments.  Motion Prevailed. 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 1, Judiciary, which conducted a hearing on the issue 
of the confirmation by the Wyoming Senate of Bruce Salzburg to the position 
of Attorney General, to which he was nominated by the Governor, respectfully 
reports to the Senate with the recommendation that he be confirmed.  
Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Decaria, Perkins, Sessions and Ross, Chairman 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 0    Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 1, Judiciary, which conducted a hearing on the issue 
of the confirmation by the Wyoming Senate of Anthony Lewis to the position of 
Director of  the Department of Family Services, to which he was nominated by 
the Governor, respectfully reports to the Senate with the recommendation that 
he be confirmed.  
Ayes:  Senator(s) Decaria, Perkins, Sessions and Ross, Chairman 
Nays:  Senator(s) Burns 
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Absent 0    Excused 0    Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 2, Appropriations, which conducted a hearing on the 
issue of the confirmation by the Wyoming Senate of Mike McVay to the position 
of Administrator of the Budget Division of the Department of Administration 
and Information, to which he was nominated by the Governor, respectfully 
reports to the Senate with the recommendation that he be confirmed.  
Ayes:  Senator(s) Job, Meier, Peterson, Townsend and Nicholas, Chairman 
Ayes 5    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 0    Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 8, Transportation, Highways & Military Affairs, 
which conducted a hearing on the issue of the confirmation by the Wyoming 
Senate of Sandra McCormick to the Wyoming Transportation Commission, to which 
she was nominated by the Governor, respectfully reports to the Senate with 
the recommendation that she be confirmed.  
Ayes:  Senator(s) Geis, Hastert, Johnson, and Von Flatern, Chairman 
Excused:  Senator(s) Landen 
Ayes 4    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 1    Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 9, Minerals, Business and Economic Development, 
which conducted a hearing on the issue of the confirmation by the Wyoming 
Senate of Gary Negich and Donald Russell, to the Wyoming Business Council 
Board of Directors to which they were nominated by the Governor, respectfully 
reports to the Senate with the recommendation that they be confirmed. 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Fecht and Larson, Chairman 
Excused:  Senator(s) Vasey 
Ayes 4    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 1     Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 9, Minerals, Business and Economic Development, 
which conducted a hearing on the issue of the confirmation by the Wyoming 
Senate of John Stoll, to the Wyoming Community Development Authority to which 
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he was nominated by the Governor, respectfully reports to the Senate with the 
recommendation that he be confirmed. 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Fecht and Larson, Chairman 
Excused:  Senator(s) Vasey 
Ayes 4    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 1     Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 9, Minerals, Business and Economic Development, 
which conducted a hearing on the issue of the confirmation by the Wyoming 
Senate of Nathan Bekke,  to the Wyoming Business Council Board of Directors 
to which he was nominated by the Governor, respectfully reports to the Senate 
with the recommendation that he be confirmed. 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Bebout, Cooper, Fecht and Larson, Chairman 
Excused:  Senator(s) Vasey 
Ayes 4    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 1     Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 9, Minerals, Business and Economic Development, 
which conducted a hearing on the issue of the confirmation by the Wyoming 
Senate of Nathan Bekke,  to the Wyoming Business Council Board of Directors 
to which he was nominated by the Governor, respectfully reports to the Senate 
with the recommendation that he be confirmed. 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Cooper, Fecht and Larson, Chairman 
Excused:  Senator(s) Bebout and Vasey 
Ayes 3    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 2     Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 9, Minerals, Business and Economic Development, 
which conducted a hearing on the issue of the confirmation by the Wyoming 
Senate of Pamela Snell and Edward Luhm , to the Wyoming Community Development 
Authority to which they were nominated by the Governor, respectfully reports 
to the Senate with the recommendation that he be confirmed. 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Cooper, Fecht and Larson, Chairman 
Excused:  Senator(s) Bebout and Vasey 
Ayes 3    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 2     Conflicts 0 
 
Mr. President: 

Your Committee No. 10 Labor, Health and Social Services, which 
conducted a hearing on the issue of the confirmation by the Wyoming Senate of 
Gary Child to the position of Director of Department of Employment, to which 
he was nominated by the Governor, respectfully reports to the Senate with the 
recommendation that he be confirmed. 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Fecht, Hastert, Landen and Scott, Chairman 
Excused:  Senator(s) Aullman 
Ayes 4    Nays 0    Absent 0    Excused 1     Conflicts 0 
 

2008 Appointments Requiring Senate Confirmation 
Aeronautics Commission 
James Sandison 
Peter Schoonmaker 
 
Agriculture 
Jim Bennage 
John Hansen 
Bridget Kukowski 
Dalin Winters 
Patrick Zimmerer 
 
Agriculture and Natural Resource Mediation Board 
Douglas Wagner 
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Board of Barber Examiners 
Marcus Gallizzi 
 
Wyoming Business Council Board of Directors 
Nathan Bekke 
Gus Fleischli 
Matthew Mead 
V. Frank Mendicino 
Gary Negich 
Donald Russell 
 
Children's Trust Fund Board 
Rachel Chadderdon 
Tricia Speight-Whynott 
 
Wyoming Community Development Authority 
Edward Luhm 
Pamela Snell 
John Stoll 
 
Wyoming Cultural Trust Fund Board 
Thomas Empey 
David Reetz 
Michael Shonsey 
Barbara Smith 
 
Board of Dental Examiners 
Janine Sasse-Englert 
 
UW Energy Resources Council 
Keith Rattie 
Bobby Shackouls 
Tom Stroock 
 
Environmental Quality Council 
Thomas Coverdale 
Tim Flitner 
Richard Moore 
 
Geological Survey Board 
John Simons 
Wally Ulrich 
 
Board of Geologists 
Kevin Boyce 
Nancy Doelger 
Gretchen Hurley, PG 
Archer Swank 
 
Board of Insurance Agent's Examiners 
Harry "Jim" Arnieri 
Tim Crilly 
Charles Ruwart, III 
 
Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics 
Mary "Maggie" Farrell 
James Wilson 
 
Board of Medicine 
James Little, MD 
Jeffrey Storey, MD 
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Mental Health Professions Licensing Board 
Lance Goede, LPC, NCC 
Stephanie Moles 
 
State Mining Council 
Michael Burd 
Mark Crumrine 
Hugh Johnson 
Michael Montoya 
Francisco "Cisco" Valdez 
 
Occupational Health & Safety Commission 
J. Raymond McPherson 
 
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 
G. Bruce Williams 
 
Board of Outfitters and Professional Guides 
Cole Benton 
Ronald Platt 
 
Parks and Cultural Resources Commission 
William Vines 
 
Board of Parole 
Tony Escamilla 
Brian Kopsa 
 
Board of Pharmacy 
Terry Carr 
Charles Smith 
Louann Weber 
 
Board of Psychology 
Mary Jo Atherton 
Robert Bayuk, EdD 
Mary Jane Woods, PhD 
 
Real Estate Commission 
Ellen Alley 
Bev DeSomber 
 
Wyoming Retirement System Board 
Carrie Johnson 
 
Wyoming Pipeline Authority 
James Nielson 
James Peck 
 
Wyoming School Facilities Commission 
Richard Gilpatrick 
Ralph Goodson 
 
Wyoming Tourism Board 
Eugene Bryan 
Kari Cooper 
Matthew Driskill 
Bruce Grosbety 
David Hanks 
Jim McCaleb 
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Clay Miller 
Renee Penton-Jones 
David Rader 
 
Water Transportation Commission 
Sandra McCormich 
 
University of Wyoming Board of Trustees 
Betty Fear 
 
Board of Veterinary Medicine 
James Summers, DVM 
 
Wildlife and Natural Resource Trust Account Board 
Mike Baker 
Ken Banister, PhD 
Hardy Tate 
 
A roll call vote was taken on the full list of Appointments. 
 

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, J., Aullman, Bebout, Burns, Case, Coe, Cooper, 
Decaria, Fecht, Geis, Hastert, Hines, Jennings, Job, Johnson, Landen, Massie, 
Meier, Mockler, Nicholas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Schiffer, Scott, Sessions, 
Townsend, Vasey and Von Flatern. 
Excused:  Senator(s) Larson 
Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 
 
Senator Hines then moved the Executive Session be dissolved. 
Motion carried. 
 

TWENTIETH DAY 
MARCH 7, 2008 

 
Majority Floor Leader, Hines moved that bills currently pending before the 
body in the 59th Wyoming State Legislature, Budget Session, not be carried 
over to any future legislative session.  Minority Floor Leader, Senator 
Decaria seconded the motion.  President Schiffer called for the vote, the 
motion passed the Senate. 
 
Majority Floor Leader Hines moved that the House of Representatives be 
informed that the Senate of the 59th Wyoming State Legislature, Budget 
Session, has completed its business and is ready to adjourn.  President 
Schiffer called for the vote.  The motion carried.  President Schiffer 
directed Senate Chief Clerk, Diana Williamson to inform the House of 
Representatives that the Senate, Budget Session of the 59th Wyoming State 
Legislature is ready to adjourn. 
 
Majority Floor Leader Hines moved that a committee of two be appointed to 
inform the Governor that the Senate has completed its business and is ready 
to adjourn; and to escort his Excellency, the Governor, and the First Lady, 
to the Senate.  President Schiffer called for the vote.  The motion carried.  
President Schiffer directed Senator Landen and Senator Mockler to please 
inform the Governor that the Senate has completed its business and is ready 
to adjourn; and escort his Excellency, the Governor, Dave Freudenthal and the 
First Lady, to the Senate chamber.  The Senate stood at ease until the sound 
of the gavel. 
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President Schiffer called the Senate to order.  Senator Landen and Senator 
Mockler escorted the Governor, Dave Freudenthal and Mrs. Freudenthal into the 
Senate chamber.  President Schiffer welcomed the Governor and the First Lady. 
 

GOVERNOR DAVE FREUDENTHAL CLOSING REMARKS 
2008 BUDGET SESSION 

MARCH 7, 2008 
Mr. President, members of the Senate for the State of Wyoming, I appreciate 
the opportunity to greet you and to bid you farewell. 
 
As you know at this stage of the session, we look back and there are bills 
that everybody's worked on, some of which made it, some of which didn't.  We 
all have some degree of disappointment.  There is some disappointment I have 
as chief executive in terms of the CBM discharge bill, some health care 
bills, property tax relief, but those disappointments are dwarfed by what I 
believe to be a substantial body of work accomplished during the last 20 
legislative days. 
 
Our first mission when we gather here pursuant to the constitution is to 
concentrate on the adoption of a budget, and we did that - a fairly 
substantial budget and one which was adopted largely premised on a 
presentation of a budget in which we included all of the funding items.  And 
I think that's an important step.  Where we included all of the local 
government funding, all of the transportation funding and all of the other 
categories because it set us in context.  If one wanted to add money to 
highways, they had to take it from somewhere.  If you wanted to add money to 
local governments, you had to take it from somewhere.  And so you were placed 
in the context that a budget process accounted for the relative speed and 
dispatch with which the budget was adopted as much as anything.  In addition 
to that, the Appropriations Committee under the leadership of the chairman 
spent a great deal of time educating themselves as to the requests that you 
as individual members would hear from agencies or interest groups to come and 
add money.  And each of those then could be discussed - not in the context of 
an individual bill, not in the context of an individual proposal - but in the 
context of an overall budget that we're prepared to live with for the next 
two years. 
 
The other thing that's important to realize is that we will return here next 
session - most of us will return here next session to confront what will be 
additional available revenue.  I report to you that the price of natural gas 
today at Opal is $8.96 which makes me an incredibly good governor and makes 
you incredibly good representatives of the state of Wyoming.  The point being 
that as you go home and you think about what we confront in the next session, 
there are two things that are important.  One is that there will be revenues, 
but revenues that now become focused on the question of:  How do we no longer 
make up for 20 years of no revenue, but how do we use these revenues to 
continue to advance us on a path of excellence and advancement for the 
citizens of this state? 
 
In prior years, a lot of the funding was really making up for things that we 
weren't able to do when we didn't have the funding.  We've established the 
base in this budget, and next session we will have the opportunity to take 
that base funding and to go from there to excellence.   
 
I also know that there are a number of lobbyists - I've heard from them - who 
have talked about how incredibly dull this session has been, that there's 
nothing to do.  I think part of that is simply because they don't have 
anything to bill their clients for.  On the other hand I think it also 
reflects the fact that what this session has been - it's been relatively 
quiet, but it has not been unproductive and in fact the session really is, is 
that still waters run deep.  If you look at the breadth of legislation that 
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you considered and the breadth of budget items that you considered, there is 
much that has been done for the state.  Obviously the initial attention will  
go to the efforts that have had to do with carbon capture and sequestration - 
that seems to be the one that captures the national eye, in part because this 
is in fact the first body to substantively address the issue.  Most of the 
bills that have passed I refer to them as having no effect during the life 
and begin of the current politician in office.  They talk about what they're 
going to do in 2020.  What this legislature did is talk about what we're 
going to do now and how we're going to act to actually implement the efforts.  
I commend you for that. 
 
But there are also other bills, all of which you saw come through, bills that 
both in terms of change of language and change of attitude afford the 
recognition of the human dignity of every citizen in the state.  We took 
steps that understand the importance of education, which is fully funded.  We 
took steps to understand the importance of property rights, the proper role 
of counties.  I think it’s been a pretty remarkable session.  And remember, 
you did it all in 20 days. 
 
So, one of the reasons the session was relatively quiet is when you have a 
lot of work to do, you don’t have a lot of time to do anything else.  And I 
watched people struggle over the bills, try to understand what it is you are 
voting on, and I commend all of you for those efforts.   
 
It is a session which will be reflected upon as time goes by as a session in 
which we put the capstone on the efforts to build a budget framework that 
addressed the needs of the past and began to lay the framework for where we 
go in future years. 
 
Because as public servants we have an obligation, and that obligation to the 
people who elected us is that we have to put aside the sort of temporary 
disappointments or the penchant for the speaker to be wrong and for me to set 
that aside and understand that at the end of the day we owe the citizens who 
elected us a collegial relationship in which we work to move things forward.   
 
Two other items: one is contained in the budget and some of the other 
legislation are some steps that I think are going to turn out very important 
with regard to the management of the state’s resources.  We’ve talked about 
some of them in terms of CO2, but the others are those things we did with 
regard to sensitive species, wildlife, and game and fish.  If you think about 
it, at least when I first came into office, we were confronted with a series 
of threatened and endangered listings with regard to species.  We spent 
literally hundreds of thousands of dollars dealing with that, doing research 
and really trying to take care of a problem, as we used to say, after the 
horse is out of the barn we were trying to close the door.  One of the things 
that you’ve done in this session is establish the proposition that we’re 
going to be proactive with regard to looking at sensitive species going 
forward, so that in fact in the context of a properly structured state 
regulatory framework, we’re going to be able to participate and try to make 
sure that those decisions at the federal level are considered properly.  It 
is not a small thing for us to have done that, for ultimately those decisions 
which affect the resources of the state, ripple through and can undermine the 
very economy on which we rely, an economy which allows us to fund education 
at phenomenal levels, do things like the Hathaway scholarship, fund the 
Wildlife Trust Fund, put money in the Cultural Trust Fund, have a funding 
level for mental health and substance abuse which is the envy of states all 
around us.  It is a remarkable circumstance that we have, but it is not a 
circumstance that will be maintained without continued diligence, and I 
appreciate the work of the Legislature in trying to make forward-thinking 
decisions about how to protect us as citizens and to protect our economy. 
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The second issue is to simply thank you for just the human courtesies that 
this body affords to myself and to my bride in that, whether it’s when you 
arrive at the house for the dinner or when we see each other in the hall or 
when we gather, frankly to disagree, I appreciate the fact that in Wyoming we 
do that in a way that is both civil and constructive, recognizing that not 
all of us are going to always agree.  In fact, those of you who know Nancy 
and I know that she and I don’t always agree and in that case, I’m the one 
who’s wrong.   When you and I disagree, you’re the ones who are wrong.  But 
we have something that they do not have in some other states and they 
certainly do not have in the nation’s capital, and that is the capacity to 
recognize that our obligation to the people who elected us and our obligation 
to those that will follow us includes maintaining a degree of civility, a 
degree of substance to our discussions, and a degree of rejection of the 
siren call from each of our political parties to bash the other side, not 
because of the substance but because the opportunity exists.  I appreciate 
what you do for the state.  I appreciate the courtesies that you have shown 
to my wife and me.  I am delighted that you have all shared this time with 
us.  I am also delighted that you’re leaving and please don’t take offense by 
my next comment that it won’t bother me a lot that I won’t see you guys for a 
while.  God bless you. 
 
 
President Schiffer thanked the Governor for his closing remarks on behalf of 
the Senate.  President Schiffer directed Senator Scott and Senator Mockler to 
escort his Excellency, the Governor, from the Senate chamber. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
Majority Floor Leader, Hines moved the following: 
 
1. That the Senate of the 59th Wyoming State Legislature, Budget Session, 
adjourn until a date and time which are determined jointly by the President 
of the Senate and by the Speaker of the House of Representatives for the 
purpose of calling the Senate and House back into session. 
 
2. That if no such time is established before December 31, 2008, the 
Senate, 59th Wyoming State Legislature, Budget Session, is adjourned sine die 
effective at twelve o'clock noon on that date and the 59th Legislative General 
Session convene on the 13th day of January, 2009, at the hour of twelve 
o'clock noon. 
 
3. That the Senate specifically concurs in any identical motion adopted by 
the House of Representatives. 
 
4. That if the House of Representatives fails to concur in the action of 
the Senate under paragraphs 1 through 3 of this motion by adopting an 
identical motion applicable to the House of Representatives, the Senate of 
the 58th Wyoming State Legislature, Budget Session, shall stand adjourned. 
 
President Schiffer called for the vote.  The motion passed the Senate. 
 
President Schiffer stated that the next order of business be Reading and 
Approving of the Journal.  Senator Perkins reported that the Journal 
Committee read the Journal of March 7, 2008 and recommends that it be 
approved.  The report was adopted without objection. 
 
Subject to the conditions set forth in Majority Floor Leader Schiffer's 
motion, the Senate of the 59th Wyoming State Legislature, Budget Session, is 
adjourned and shall again convene on the 13th day of January, 2009, at the 
hour of twelve o'clock noon. 
 
A closing prayer was given by Senator Peterson. 
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President Schiffer adjourned the Senate. 
 
Diana Williamson 
Senate Chief Clerk 
 


